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)
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SUPPORTING MEASURE BB AND )
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)

)

(Government Code Sections 11506
and 11520)

Respondent.

Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, hereby
submits this Default Decision and Order for consideration by the Fair Political Practices Commission at
its next regularly scheduled meeting.

Pursuant to the California Administrative Procedure Act,'! Santa Ana Committee for Safe
Neighborhoods and Safe Access Supporting Measure BB and Opposing Measure CC (“Committee™) and
Van Ton (“Ton™) have been served with all of the documents necessary to conduct an administrative
hearing regarding the above-captioned matter, including the following:

L; An Order Finding Probable Cause:

2 An Accusation;

' The California Administrative Procedure Act, which governs administrative adjudications, is contained in

sections 11370 through 11529 of the Government Code.
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3. A Notice of Defense (Two Copies per Respondent);

4. A Statement to Respondent; and,

5. Copies of Sections 11506, 11507.5, 11507.6 and 11507.7 of the Government Code.

Government Code section 11506 provides that failure of a respondent to file a Notice of Defense
within fifteen days after being served with an Accusation shall constitute a waiver of respondent’s right
to a hearing on the merits of the Accusation. The Statement to Respondent, served on the Committee and
Ton, explicitly stated that a Notice of Defense must be filed in order to request a hearing. The Committee
and Ton failed to file a Notice of Defense within fifteen days of being served with an Accusation.
Government Code Section 11520 provides that, if the respondent fails to file a Notice of Defense, the
Commission may take action, by way of a default, based upon the respondent’s express admissions or
upon other evidence, and that affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to the respondent.

The Committee and Ton violated the Political Reform Act as described in Exhibit 1, which is
attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. Exhibit 1 is a true and
accurate summary of the law and evidence in this matter. This Default Decision and Order is submitted

to the Commission to obtain a final disposition of this matter.

Dated: ﬂ?ﬂ?ﬁm/ q
d )

Galena West, Chief of Enforcement
Fair Political Practices Commission
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ORDER
The Commission issues this Default Decision and Order and imposes an administrative penalty
of $43,000 upon the Committee, Santa Ana Committee for Safe Neighborhoods and Safe Access
Supporting Measure BB and Opposing Measure CC and Van Ton, payable to the “General Fund of the
State of California.”
IT IS SO ORDERED, effective upon execution below by the Chair of the Fair Political Practices

Commission at Sacramento, California.

Dated:

Richard C. Miadich, Chair
Fair Political Practices Commission

3

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
FPPC No. 15/1004




EXHIBIT 1
INTRODUCTION

Respondent Santa Ana Committee for Safe Neighborhoods and Safe Access Supporting
Measure BB and Opposing Measure CC (the “Committee™) is a committee primarily formed to
support Measure BB and oppose Measure CC. Both measures appeared on the November 4, 2014
General Election ballot in the city of Santa Ana. Respondent Van Ton (“Ton™) serves as the
Committee’s treasurer.

The Political Reform Act (the “Act”)! requires recipient committees to disclose certain
information about the campaign’s financial activity. The Act also requires committees primarily
formed to support or oppose a measure to file two pre-election campaign statements before the
election in which the measure is listed on the ballot and to file 24-hour contribution reports within
24 hours of making or receiving late contributions. Additionally, the Act requires primarily
formed committees to file two semi-annual campaign statements each year.

This matter arose out of a referral sent to the Fair Political Practices Commission’s (the
“Commission”) Enforcement Division by the Secretary of State’s Office (the “SOS”) alleging that
the Committee failed to pay a $50 annual fee for 2013 and 2014 as well as the associated penalties.

As a committee primarily formed to support or oppose a measure and its treasurer, the
Committee and Ton had a duty to disclose certain information about the campaign’s financial
activity and to file pre-election and semi-annual campaign statements as well as 24-hour
contribution reports. The Committee and Ton failed to fully and accurately report contribution and
expenditure information on two campaign statements. The Committee and Ton also failed to
timely file one pre-election campaign statement, one 24-hour contribution report, and eight semi-
annual campaign statements.

DEFAULT PROCEEDINGS UNDER
THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT

When the Commission determines that there is probable cause for believing that the Act
has been violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred.? Notice of the
hearing, and the hearing itself, must be conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure
Act (the “APA”).? A hearing to determine whether the Act has been violated is initiated by the

! The Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory references are to
the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission
(“Commission”) are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.
All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.

2 Section 83116.

? The California Administrative Procedure Act, which governs administrative adjudications, is contained in
Sections 11370 through 11529 of the Government Code; Section 83116.
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filing of an accusation, which shall be a concise written statement of the charges, specifying the
statutes and rules which the respondent is alleged to have violated.*

Included among the rights afforded a respondent under the APA, is the right to file the
Notice of Defense with the Commission within 15 days after service of the accusation, by which
the respondent may (1) request a hearing; (2) object to the accusation on the ground it does not
state acts or omissions upon which the agency may proceed; (3) object to the form of the accusation
on the ground that it is so indefinite or certain that the respondent cannot identify the transaction
or prepare a defense; (4) admit the accusation in whole or in part; (5) present new matter by way
of a defense; or (6) object to the accusation on the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with a Commission regulation would result in a material violation of another
department’s regulation affecting substantive rights.’

The APA provides that a respondent’s failure to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days
after service of an accusation constitutes a waiver of the respondent’s right to a hearing.® Moreover,
when a respondent fails to file a Notice of Defense, the Commission may take action based on the
respondent’s express admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence
without any notice to the respondent.’

PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS AND HISTORY

A. Initiation of the Administrative Action

The service of the probable cause hearing notice, as required by Section 83115.5, upon the
person alleged to have violated starts the administrative action.®

A finding of probable cause may not be made by the Commission unless the person alleged
to have violated the Act is 1) notified of the violation by service of process or registered mail with
return receipt requested; 2) provided with a summary of the evidence; and 3) informed of his or
her right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any proceeding of the Commission
held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists for believing the person violated
the Act.’ Additionally, the required notice to the alleged violator shall be deemed made on the date
of service, the date the registered mail receipt is signed, or if the registered mail receipt is not
signed, the date returned by the post office.!”

4 Section 11503.

5 Section 11506, subd. (a)(1)—(6).
¢ Section 11506, subd. (c).

7 Section 11520, subd. (a).

8 Section 91000.5, subd. (a).

° Section 83115.5.

19 Section 83115.5.
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No administrative action pursuant to Chapter 3 of the Act alleging a violation of any of the
provisions of the Act may be commenced more than five years after the date on which the violation
occurred.!!

Documents supporting the procedural history are included in the attached Certification of
Records (“Certification”) filed herewith at Exhibit 1, A-1 through A-23, and incorporated herein
by reference.

In accordance with Sections 83115.5 and 91000.5, the Enforcement Division initiated the
administrative action against the Committee and Ton in this matter by serving them with a Report
in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report™) (Certification, Exhibit A-1) by personal
service,'? on July 24, 2018. (Certification, Exhibit A-2.) The administrative action commenced on
July 24, 2018, and the five-year statute of limitations was effectively tolled on this date.

As required by Section 83115.5, the packet served on the Committee and Ton contained a
cover letter and a memorandum describing probable cause proceedings, advising that the
Committee and Ton had 21 days in which to request a probable cause conference and/or to file a
written response to the Report. (Certification, Exhibit A-3.) The Committee and Ton did not
request a probable cause conference or submit a written response to the Report.

The Committee and Ton were served with an Amended Report in Support of a Finding of
Probable Cause (the “Amended Report”) (Certification, Exhibit A-4) by personal service, on
October 2, 2018. (Certification, Exhibit A-5.)

As required by Section 83115.5, the packet served on the Committee and Ton contained a
cover letter and a memorandum describing probable cause proceedings, advising that the
Committee and Ton had 21 days in which to request a probable cause conference and/or to file a
written response to the Amended Report. (Certification, Exhibit A-6.) The Committee and Ton did
not request a probable cause conference or submit a written response to the Amended Report.

B. Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause

Because the Committee and Ton failed to request a probable cause conference or submit a
written response to the Report and the Amended Report by the statutory deadlines, the
Enforcement Division submitted an Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an
Order that an Accusation Be Prepared and Served to the Hearing Officer of the Commission on
October 30, 2018. (Certification, Exhibit A-7.)

On November 28, 2018, Hearing Officer, John Feser, Legal Division, issued a Finding of
Probable Cause and an Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation on the Committee and Ton.
(Certification, Exhibit A-8.)

1 Section 91000.5.
12 Section 83115.5.
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C. The Issuance and Service of the Accusation

Under the Act, if the Hearing Officer makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement
Division must prepare an accusation pursuant to Section 11503 of the APA, and have it served on
the persons who are the subject of the probable cause finding.'?

Section 11503 states:

A hearing to determine whether a right, authority, license, or privilege should be
revoked, suspended, limited, or conditioned shall be initiated by filing an
accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force. The accusation or District
Statement of Reduction in Force shall be a written statement of charges that shall
set forth in ordinary and concise language the acts or omissions with which the
respondent 1s charged, to the end that the respondent will be able to prepare his or
her defense. It shall specify the statutes and rules that the respondent is alleged to
have violated, but shall not consist merely of charges phrased in the language of
those statutes and rules. The accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force
shall be verified unless made by a public officer acting in his or her official capacity
or by an employee of the agency before which the proceeding is to be held. The
verification may be on information and belief.

Upon the filing of the accusation, the agency must 1) serve a copy thereof on the respondent
as provided in Section 11505, subdivision (c); 2) include a post card or other form entitled Notice
of Defense that, when signed by or on behalf of the respondent and returned to the agency, will
acknowledge service of the accusation and constitute a notice of defense under Section 11506; 3)
include (i) a statement that respondent may request a hearing by filing a notice of defense as
provided in Section 11506 within 15 days after service upon the respondent of the accusation, and
that failure to do so will constitute a waiver of the respondent's right to a hearing, and (ii) copies
of Sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7.!* The APA also sets forth the language required in the
accompanying statement to the respondent. '’

The Accusation and accompanying information may be sent to the respondent by any means
selected by the agency, but no order adversely affecting the rights of the respondent may be made
by the agency in any case unless the respondent has been served personally or by registered mail as
set forth in the APA.16

On February 14, 2019, the Commission’s Chief of Enforcement, Galena West, issued an
Accusation against the Committee and Ton. (Certification, Exhibit A-9.) In accordance with Section
11505, the Accusation and accompanying information, consisting of a Statement to Respondent,
two copies of a Notice of Defense Form for each respondent, copies of Government Code Sections

13 Regulation 18361.4, subd. (e).
4 Section 11505, subd. (a).
15 Section 11505, subd. (b).
16 Section 11505, subd. (c).
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11506, 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7, were served upon the Committee and Ton on March 26,
2019. (Certification, Exhibit A-10.)

Along with the Accusation, the Enforcement Division served the Committee and Ton with
a “Statement to Respondent,” which notified them that they could request a hearing on the merits
and warned that, unless a Notice of Defense was filed within 15 days of service of the Accusation,
they would be deemed to have waived the right to a hearing. (Certification, Exhibit A-11.) The
Committee and Ton did not file a Notice of Defense within the statutory time period, which ended
on April 10, 2019.

As aresult, on April 25,2019, the Enforcement Division sent a letter to the Committee and
Ton advising that this matter would be submitted for a Default Decision and Order at the
Commission’s public meeting scheduled for June 13, 2019. (Certification, Exhibit A-22.)

On May 23, 2019, the Enforcement Division sent another letter to the Committee and Ton
advising that this matter would be submitted for a Default Decision and Order at the Commission’s
public meeting scheduled for June 13, 2019. (Certification, Exhibit A-23.) A copy of the Default
Decision and Order, and this accompanying Exhibit 1 with attachments, was included with the
letter.

SUMMARY OF THE LAW

The Act and its regulations are amended from time to time. The violations in this case
occurred between 2014 and 2018. For this reason, all legal references and discussions of law
pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed at that time.

An express purpose of the Act is to ensure voters are fully informed and improper practices
are inhibited by requiring all committees to disclose all contributions received and expenditures
made throughout a campaign.!” In furtherance of this purpose, the Act requires recipient
committees to file campaign statements at specific times disclosing information regarding
contributions received and expenditures made.'®

The Act provides that each campaign statement must contain certain information about the
campaign’s financial activity, including total contributions, total expenditures, and identifying
information about sources of contributions and recipients of expenditutes.'®

Campaign contributions include a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by
a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment, including non-monetary or in-kind

17 Section 81002, subd. (a).
'8 Sections 84200 through 84225.
19 Section 84211.
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contributions.?’ For contributions of $100 or more, including loans, the statement must include the
name, street address, occupation, employer, and amount received from each source.?!

Campaign expenditures include a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by
a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment.”? For expenditures of $100 or more,
the statement must include the name of the payee, street address, amount of each expenditure, and
a brief description of each expenditure.?

In 2013, the Act defined a “committee” as any person or combination of persons who
directly or indirectly receives contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year.?* This type
of committee is commonly referred to as a “recipient” committee.

A primarily formed committee is defined as a recipient committee formed primarily to
support or oppose a single candidate, a single measure, or a group of specific candidates or
measures that will be voted upon in the same city, county, multicounty, or state election.?’

A committee primarily formed to support or oppose a measure must file two pre-election
campaign statements before the election in which the measure is listed on the ballot. For the
November 4, 2014 General Election, a committee was required to file a first pre-election campaign
statement for the period ending September 30 no later than October 5.2 A committee was also
required to file a second pre-election campaign statement for the period ending 17 days before the
election no later than 12 days before the election.?’” When a filing deadline falls on a Saturday,
Sunday, or official state holiday, the filing deadline is extended to the next business day.??

Each candidate or committee that makes or receives a late contribution must file a report
within 24 hours of making or receiving the contribution.”® A “late contribution” includes a
contribution aggregating $1,000 or more that is made or received by a candidate or his or her
controlled committee, or a committee formed or existing primarily to support or oppose a candidate
or measure, within 90 days before the date of the election at which the candidate or measure is to
be voted on.*® The late contribution period for the November 4, 2014 General Election began on
August 6, 2014,

20 Section 82015.

21 Section 84211, subd. (f).

22 Section 82025.

23 Section 84211, subd. (k).

2 Former Section 82013, subd. (a) (2013).

25 Section 82047.5.

26 Former Sections 84200.5 and 84200.7, subd. (b) (2014).
27 Former Sections 84200.5 and 84200.7, subd. (b) (2014).
28 Regulation 18116.

29 Section 84203.

30 Former Section 82036 (2014).
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A primarily formed committee must file two semi-annual campaign statements each year
no later than July 31 for the period ending June 30 and no later than January 31 for the period
ending December 31.3!

Every committee must have a treasurer.*? It is the duty of the treasurer to ensure that the
committee complies with all the requirements of the Act concerning the receipt, expenditure, and
reporting of funds.*® The treasurer may be held jointly and severally liable for violations committed
by the committee.>*

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

The Committee filed an initial statement of organization with the SOS on June 19, 2013.
(Certification, Exhibit A-12.) On the initial statement of organization, the Committee included its
name “Santa Ana Committee for Safe Neighborhood and Safe Access” and indicated that it was
primarily formed to support a medical marijuana initiative. The Committee also indicated that it
qualified as a recipient committee on June 7, 2013. The Committee received a total of $156,620 in
contributions and made a total of $156,630.98 in expenditures before the bank account was closed
by the financial institution. The bank period of known activity was between May 4, 2013 and
August 2, 2016, with the majority of the activity in 2013 and 2014.

The statement of organization was last amended on October 20, 2014, to list Ton as the
Committee’s treasurer and replace an earlier treasurer. (Certification, Exhibit A-13.) On the
amended statement of organization, the Committee indicated that it was primarily formed to
support Measure BB and changed its name to “Santa Ana Committee for Safe Neighborhoods and
Safe Access Supporting Measure BB and Opposing Measure CC”.

Ton signed numerous campaign statements filed by the Committee and appeared to be
acting as the Committee’s treasurer before October 20, 2014, indicating that the amended
statement of organization listing Ton as the Committee’s treasurer was filed late.

The Committee was successful in qualifying a measure for the ballot and made
expenditures to support this measure and to oppose a competing measure. Both Measure BB and
Measure CC sought to establish medical marijuana regulation and taxation ordinances within the
City of Santa Ana. Both measures received over 50% in “yes” votes, but Measure BB received a
greater number of “yes” votes and was therefore approved. (Certification, Exhibit A-14.)

Failure to Accurately Report Contributions and Expenditures

On February 5, 2014, the Committee filed a semi-annual campaign statement for the
reporting period of July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013. (Certification, Exhibit A-15.) On

31 Section 84200, subd. (a).
32 Section 84100.
33 Sections 81004, 84100, 84104, and 84213, and Regulation 18427.
34 Sections 83116.5 and 91006.
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May 5, 2014, the Committee filed an amended semi-annual campaign statement for the above-
referenced reporting period. (Certification, Exhibit A-16.) Both campaign statements were signed
by Ton and listed Ton as the Committee’s treasurer. On the first statement, the Committee reported
no activity. On the amended statement, the Committee accurately reported $30,000 in
contributions received on the Summary Page. The amended statement did not include the
applicable Schedule to report the contributor information, including the name of the contributor,
the address, the amount received, and the employer and occupation of individual contributors. The
Committee’s bank records show the source of the contributions were checks received from the
following contributors (Certification, Exhibit A-17):

Date of Check | Date of Deposit Name of Contributor Amount
6/28/2013 7/12/2013 Together for Change Co-Op $7,500.00
7/6/2013 7/12/2013 Jennifer Flynn $1,000.00
7/6/2013 7/12/2013 J D Brown Construction $6,500.00
7/31/2013 8/6/2013 Acme Holdings, Inc. $7,500.00
8/2/2013 8/6/2013 Tam T. Nguyen $7,500.00
$30,000.00

On October 16, 2014, the Committee filed a pre-clection campaign statement for the
reporting period of July 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014. (Certification, Exhibit A-18.) The
above-referenced statement was signed by Ton and listed Ton as the Committee’s treasurer. On
the Summary Page, the Committee reported $25,000 in contributions received and $26,000 in
expenditures made. The statement did not include the applicable Schedule to report the expenditure
information, including the name of the payee, the address, the amount of each expenditure, and
description of the payment.

Additionally, the pre-election campaign statement is not consistent with the Committee’s
bank records. According to the Committee’s bank records, during the reporting period of July 1,
2014 through September 30, 2014, the Committee’s only expenditure was one $3,000 payment
made to the Hispanic 100 Foundation. (Certification, Exhibit A-19.) The Committee has not
provided records to substantiate the campaign statement which disclosed $26,000 in expenditures.
It is unknown if the reporting was in error or if the funds were spent outside of the campaign bank
account, however, the campaign statement as filed is incomplete and omits details on one
confirmed expenditure.

Failure to File Campaign Statements and Reports

The Committee filed the first pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of
July 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014, on October 16, 2014, ten (10) days after the deadline.
(Certification, Exhibit A-18.) The above-referenced statement was signed by Ton and listed Ton
as the Committee’s treasurer. The Committee reported an ending cash balance of $4,249.25. The
Committee and Ton failed to timely file the second pre-election campaign statement for the
reporting period of October 1, 2014 through October 18, 2014, due on October 23, 2014. This
statement has not been filed.
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According to the Committee’s bank records, the Committee made a payment of $4,000 on
October 24, 2014, to the committee Santa Ana Neighbors for Ethical Government opposing Pulido
for Mayor, a primarily formed committee that opposed the election of Miguel Pulido for Mayor of
the City of Santa Ana. (Certification, Exhibit A-20.) The Committee and Ton were required to file
a 24-hour contribution report on the following Monday, October 27, 2014, since the filing deadline
fell on Saturday, October 25, 2014. The Committee and Ton failed to file the required 24-hour
contribution report. There was some public disclosure of this contribution before the election as
the receiving committee reported this contribution on a 24-hour contribution report filed on or
about October 29, 2014. (Certification, Exhibit A-21.)

According to the public access page for campaign electronic filings for the City of Santa
Ana, the Committee has not filed any campaign statements since October 16, 2014. The Committee
has not been terminated and continues to have a filing obligation.

The Committee and Ton have failed to timely file eight semi-annual campaign statements
for the reporting periods of October 19, 2014 through December 31, 2014; January 1, 2015 through
June 30, 2015; July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015; January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016;
July 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016; January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017; July 1, 2017
through December 31, 2017; and January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018.

Annual Fee

The Committee filed the initial statement of organization with the SOS on June 19, 2013.
Therefore, the Committee was required to pay a $50 annual fee for 2013 within fifteen days after
filing its statement of organization and then by January 15 each year thereafter. The Committee
and Ton failed to timely pay the $50 annual fee for 2013 through 2018 as well as the associated
penalties. The SOS sent the Committee multiple notices regarding its failure to pay the annual fees
and penalties and then referred the matter to the Enforcement Division.

Summary of Contact

The Enforcement Division contacted the Committee via U.S. Mail, email, and phone at
least fourteen times in 2015 through 2019 regarding the delinquent annual fees and campaign
statements. Ton contacted the Enforcement Division on December 4, 2018, and March 25, 2019,
and indicated he would file the outstanding campaign statements. As of the date of this writing,
the Committee and Ton have failed to timely file one pre-election campaign statement, one 24-
hour report, and eight semi-annual campaign statements.

Overall, the Committee and Ton were contacted at least fourteen times regarding their
duties to pay the annual fees and file campaign statements, as follows:

e August 12, 2015: letter from the Enforcement Division regarding the SOS referral
e November 3, 2015: letter from the Enforcement Division regarding the SOS referral
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February 7, 2017: emails from the Enforcement Division

March 3, 2017: email from the Enforcement Division

April 18, 2017: email from the Enforcement Division

July 24, 2018: Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause served

October 2, 2018: Amended Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause served
October 30, 2018: copy of Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order
that an Accusation Be Prepared and Served mailed

December 4, 2018: phone call from Ton

December 4, 2018: email from the Enforcement Division

January 30, 2019: email from the Enforcement Division

February 20, 2019: email from the Enforcement Division

February 28, 2019: email from the Enforcement Division

March 25, 2019: email from Ton

March 26, 2019: Accusation served upon the Committee and Ton

April 25, 2019: letter from the Enforcement Division

May 22, 2019: letter and email from the Enforcement Division

VIOLATIONS
The Committee and Ton committed 11 violations of the Act, as follows:
COUNT 1
Failure to Fully and Accurately Report Contributor and Expenditure Information

The Committee and Ton had a duty to disclose contributor information for five
contributions of $100 or more, totaling $30,000, on a semi-annual campaign statement for the
reporting period of July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013. The Committee and Ton had a duty
to disclose expenditure information for expenditures of $100 or more, totaling $26,000, on a pre-
election campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014,
By failing to include full and accurate contributor information on this statement, the Committee
and Ton violated Government Code Section 84211.

COUNT 2
Failure to Timely File a Pre-election Campaign Statement by October 23, 2014
The Committee and Ton had a duty to file a pre-election campaign statement for the
reporting period of October 1, 2014 through October 18, 2014, by October 23, 2014.3% By failing

to timely file this statement, the Committee and Ton violated Government Code Sections 84200.5
and 84200.7.

% In the Accusation, Count 3 included a typographical error that has been corrected here. The original
count erroneously cited the end of the reporting period as the same date the report was due.
10
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COUNT 3
Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report
The Committee and Ton had a duty to file a 24-hour contribution report for a $4,000 late
contribution that was made to a local primarily formed committee on or about October 24, 2014,
by October 27, 2014. By failing to timely file this report, the Committee and Ton violated
Government Code Section 84203.
COUNT 4
Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement by February 2, 2015
The Committee and Ton had a duty to file a semi-annual campaign statement for the
reporting period of October 19, 2014 through December 31, 2014, by February 2, 2015.3¢ By
failing to timely file this statement, the Committee and Ton violated Government Code Section
84200.
COUNT 5
Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement by July 31, 2015
The Committee and Ton had a duty to file a semi-annual campaign statement for the
reporting period of January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2015, by July 31, 2015. By failing to timely
file this statement, the Committee and Ton violated Government Code Section 84200.
COUNT 6
Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement by February 1, 2016
. The Committee and Ton had a duty to file a semi-annual campaign statement for the
reporting period of July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015, by February 1, 2016. By failing to
timely file this statement, the Committee and Ton violated Government Code Section 84200.
COUNT 7
Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement by August 1, 2016
The Committee and Ton had a duty to file a semi-annual campaign statement for the

reporting period of January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016, by August 1, 2016. By failing to timely
file this statement, the Committee and Ton violated Government Code Section 84200.

% In the Accusation, Count 6 included a typographical error that has been corrected here. The original
count erroneously cited the beginning of the reporting period as 7/1/2014; however, the semi-annual reporting
period for a committee that had filed pre-election campaign statements would start on 10/19/2014.
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COUNT 8
Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement by January 31, 2017

The Committee and Ton had a duty to file a semi-annual campaign statement for the
reporting period of July 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016, by January 31, 2017. By failing to
timely file this statement, the Committee and Ton violated Government Code Section 84200.

COUNT 9
Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement by July 31, 2017

The Committee and Ton had a duty to file a semi-annual campaign statement for the
reporting period of January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017, by July 31, 2017. By failing to timely
file this statement, the Committee and Ton violated Government Code Section 84200.

COUNT 10
Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement by January 31, 2018

The Committee and Ton had a duty to file a semi-annual campaign statement for the
reporting period of July 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017, by January 31, 2018. By failing to
timely file this statement, the Committee and Ton violated Government Code Section 84200.

COUNT 11
Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement by July 31, 2018

The Committee and Ton had a duty to file a semi-annual campaign statement for the
reporting period of January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018, by July 31, 2018. By failing to timely
file this statement, the Committee and Ton violated Government Code Section 84200.

CONCLUSION

This matter consists of 11 counts of violating the Act, which carry a maximum total
administrative penalty of $55,000.%”

In determining the appropriate penalty for a particular violation of the Act, the Enforcement
Division considers the typical treatment of a violation in the overall statutory scheme of the Act,
with an emphasis on serving the purposes and intent of the Act. Additionally, the Enforcement
Division considers the facts and circumstances of the violation in the context of the following
factors set forth in Regulation 18361.5 subdivision (d)(1) through (6): (1) The seriousness of the

37 Section 83116, subd. (c).
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violation; (2) The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead; (3) Whether
the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (4) Whether the violator demonstrated good
faith by consulting the Commission staff or any other governmental agency in a manner not
constituting complete defense under Government Code Section 83114(b); (5) Whether the
violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a prior record of violations
of the Political Reform Act or similar laws; and (6) Whether the violator, upon learning of a
reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide full disclosure.

In this matter, the Committee and Ton failed to fully and accurately report contribution and
expenditure information on two campaign statements. The Committee and Ton also failed to
timely file one pre-election campaign statement, one 24-hour contribution report, and eight semi-
annual campaign statements. The failure to comply with these obligations denied the public
information about the Committee’s activity and the disposition of the Committee’s $4,249.25 cash
balance as of September 30, 2014. The Committee and Ton also denied the voters important
information regarding expenditures made before the November 4, 2014 General Election.

The Committee and Ton are aware of their obligation to file campaign statements and
disclose certain information about the campaign’s financial activity as they have been contacted
at least fourteen times regarding this matter.

Ton has prior history of violating the Act. In the mater of Garden Grove Citizens for Safe
Access, FPPC No 15/600, Ton stipulated to one count for failure to pay the annual fee (Section
84101.5) and paid a $400 penalty. The Commission approved the stipulation at the November
2015 meeting.

The Enforcement Division also takes into consideration previous cases that were approved
by the Commission in determining penalties. In this matter, the following cases were used as
guidelines:

Count 1

e Inthe Matter of Violeta Alvarez, Re-Elect Violeta Alvarez for Bell City Council 2015, and
Mario Estrada, FPPC No. 15/150. (The Commission approved a default decision on
October 18, 2018.) The respondents, among other violations, failed to timely disclose
approximately $9,235.24 in contributions received and $9.899.24 in expenditures made on
multiple campaign statements for the reporting periods of January 1, 2014 through
December 31, 2015. The Commission imposed a penalty of $3,000 for this violation.

Count 2

e In the Matter of Gil Navarro Legal Defense Fund, Navarro for 47" Assembly 2014, and
Gilbert “Gil” Navarro, FPPC No. 16/137. (The Commission approved a default decision
on April 19, 2018.) The respondents, among other violations, failed to timely file two pre-
election campaign statements. The Commission imposed a penalty of $5,000 per count.
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Count 3

e In the Matter of Committee to Clean House and Kevin McVey, FPPC No. 15/2202. (The
Commission approved a default decision on March 21, 2019.) The respondents, among
other violations, failed to timely file five 24-hour contribution reports for contributions
totaling $7,631.50. The Commission imposed a penalty of $3,500 for this violation.

Counts 4-11

e Inthe Matter of Friends of Anna Song for County Board of Education 2016 and Anna Song,

FPPC No. 17/107..(The Commission approved a default decision on March 21, 2019.) The
respondents failed to timely file two semi-annual campaign statements although the
statements were ultimately filed. The Commission imposed a penalty of $4,000 per count.

PROPOSED PENALTY

After considering the factors of Regulation 18361.5 and the penalties imposed in prior
cases, the following penalty is recommended:

Counts Type Penalty/Count
I Failure to Report Contribution Information $3,000
p) Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement $5,000
3 Failure to File a 24-Hour Report $3,000
4 Failure to Timely File Semiannual Campaign Statements $4,000
5 Failure to Timely File Semiannual Campaign Statements $4,000
6 Failure to Timely File Semiannual Campaign Statements $4,000
7 Failure to Timely File Semiannual Campaign Statements $4,000
8 Failure to Timely File Semiannual Campaign Statements $4,000
9 Failure to Timely File Semiannual Campaign Statements $4,000
10 Failure to Timely File Semiannual Campaign Statements $4,000
11 Failure to Timely File Semiannual Campaign Statements $4,000

TOTAL $43,000
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DECLARATION OF CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS
CALIFORNIA FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
Enforcement Division

CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS

The undersigned declares and certifies as follows:

1.

I am employed as an Associate Governmental Program Analyst by the California Fair
Political Practices Commission (Commission). My business address is: California Fair
Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811.

I am a duly authorized custodian of the records maintained by the Commission in the
Enforcement Division. As such, I am authorized to certify copies of those records as being
true and correct copies of the original business records which are in the custody of the
Commission.

I have reviewed documents maintained in FPPC Case No. 15/1004; Santa Ana Committee
Jor Safe Neighborhoods and Safe Access Supporting Measure BB and Opposing Measure
CC and Van Ton, and have caused copies to be made of documents contained therein. I
certify that the copies attached hereto are true and correct copies of the documents prepared
in the normal course of business and which are contained in files maintained by the
Commission. The attached documents are as follows:

EXHIBIT A-1:  Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause, dated July 6, 2018

EXHIBIT A-2:  Proof of Service on July 24, 2018, for the Report in Support of a Finding of

Probable Cause and applicable statutes and regulations from process server,
dated July 31, 2018

EXHIBIT A-3:  Cover letter to the respondents regarding the Report in Support of a Finding of

Probable Cause, memorandum describing Probable Cause Proceedings, and
applicable statutes and regulations dated July 6, 2018

EXHIBIT A-4:  Amended Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause, dated September

17,2018
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EXHIBIT A-5:

EXHIBIT A-6:

EXHIBIT A-7:

EXHIBIT A-8:

EXHIBIT A-9:

EXHIBIT A-10:

EXHIBIT A-11:

EXHIBIT A-12:

EXHIBIT A-13:

EXHIBIT A-14:

EXHIBIT A-15:

EXHIBIT A-16:

EXHIBIT A-17:

EXHIBIT A-18:

EXHIBIT A-19:

Proof of Service on October 2, 2018, for the Amended Report in Support of a
Finding of Probable Cause and applicable statutes and regulations from process
server, dated October 3, 2018

Cover letter to the respondents regarding the Amended Report in Support of a
Finding of Probable Cause, memorandum describing Probable Cause

Proceedings, and applicable statutes and regulations, dated September 17, 2018

Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an
Accusation Be Prepared and Served, dated October 30, 2018

Finding of Probable Cause and Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation, dated
November 28, 2018, and Proof of Service, dated November 28, 2018

Accusation, dated February 14, 2019

Proof of Service on March 26, 2019, for Accusation and accompanying
documents from process server, dated March 26, 2019

Statement to Respondents, Notices of Defense, applicable statutes, and Proof
of Service for Accusation and accompanying documents, dated February 14,
2019

Initial statement of organization, filed on June 19, 2013

Amended statement of organization, filed on October 20, 2014

City of Santa Ana, Election Results for Measures Only by Year, page 12 of 13,
provided by the City Clerk

Semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2013
through December 31, 2013, filed on February 5, 2014

Amended semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1,
2013 through December 31, 2013, filed on May 5, 2014

Checks for five contributions totaling $30,000, dated between June 28, 2013
and August 2, 2013

Pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2014
through September 30, 2014, filed on October 16, 2014

Bank statements for the period of July 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014,

and a check for $3,000 payable to the Hispanic 100 Foundation, dated
September 28, 2014
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EXHIBIT A-20: Bank statement for the period October 1, 2014 through October 31, 2014, and
a check for $4,000 payable to Santa Ana Neighbors for Ethical Government,

dated October 24, 2014

EXHIBIT A-21: 24-hour report filed on October 29, 2014, by the committee Santa Ana
Neighbors for Ethical Government opposing Pulido for Mayor

EXHIBIT A-22: Notice of Default Decision and Order, dated April 25,2019
EXHIBIT A-23: Notice of Intent to Enter Default Decision and Order, dated May 23, 2019

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct. Executed on May 23, 2019, at Sacramento, California.

Butohon—
Dominika Wojenska
Associate Governmental Program Analyst
Enforcement Division
Fair Political Practices Commission
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

THERESA GILBERTSON

Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 323-6421

Facsimile: (916) 322-1932

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 15/1004
)
) REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A FINDING OF
SANTA ANA COMMITTEE ) PROBABLE CAUSE
FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOODS
AND SAFE ACCESS SUPPORTING ) Conference Date: TBA
MEASURE BB AND OPPOSING ) Conference Time: TBA '
MEASURE CC, DAVID WELCH, ) Conference Location: Commission Offices
CRAIG WALD, AND VAN TON, ) 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000
: ) Sacramento, CA 95811
)
)
Respondents. )
. )
INTRODUCTION

Respondent Santa Ana Committee for Safe Neighborhoods and Safe Access Supporting Measure
BB and Opposing Measure CC (“Committee™) is a committee primarily formed to support Measure BB
and oppose Measure CC. Both measures appeared on the November 4, 2014 ballot in the city of Santa
Ana. Respondent David Welch (“Welch™) is the principal officer. Respondent Craig Wald (*Wald”) and

Van Ton (“Ton”) served as the Committee’s treasurer. The Committee violated the Political Reform Act’

] The Political Reform Act-—sometimes simply referred to as the Act—is contained in Government Code
sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory references are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices
Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, All
regulatory references are to this source.
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(the “Act”) by failing to accurately complete campaign statements, failing to file campaign statements,
and failing to pay the annual fee to the Secretary of State.
SUMMARY OF THE LAW

All legal references and discussions of law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed at the
time of the violations.
Jurisdiction

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) has administrative jurisdiction to
enforce the provisions of the Act.?

Probable Cause Proceedings

Prior to the Enforcement Division commencing an administrative action, the General Counsel of
the Commission or her designee (the “hearing officer”), must make a finding that there is probable cause
to believe the respondent has violated the Act.® After a finding of probable cause, the Commission may
hold a noticed hearing in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act’ to determine whether
violations occurred, and levy an administrative penalty of up to $5,000 for each violation.’

Standard for Finding Probable Cause

To make a finding of probable cause, the hearing officer must be presented with sufficient
evidence to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe, or entertain a strohg suspicion,
that a respondent committed or caused a violation.®

Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Political Reform Act, the people of the state of California found and declared

previous laws regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by state and local

authorities.” To that end, the Act must be liberally construed to achieve its purposes.®

2 Section 83116.
3 Section 83115.5 and Regulations 18361 and 18361.4.
4 Section 11500, et seq.
> Section 83116 and Regulation 18361 .4, subd. (e).
6 Section 18361.4, subd. (e).
7 Section 81001, subd. (h).
8 Section 81003.
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A central purpose of the Act is to ensure voters are fully informed and improper practices are
inhibited by requiring committees to disclose all contributions and expenditures made throughout a
campaign.” Another is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act will be “vigorously
enforced.”!?

Campaign Reporting

The Act provides that each campaign statement must contain certain information about the
campaign’s financial activity, including total contributions, total expenditures, and identifying
information about sources of contributions and recipients of expenditures.!! Campaign contributions
include payments, forgiveness of a loan, payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise
to make a payment, including non-monetary or in-kind contributions.'? For contributions of $100 or
more, including loans, the statement must include the name, street address, occupation, employer, and
amount received from each source.!

Campaign expenditures include monetary payments, forgiveness of a loan, payment of a loan by
a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment.'* For expenditures of $100 or more, the
statement must include the name of the payee, the street address, the amount of each expenditure, and a

brief description of each.expenditure.'®

Pre-Election Campaign Statements

A committee primarily formed to support or oppose a measurc must file two pre-election
campaign statements before the election in which the measure is listed on the ballot. For the general
election, a committee must file a first pre-election campaign statement for the period ending September

30 no later than October 5. A committee must also file a second pre-election campaign statement for the

® Section 81002, subd. (a).
10 Section 81002, subd. (f).

1 Section 84211,
'2 Section 82015.
= Section 84211, subdivision (f).
14 Section 82025.

15 Section 84211, subdivision (k).
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period ending 17 days before the election no later than 12 days before the election.!® Whenever the
deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or official state holiday, the filing deadline for a statement shall be

extended to the next regular business day.!”

24-Hour Reports

Each candidate or committee that makes or receives a late contribution must file a report within
24 hours of making or receiving the contribution.!® A “late contribution” includes a contribution
aggregating $1,000 or mo're that is made or received by a candidate or his or her controlled committee,
or a committee formed or existing primarily to support or oppose a candidate or measure, within 90 days
before the date of the election at which the candidate or measure is to be voted on.!” The late contribution
period for the November 4, 2014 General Election began on August 6, 2014.

Semiannual Campaign Statements

A primarily formed committee must file two semiannual campaign statements each year no later
than July 31 for the period ending June 30 and no later than January 31 for the period ending December
31,20
Annual Fee

Each committee required to file a statement of organization must pay the SOS a $50 annual fee
no later than fifteen days after filing its statement of organization and then by January 15 each year
thereafter until the committee is terminated.?’ A committee that fails to timely pay the $50 annual fee is
subject to a penalty equal to three times the amount of the fee. The Commission is required to enforce

this provision of the Act.??

/1

16 Sections 84200.5 and Former 84200.7, subd. (b) (2014).
17 Regulation 18116, subd. (a).
18 Section 84203.
' Former Section 82036 (2014).
20 Section 84200, subd. (a).
2 Section 84101.5, subd. (b) and (c).
22 Section 84101.5, subd. (d).
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Joint and Several Liability of Committee and Principal Officer

Every committee must have a treasurer.?? Committees must also identify a principal officer.2*
This individual is primarily responsible for approving the political activities of the committee,
including, but not limited to, authorizing the content of communications, authorizing expenditures,
including contributions, on behalf of the committee, and determining the committee’s campaign
strategy. > It is the duty of the treasurer and the principal officer to ensure that the commiitee complies
with all the requirements of the Act concerning the receipt, expenditure, and reporting of funds.?® The
treasurer and the principal officer may be held jointly and severally liable, along with the committee,
for violations committed by the committee.?’

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

The Committee qualified as a primarily formed committee on or about May 4, 2013 after
receiving an initial contribution of $7,500. On the Statement of Organization, filed with the Secretary
of State on June 19, 2013, the Committee reported that Welch was the principal officer and Wald was
the treasurer. Ton became the Committee’s treasurer on or about October 20, 2014 when the Committee
filed an amended Statement of Organization with the Secretary of State. The Committee has not been
terminated and continues to have a filing obligation.

The Committee was successful in qualifying a measure for the ballot and made expenditures to
oppose a competing measure. Both measure BB and CC sought to establish medical marijuana regulation
and taxation schemes within the City of Santa Ana. Both measures received over 50% in “yes” votes,
but Measure BB received a greater number of “yes” votes and was therefore approved. According to
bank records, the Committee received a total of $156,620 in contributions and made a total of
$156,630.98 in expenditures before the bank account was closed by the financial institution. The bank

period of known activity was between May 4, 2013 and August 2, 2016, with the majority of the activity

in 2013 and 2014.

23 Section 84100.

24 Section 84102, subd. (c).
5 Section 82047.6.
% Sections 81004, 84100, 84104, and 84213, and Regulation 18427,

27 Sections 83116.5 and 91006.
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Failure to Accurately Report Contributions and Expenditures

The Committee filed a campaign statement on February 5, 2014 and an amendment on May 5,
2014 for the reporting period of July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013. The first statement reported
no activity and the amended statement reported, accurately, $30,000 in contributions. The amended
statement did not include the Schedule to report the contributor information. Though he was not yet the
treasurer of record, Ton signed both statements as treasurer. The statement did not disclose the following

required information:

Date of 1

Date of Check Deposit Name of Contributor Amount
6/28/2013 | 7/12/2013 | Together for Change Co-Op 7,500.00
 7/6/2013 | 7/12/2013 | Jennifer Flynn 1,000.00
7/6/2013 | 7/12/2013 | J D Brown Construction 6,500.00
B 73172013 |  8/6/2013 | Acme Holdings, Inc. "~ 7,500.00
8/2/2013 | 8/6/2013 | Tam T. Nguyen 7,500.00
| 30,000.00

The Committee filed a campaign statement on October 16, 2014 for the reporting period of July
1, 2014 through September 30, 2014. The summary page of the statement reported $25,000 in
contributions and $26,000 in expenditures. The statement did not include the schedule page for
expenditures. As a result, the Committee omitted the required information about the payments made
such as payee, amount of each expenditure, and description of the payment. In addition to this
nonreporting, the statement is not consistent with bank records for the Committee. The Committee’s
bank records show only a $3,000 payment to the Hispanic 100 Foundation. The bank records show no
other activity. The Committee has not provided records to substantiate the campaign statement. It is

unknown if the reporting was in error or if funds were spent outside of the campaign bank account.

I
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IFailure to file campaign statements

The Committee filed a pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2014
through September 30, 2014, on October 16, 2014, ten (10) days after the deadline. On the last campaign
statement, the Committee reported an ending cash balance of $4,249.25. The Committee failed to file
the second pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of October 1 through October 18,
2014 due on October 23, 2014.

According to bank records, the Committee made a payment of $4,000 to the Committee, Santa
Ana Neighbors for Ethical Governments, opposing Pulido for Mayor with support from Dyer 18 Holding
LLC, a primarily formed committee that opposed the election of Miguel Pulido for Mayor of the City
of Santa Ana. The check was dated on October 24, 2014. The Committee was required to file a late
contribution report within 24 hours of making the contribution. This report was required to be filed on
or about October 27, 2014, but the Committee failed to file the 24-hour report. There was some public
disclosure of this contribution as the receiving committee reported this contribution on a 24-hour report
on or about October 29, 2014.

Additionally, the Committee has not filed any statements since October 16, 2014 and has not
terminated. The Committee has missed the filing deadline for seven semiannual campaign statements
for the reporting periods covering October 19, 2014 through December 31, 2017.

Annual Fee

The Committee filed an initial Statement of Organization with the SOS on June 19, 2013.
Therefore, the Committee was required to pay the $50 annual fee for 2013 within fifteen days after filing
its statement of organization and then by January 15 each year thereafter. The SOS sent the Committee
multiple notices regarding its failure to pay the delinquent annual fees and penalties, and then referred
the matter to the Enforcement Division. The Committee violated the Act by failing to timely pay the
$50 annual fee for 2013 through 2018 as well as the associated penalties.

Asof June 15,2018, the Committee, Welch, and Ton have failed to file the outstanding campaign

statements and pay the required annual fees and penalties.
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VIOLATIONS

Count 1: Failure to Timely Pay the 2013 Annual Fee

The Committee, Welch, and Wald failed to timely pay the 2013 annual fee within 15 days of
filing a statement of organization and failed to pay a penalty of $150 for failing to timely pay the annual
fee, in violation of Section 84101.5, subdivisions (b) and (d).

Count 2: Failure to Timely Pay the 2014 Annual Fee

The Committee, Welch, and Wald failed to timely pay the 2014 annual fee by the January 15,
2014 due date and failed to pay a penalty of $150 for failing to timely pay the annual fee, in violation of
Section 84101.5, subdivisions (c¢) and (d).

Count 3: Failure to Fully and Accurately Report Contributor Information

The Committee, Welch, and Wald failed to fully and accurately disclose contributor information
on a semiannual campaign statement for the period July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 in violation
of Section 84211, subdivision (f).

Count 4: Failure to Fully and Accurately Report Contribution and Expenditure Information

The Committee, Welch, and Wald failed to fully and accurately disclose the Committee’s
contribution and expenditure information on a pre-election campaign statement for the period of July 1,
2014 through September 30, 2014 in violation of Section 84211.

Count 5: Failure to Timely File a Pre-election Campaign Statement

The Committee, Welch, and Ton failed to timely file the pre-election campaign statement due
on October 23, 2014, in violation of Section 84200.5 and 84200.7.

Count 6: Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Report

The Committee, Welch, and Ton failed to timely file a 24-hour report to disclose the $4,000
contribution made on or about October 24, 2014, in violation of Section 84203.

Count 7: Failure to Timely Pay the 2015 Annual Fee

The Committee, Welch, and Ton failed to timely pay the 2015 annual fee by the January 15,
2015 due date and failed to pay a penalty of $150 for failing to timely pay the annual fee, in violation of

Section 84101.5, subdivisions (c) and (d).
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Count 8: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee, Welch, and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on
February 2, 2015, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 9: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee, Welch, and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on
July 31, 2015, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 10: Failure to Timely Pay the 2016 Annual Fee

The Committee and Ton failed to timely pay the 2016 annual fee by the January 15, 2016 due
date and failed to pay a penalty of $150 for failing to timely pay the annual fee, in violation of Section
84101.5, subdivisions (c) and (d).

Count 11: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee, Welch, and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on
February 1, 2016, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 12: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee, Welch, and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on
August 1, 2016, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 13: Failure to Timely Pay the 2017 Annual Fee

The Committee and Ton failed to timely pay the 2017 annual fee by the January 16, 2017 due
date and failed to pay a penalty of $150 for failing to timely pay the annual fee, in violation of Section
84101.5, subdivisions (c) and (d).

Count 14: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee, Welch, and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on
January 31, 2017, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 15: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee, Welch, and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on
July 31, 2017, in violation of Section 84200.

I
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Count 16: Failure to Timely Pay the 2017 Annual Fee

The Committee, Welch, and Ton failed to timely pay the 2018 annual fee by the January 16,
2018 due date and failed to pay a penalty of $150 for failing to timely pay the annual fee, in violation of
Section 84101.5, subdivisions (c) and (d).

Count 17: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee, Welch, and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on

January 31, 2018, in violation of Section 84200.
EXCULPATORY OR MITIGATING INFORMATION
The Enforcement Division is not aware of any exculpatory or mitigating information.
OTHER RELEVANT MATERIAL

The Committee, Welch, and Ton have failed to file the outstanding campaign statements and

disclose the Committee’s activity and report the disposition of the Committee’s remaining funds.
CONCLUSION

Probable cause exists to believe that the Committee, Welch, and Ton violated the Act as
described above. The Enforcement Division respectfully requests an order finding probable cause
pursuant to Section 83115.5 and Regulation 18361 4.
Dated: ™ \ UL[ \'®

Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

Galena West
Enforcement Chi f

L&y

By: 1 resa Gllhertson
mission Counsel
Enforcement Division
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ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address) FOR COURT USE ONLY
N/A

California Fair Political Practices Commission
1102 Q. Street, Suite 3000 Sacramento, CA 95811

TELEPHONE NO.: (916) 322-8185 | FAX NO. E-MAIL ADDRESS: sgevorkyan@fppc.ca.gq
ATTORNEY FOR : :

<

NONE
STREET ADDRESS:
MAILING ADDRESS:
CITY AND ZIP CODE:, CA

BRANCH NAME:
PLAINTIFF: In the Matter of: Santa Ana Committee for safe neighborhoods and safe access CASE NUMBER:
supporting measure
DEFENDANT: 15/1004
Ref No. or File No :
PROOF OF SERVICE ef No. or File No

AT THE TIME OF SERVICE | WAS AT LEAST 18 YEARS OF AGE AND NOT A PARTY TO THIS ACTION
| SERVED COPIES OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS:

Report in Support of a Finding of Probable cause r;n
PARTY SERVED: Van Ton =
JATE & TIME OF DELIVERY: 7/24/2018 J
8:46 AM §
)DRESS, CITY, AND STATE: I
I

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION: Age: 35-38 Race: Asian Sex: Male Height: 5'9" Weight: 200lbs Eyes: brown Hair: bald

\NNER OF SERVICE:
Personal Service - By personally delivering copies.

Fee for Service: $ 58.50 | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the

' County: Los Angeles The State of California that the foregoing information

f'ﬂ Registration No.: 2014220066 contained in the return of service and statement of
USA Express Legal & Investigative Services, Inc. service fees is true and correct and that this declaration
21031 Ventura Blvd., Suite 920 ) was executed on July 31, 2018.

Woodland Hills, CA 91364
(877) 872-3977

o - y ) -)
P S P /4 '-?bjj,

Emma Perry

3)(23)[New July 1, 1987] Order#: PS243280/General
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street » Suite 3000 » Sacramento, CA 95811
(916) 322-5660 * Fax (g16) 322-0886

July 6,2018

CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

David Welch

C/0O Gary Winuk

Kaufman Legal Group

621 Capitol Mall, Suite 1900
Sacramento, CA 95814

Craii Wald

Van Ton

In the Matter of SANTA ANA COMMITTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOODS AND SAFE
ACCESS SUPPORTING MEASURE BB AND OPPOSING MEASURE CC, DAVID
WELCH, CRAIG WALD, AND VAN TON, FPPC No. 15/1004

Dear All;

The Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) is
proceeding with an administrative action against you for your failure to comply with the filing and
disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”). The enclosed Report in Support of a
Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report”) contains a summary of the alleged violations and the
relevant law and evidence.

You have the right to file a written response to the Report. That response may contain any information
you think is relevant and that you wish to bring to the attention of the Hearing Officer. In your
response, please indicate whether you would like the Hearing Officer to make a determination of
probable cause based on the written materials alone (the Report and your response) or request a
conference, during which you may orally present your case to the Hearing Officer. Probable cause
conferences are held in our office, which is located at 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA
95811. You may appear at the conference in person or by telephone and you are entitled to be
represented by counsel. If you wish to submit a written response or request a probable cause
conference, it must be filed with the Commission Assistant at the address listed above within 21



days from the date of service of this letter. You can reach the Commission Assistant at (916) 327-
8269.

Please note that probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose of a
probable cause conference is to determine whether there is probable cause to believe that the Act was
violated. If you are interested in resolving this matter by means of a settlement, please contact me
at (916) 323-6421 or tgilbertson(@fppc.ca.gov.

Finally, you have the right to request discovery of the evidence in possession of, and relied upon by,
the Enforcement Division. This request must also be filed with the Commission Assistant within
21 days from the date of service of this letter. Should you request discovery, the Enforcement
Division will provide the evidence by service of process or certified mail. From the date you are
served with the evidence, you would have an additional 21 days to file a written response to the
Report, just as described above.

Should you take no action within 21 days from the date of service of this letter, your rights to
respond and to request a conference are automatically waived and the Enforcement Division will

independently pursue the issuance of an accusation.

For your convenience, I have enclosed a fact sheet on probable cause proceedings and copies of the

most relevant statutes and regulations.
Si ec:)uly,
", Q Q \ ‘\\..
“heresa-Gilbértson ™~ BN
\

ommission Counsel

Enclosures



PROBABLE CAUSE FACT SHEET

INTRODUCTION

The Fair Political Practices Commission is required by law to determine whether probable cause
exists to believe that the Political Reform Act (the “Act”) was violated before a public
administrative accusation may be issued.

The probable cause proceedings before the Fair Political Practices Commission are unique, and
most respondents and their attorneys are unfamiliar with them. Therefore, we have prepared this
summary to acquaint you with the process.

THE LAW

Government Code sections 83115.5 and 83116 set forth the basic requirement that a finding of
probable cause be made in a "private" proceeding before a public accusation is issued and a
public hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act.

The Commission has promulgated regulations further defining the probable cause procedure and
delegating to the General Counsel (the “Hearing Officer” for purposes of these proceedings) the
authority to preside over such proceedings and decide probable cause. A copy of these statutes
and regulations are attached for your convenience.

In summary, the statutes and regulations entitle you to the following:

a) A written probable cause report containing a summary of the law alleged to have been
violated, and a summary of the evidence, including any exculpatory and mitigating
information and any other relevant material and arguments;

b) The opportunity to request discovery, respond in writing, and to request a probable cause
conference within 21 days of service of the probable cause report;

c¢) Ifthe Commission met to consider whether a civil lawsuit should be filed in this matter, a
copy of any staff memoranda submitted to the Commission and a transcript of staff
discussions with the Commission at any such meeting; and

d) If a timely request was made, a non-public conference with the General Counsel and the
Enforcement Division staff to consider whether or not probable cause exists to believe
the Act was violated.

THE PROCEDURE
Probable Cause Report

Administrative enforcement proceedings are commenced with the service, by registered or
certified mail or in person, of a probable cause report. The report will contain a summary of the
law and the evidence, including any exculpatory and mitigating information of which the staff
has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments. It is filed with the Hearing
Officer.



Discovery

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, you may request
discovery of the evidence in the possession of the Enforcement Division. This is not a right to
full discovery of the Enforcement Division file, but to the evidence relied upon by the Division
along with any exculpatory or mitigating evidence'.

This request must be sent by registered or certified mail to the Commission Assistant.
Response to Probable Cause Report

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report (or, if you timely
requested discovery, within 21 calendar days from the service of the evidence) you may submit a
response to the Report. By regulation, the written response may contain, “... a summary of
evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating or exculpatory information.” (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 2, § 18361.4, subd. (c).)

You must file your response with the Commission Assistant and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, to all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report.

Staff Reply

Within 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant, Commission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rebuttal. You will be
served with a copy of any such reply.

Probable Cause Conference

Probable cause conferences are held at the offices of the Fair Political Practices Commission,
which is located at 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811. You may appear at the
conference in person or by telephone. The proceedings are not public unless all proposed
respondents agree to open the conference to the public. Otherwise, the probable cause report,
any written responses, and the probable cause conference itself are confidential.

Unless the probable cause conference is public, the only persons who may attend are the staff of
the Commission, any proposed respondent and his or her attorney or representative, and, at the
discretion of the Hearing Officer, witnesses.

The Hearing Officer may, but need not, permit testimony from witnesses. Probable cause
conferences are less formal than court proceedings. The rules of evidence do not apply. The
conferences will be recorded and a copy of the recording will be provided upon request.

Since it has the burden of proof, the Enforcement Division is permitted to open and close the
conference presentations. The Hearing Officer may also hold the record open to receive
additional evidence or arguments.

Probable cause conferences arc not settlement conferences. The sole purpose of a probable
cause conference is to determine whether or not there is probable cause to believe that the

! But see Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18362, which states that the Commission provides access
to complaints, responses to complaints, and investigative files and information in accordance with the requirements
of the Public Records Act. (Govt. Code § 6250, et seq.)



Political Reform Act was violated. Anyone who wishes to discuss settlement with the
Enforcement Division may do so before or after the probable cause conference but not during the
conference.

Pursuant to Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361.4, subdivision (e), the
Hearing Officer will find probable cause “if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation.”

Ordinarily, probable cause determinations are made based upon the written probable cause
report, any written response by the respondent, any written reply by the Enforcement Division,
and the oral arguments presented at the conference. Timely written presentations are strongly
recommended.

Probable Cause Order and Accusation

Once the matter is submitted to the Hearing Officer, the probable cause decision will normally be
made within ten days. If the Hearing Officer finds probable cause, he will issue a Finding of
Probable Cause, which will be publicly announced at the next Commission Meeting. An
accusation will be issued soon after the Finding of Probable Cause is publicly announced.

Continuances

Every reasonable effort is made to accommodate the schedules of parties and counsel. However,
once a date has been set it is assumed to be {irm and will not be continued except upon the order
of the Hearing Officer after a showing of good cause. Settlement negotiations will be considered
good cause only if the Hearing Officer is presented with a fully executed settlement, or is
convinced that settlement is imminent.

Settlements

Settlement discussions may take place at any time except during the probable cause conference.
In order to open settlement discussions, a proposed respondent or his or her counsel or
representative should present a written offer to settle stating, where appropriate, the violations to
be admitted, and the monetary penalty or other remedy to be tendered.

The Enforcement Division attorney assigned to the case will negotiate any potential settlement
on behalf of the Fair Political Practices Commission, and will draft the language of the
settlement agreement. The Hearing Officer will not directly participate in the negotiations, but
will be represented by Enforcement Division attorneys. Staff attorneys will present settlement
offers to the Hearing Officer for his/her approval.

CONCLUSION

This fact sheet was intended to give you a brief summary of the probable cause process at the
Fair Political Practices Commission. Such a summary cannot answer every question that might
arise in such proceedings. Therefore, if you have any questions that are not addressed by this
fact sheet or the copies of the law and regulations we have attached, feel free to contact the
attorney whose name appears on the probable cause report.

Attachments: Relevant Sections of (1) California Government Code , and (2) Regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission, Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.



CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE
Probable Cause Statutes

§ 83115.5. Probable cause; violation of title; notice of violation; summary of evidence;
notice of rights; private proceedings

No finding of probable cause to believe this title has been violated shall be made by the
commission unless, at least 21 days prior to the commission's consideration of the alleged
violation, the person alleged to have violated this title is notified of the violation by service of
process or registered mail with return receipt requested, provided with a summary of the
evidence, and informed of his right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any
proceeding of the commission held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists
for believing the person violated this title. Notice to the alleged violator shall be deemed made
on the date of service, the date the registered mail receipt is signed, or if the registered mail
receipt is not signed, the date returned by the post office. A proceeding held for the purpose of
considering probable cause shall be private unless the alleged violator files with the commission
a written request that the proceeding be public.

§ 83116. Violation of title; probable cause; hearing; order

When the Commission determines there is probable cause for believing this title has been
violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred. Notice shall be given
and the hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act (Chapter 5
(commencing with Section 11500), Part 1, Division 3, Title 2, Government Code). The
Commission shall have all the powers granted by that chapter. When the Commission
determines on the basis of the hearing that a violation has occurred, it shall issue an order that
may require the violator to do all or any of the following:

(a) Cease and desist violation of this title.

(b) File any reports, statements, or other documents or information required by this title.

(c) Pay a monetary penalty of up to five thousand dollars ($5,000) per violation to the
General Fund of the state. When the Commission determines that no violation has
occurred, it shall publish a declaration so stating.



REGULATIONS OF THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
TITLE 2, DIVISION 6 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS

Probable Cause Regulations

§ 18361 (b). Delegation by the Executive Director Pertaining to Enforcement Proceedings
and Authority to Hear Probable Cause Proceedings.

Probable cause proceedings under Regulation 18361.4 shall be heard by the General Counsel or
an attorney from the Legal Division. The General Counsel may delegate the authority to hear
probable cause proceedings, in writing, to an administrative law judge.

§ 18361.4. Probable Cause Proceedings

(a) Probable Cause Report. If the Chief of the Enforcement Division decides to commence
probable cause proceedings pursuant to Sections 83115.5 and 83116, he or she shall direct the
Enforcement Division staff to prepare a written report, hereafter referred to as “the probable
cause report.” The probable cause report shall contain a summary of the law and evidence
gathered in connection with the investigation, including any exculpatory and mitigating
information of which the staff has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments.
The evidence recited in the probable cause report may include hearsay, including declarations of
investigators or others relating the statements of witnesses or concerning the examination of
physical evidence.

(b) No probable cause hearing will take place until at least 21 calendar days after the
Enforcement Division staff provides the following, by service of process or registered or
certified mail with return reccipt requested, tq all proposed respondents:

(1) A copy of the probable cause report;

(2) Notification that the proposed respondents have the right to respond in writing to the
probable cause report and to request a probable cause conference at which the proposed
respondent may be present in person and represented by counsel, and;

(3) If the Commission met in exccutive session on this matter pursuant to Regulation
18361.2, a copy of any staff memoranda submitted to the Commission at that time along
with the recording of any discussion between the Commission and the staff at the
executive session as required in subdivision (b) of Regulation 18361.2.

(c) Response to Probable Cause Report.

(1) Each proposed respondent may submit a written response to the probable cause report.
The response may contain a summary of evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating
or exculpatory information. A proposed respondent who submits a response must file it
with the Commission Assistant who will forward the response to the General Counsel or
an attorney in the Legal Division (the “hearing officer”) and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, to all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report not later than 21 days following service of
the probable cause report.

(2) Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, a proposed



respondent may request discovery of evidence in the possession of the Enforcement
Division. This request must be sent by registered or certified mail to the Commission
Assistant. Upon receipt of the request, the Enforcement Division shall provide discovery
of evidence relied upon by the Enforcement Division sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation, along with any exculpatory or mitigating
evidence. This is not a right to full discovery of the Enforcement Division file. The
Enforcement Division shall provide access to documents for copying by the Respondent,
or upon agreement among the parties, the Enforcement Division will provide copies of
the requested documents upon payment of a fee for direct costs of duplication. The
Enforcement Division shall provide such evidence by service of process or registered or
certified mail with return receipt requested to all respondents, with a copy to the
Commission Assistant. A respondent may submit a written response to the probable
cause report described in subsection (1) no later than 21 calendar days after service of
discovery.

(3) The Commission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rebuttal to the response.
When the Commission staff submits evidence or argument in rebuttal to the response, it
shall provide a copy, by service of process or registered or certified mail with return
receipt requested, to all proposed respondents listed in the probable cause report not later
than 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant, The hearing officer may extend the time limitations in this section for good
cause. At any time prior to a determination of probable cause, the hearing officer may
allow additional material to be submitted as part of the initial response or rebuttal.

(d) Probable Cause Conference. Any proposed respondent may request a probable cause
conference. The request shall be served upon the Commission Assistant and all other proposed
respondents not later than 21 days after service of the probable cause report unless the hearing
officer extends the time for good cause. The Commission Assistant shall fix a time for the
probable cause conference and the hearing officer shall conduct the conference informally. The
conference shall be closed to the public unless a proposed respondent requests and all other
proposed respondents agree to a public conference. If the conference is not public, only members
of the Commission staff, any proposed respondent and his or her legal counsel or representative
shall have the right to be present and participate. The hearing officer may allow witnesses to
attend and participate in part or all of the probable cause conference. In making this
determination, the hearing officer shall consider the relevancy of the witness' proposed
testimony, whether the witness has a substantial interest in the proceedings, and whether fairness
requires that the witness be allowed to participate. Representatives of any civil or criminal
prosecutor with jurisdiction may attend-the conference at the discretion of the hearing officer if
they agree to respect the confidential nature of the proceedings. If the conference is not open to
the public and none of the parties and the presiding officer object, the conference may be
conducted in whole or in part by telephone. The probable cause conference shall be recorded.
The hearing officer may determine whether there is probable cause based solely on the probable
cause report, any responses or rebuttals filed and any arguments presented at the probable cause
conference by the interested parties. If the hearing officer requires additional information before
determining whether there is probable cause, he or she may permit any party to submit additional
evidence at the probable cause conference.




(e) Finding of Probable Cause. The hearing officer may find there is probable cause to belicve a
violation has occurred if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of ordinary caution and
prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed respondent committed or
caused a violation. A finding of probable cause by the hearing officer does not constitute a
finding that a violation has actually occurred. The hearing officer shall not make a finding of
probable cause if he or she is presented with clear and convincing evidence that, at a time prior
to the alleged violation, the violator consulted with the staff of the Commission in good faith,
disclosed truthfully all the material facts, and committed the acts complained of either in reliance
on the advice of the staff or because of the staff's failure to provide advice. If the hearing officer
makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement Division shall prepare an Accusation
pursuant to Section 11503 and have it served upon the person or persons who are subjects of the
probable cause finding. The hearing officer shall publicly announce the finding of probable
cause. The announcement shall contain a summary of the allegations and a cautionary statement
that the respondent is presumed to be innocent of any violation of the Act unless a violation is
proved in a subsequent proceeding. The Chief of the Enforcement Division shall be responsible
for the presentation of the case in support of the Accusation at an administrative hearing held
pursuant to Section 83116.

§ 18362. Access to Enforcement Records

(a) Production of Enforcement Records. The Commission will make complaints,

investigative files, and related records available to the public and members of the media in
accordance with the Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6250, et seq.) Enforcement
records requests should specifically identify the documents sought.

(b) Format of Enforcement Records. The Commission will make records available for
inspection at its office during office hours. The Comimission may provide copies of requested
records either in paper or electronic format to the person that requested the records in lieu of
inspecting the records at the Commission offices. Any person requesting paper copies of records
must reimburse the Commission ten cents ($0.10) per page to pay the cost of copying, or supply
copying equipment and make copies in the offices of the Cornmission. Original records of the
Commission may not be removed from the offices of the Commission.

(c) Complaint Notice Period. The Commission may not provide or make available
complaints or related records until after the disclosure periods provided in Regulation 18360.

§ 18361.2. Memorandum Respecting Civil Litigation.

(a) If the Executive Director concludes civil litigation should be initiated, he or she shall submit
to the Commission a written memorandum, which shall be first reviewed by the General
Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, summarizing the facts and the applicable law of
the case and recommending the initiation of a lawsuit. The memorandum shall include all
exculpatory and mitigating information known to the staff.

(b) The Commission shall review the memorandum at an executive session. The General



Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, and the Commission Assistant shall be in
attendance. No other member of the staff may be present unless the Commission meets with a
member of the staff for that person to answer questions. The Commission may not resume its
deliberations until the person is no longer present. Any communication between the
Commission and the person during the executive session shall be recorded. After review of the
memorandum, the Commission may direct the Executive Director to do any of the following:

(1) Initiate civil litigation.

(2) Decide whether probable cause proceedings should be commenced pursuant to 2 Cal.
Code of Regulations Section 18361.4.

(3) Return the matter to the staff for further investigation.
(4) Take no further action on the matter or take any other action it deems appropriate.

(¢) If the Commission decides to initiate civil litigation, the Commission may then permit other
members of the staff to attend the executive session.

(d) If the Executive Director deems it necessary, he or she may call a special meeting of the
Commission to review a staft memorandum recommending the initiation of civil litigation.

() It is the intent of the Commission in adopting this section to preserve for the members of the
Commission the authority to decide whether alleged violations should be adjudicated in
administrative hearings or in civil litigation, while at the same time avoiding the possibility that
discussions with members of the staff might cause members of the Commission to prejudge a
case that might be heard by the Commission under Government Code Section 83116.
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

THERESA GILBERTSON

Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 323-6421

Facsimile: (916) 322-1932

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 15/1004

)

) AMENDED REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A
SANTA ANA COMMITTEE ) FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOODS
AND SAFE ACCESS SUPPORTING ) Conference Date: TBA

MEASURE BB AND OPPOSING ) Conference Time: TBA
MEASURE CC AND VAN TON, ) Conference Location: Commission Offices
) 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000
) Sacramento, CA 95811
)
Respondents. )
)
)

INTRODUCTION
Respondent Santa Ana Committee for Safe Neighborhoods and Safe Access Supporting Measure
BB and Opposing Measure CC (“Committee”) is a committee primarily formed to support Measure BB
and oppose Measure CC. Both measures appeared on the November 4, 2014 ballot in the city of Santa
Ana. Van Ton (“Ton”) served as the Committee’s treasurer. The Committee and Ton violated the Political
Reform Act! (the “Act”) by failing to accurately complete campaign statements, failing to file campaign

statements, and failing to pay the annual fee to the Secretary of State.

" The Political Reform Act--sometimes simply referred to as the Act—is contained in Government Code
sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory references are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices
1
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SUMMARY OF THE LAW
All legal references and discussions of law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed at the
time of the violations.
Jurisdiction
The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) has administrative jurisdiction to
enforce the provisions of the Act.?

Probable Cause Proceedings

Prior to the Enforcement Division commencing an administrative action, the General Counsel of
the Commission or her designee (the “hearing officer”), must make a finding that there is probable cause
to believe the respondent has violated the Act.® After a finding of probable cause, the Commission may
hold a noticed hearing in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act* to determine whether
violations occurred, and levy an administrative penalty of up to $5,000 for cach violation.’

Standard for Finding Probable Cause

To make a finding of probable cause, the hearing officer must be presented with sufficient
evidence to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe, or entertain a strong suspicion,
that a respondent committed or caused a violation.®

Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Political Reform Act, the people of the state of California found and declared
previous laws regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by state and local
authorities.” To that end, the Act must be liberally construed to achieve its purposes.®

A central purpose of the Act is to ensure voters are fully informed and improper practices are

inhibited by requiring committees to disclose all contributions and expenditures made throughout a

Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations. All
regulatory references are to this source.

2 Section 83116.
3 Section 83115.5 and Regulations 18361 and 18361 4.
* Section 11500, et seq.
5 Section 83116 and Regulation 18361.4, subd. (e).
6 Section 18361.4, subd. (¢).
7 Section 81001, subd. (h).
¥ Section 81003,
2
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campaign.® Another is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act will be “vigorously
enforced.”'”

Campaign Reporting

The Act provides that each campaign statement must contain certain information about the
campaign’s financial activity, including total contributions, total expenditures, and identifying
information about sources of contributions and recipients of expenditures.'' Campaign contributions
include payments, forgiveness of a loan, payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise
to make a payment, including non-monetary or in-kind contributions.'? For contributions of $100 or
more, including loans, the statement must include the name, street address, occupation, employer, and
amount received from each source. '

Campaign expenditures include monetary payments, forgiveness of a loan, payment of a loan by
a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment.'? For expenditures of $100 or more, the
statement must include the name of the payee, the street address, the amount of each expenditure, and a

brief description of each expenditure. '’

Pre-Election Campaign Statements

A committee primarily formed to support or oppose a measure must file two pre-election
campaign statements before the election in which the measure is listed on the ballot. For the general
election, a committee must file a first pre-election campaign statement for the period ending September
30 no later than October 5. A committee must also file a second pre-election campaign statement for the

period ending 17 days before the election no later than 12 days before the election.! Whenever the

? Section 81002, subd. (a).
10 Section 81002, subd. (f).

W Section 84211,
N Section 82015.
13 Section 84211, subdivision (f).
1* Section 82025.

1% Section 84211, subdivision (k).
'6 Sections 84200.5 and Former 84200.7, subd. (b) (2014).
3
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deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or official state holiday, the filing deadline for a statement shall be

extended to the next regular business day. !

24-Hour Reports

Each candidate or committee that makes or receives a late contribution must file a report within
24 hours of making or receiving the contribution.!®* A “late contribution” includes a contribution
aggregating $1,000 or more that is made or received by a candidate or his or her controlled committee,
or a committee formed or existing primarily to support or oppose a candidate or measure, within 90 days
before the date of the election at which the candidate or measure is to be voted on.!” The late contribution
period for the Novémber 4, 2014 General Election began on August 6, 2014.

Semiannual Campaign Statements

A primarily formed committee must file two semiannual campaign statements each year no later
than July 31 for the per{Od ending June 30 and no later than January 31 for the period ending December
B2
Annual Fee

Each committee required to file a statement of organization must pay the SOS a $50 annual fee
no later than fifteen days after filing its statement of organization and then by January 15 each year
thereafter until the committee is terminated.?' A committee that fails to timely pay the $50 annual fee is
subject to a penalty equal to three times the amount of the fee. The Commission is required to enforce
this provision of the Act.??

Joint and Several Liability of Committee and Treasurer

Every committec must have a treasurer.?? It is the duty of the treasurcr to ensure that the

committee complies with all the requirements of the Act concerning the receipt, expenditure, and

17 Regulation 18116, subd. (a).
18 Section 84203.
19 Former Section 82036 (2014).
2 Section 84200, subd. (a).
21 Section 84101.5, subd. (b) and (c).
2 Section 84101.5, subd. (d).
23 Section 84 100.
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reporting of funds.?* The treasurer may be held jointly and severally liable for violations committed by
the committee,?’
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

The Committee qualified as a primarily formed committee on or about May 4, 2013 after
receiving an initial contribution of $7,500. The Statement of Organization was amended on or about
October 20, 2014 to list Ton as the treasurer, however, Ton filed and signed for numerous statements
and appeared to be acting as the treasurer, indicating that the amendment was filed late. The Committee
has not been terminated and continues to have a filing obligation.

The Committee was successful in qualifying a measure for the ballot and made expenditures to
oppose a competing measure. Both measure BB and CC sought to establish medical marijuana regulation
and taxation schemes within the City of Santa Ana. Both measures received over 50% in “yes” votes,
but Measure BB received a greater number of “yes” votes and was therefore approved. According to
bank records, the Committee received a total of $156,620 in contributions and made a total of
$156,630.98 in expenditures before the bank account was closed by the financial institution. The bank
period of known activity was between May 4, 2013 and August 2, 2016, with the majority of the activity
in 2013 and 2014.

Failure to Accurately Report Contributions and Expenditures

The Committee filed a campaign statement on February 5, 2014 and an amendment on May 35,
2014 for the reporting period of July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013. Both statements were signed
by Ton and list Ton as the Committee’s treasurer. The first statement reported no activity and the
amended statement reported, accurately, $30,000 in contributions. The amended statement did not
include the Schedule to report the contributor information. The statement did not disclose the following

required information:

/1

% Sections 81004, 84100, 84104, and 84213, and Regulation 18427.
5 Sections 83116.5 and 91006.
5
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Date of _
Date of Check Deposit Name of Contributor Amount

6/28/2013 | 7/12/2013 | Together for Change Co-Op 7,500.00

7/6/2013 | 7/12/2013 | Jennifer Flynn 1,000.00
7062013 | 7/12/2013 | J D Brown Construction 6,500.00

7/_3 1/2013 8/6/20_13 Acme Holdings, Inc. 7,500.00

8/2/2013 |  8/6/2013 | Tam T. Nguyen 7,500.00

] 30,000.00

Ton filed a campaign statement on October 16, 2014 for the reporting period of July 1, 2014
through September 30, 2014. The summary page of the statement reported $25,000 in contributions and
$26,000 in expenditures. The statement did not include the schedule page for éxpenditures. As a result,
the Committee omitted ihe required information about the payments made such as payee, amount of
each expenditure, and description of the payment. In addition to this nonreporting, the statement is not
consistent with bank records for the Committee. The Committee’s bank records show only a $3,000
payment to the Hispanic 100 Foundation. The bank records show no other activity. The Committee has
not provided records to substantiate the campaign statement. It is unknown if the reporting was in error
or if funds were spent outside of the campaign bank account.

Failure to file campaign statements

Ton filed a pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2014 through
September 30, 2014, on October 16, 2014, ten (10) days after the deadline. On the last campaign
statement, the Committee reported an ending cash balance of $4,249.25. Though a violation of the Act,
the late filing of this statement is not being charged separately. The Committee failed to file the second
pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of October 1 through October 18, 2014 due on
October 23, 2014.

According to bank records, the Committee made a payment of $4,000 to the Committee, Santa
Ana Neighbors for Ethical Governments, opposing Pulido for Mayor with support from Dyer 18 Holding

LLC, a primarily formed committee that opposed the election of Miguel Pulido for Mayor of the City
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of Santa Ana. The check was dated on October 24, 2014. The Committee was required to file a late
contribution report within 24 hours of making the contribution. This report was required to be filed on
or about October 27, 2014, but the Committee failed to file the 24-hour report. There was some public
disclosure of this contribution as the receiving committee reported this contribution on a 24-hour report
on or about October 29, 2014.

Additionally, the Committee has not filed any statements since October 16, 2014 and has not
terminated. The Committee has missed the filing deadline for eight semiannual campaign statements for
the reporting periods covering October 19, 2014 through June 30, 2018.

Annual Fee

The Committee filed an initial Statement of Organization with the SOS on June 19, 2013.
Therefore, the Committee was required to pay the $50 annual fee for 2013 within fifteen days after filing
its statement of organization and then by January 15 each year thercafter. The SOS sent the Committee
multiple notices regarding its failure to pay the delinquent annual fees and penalties, and then referred
the matter to the Enforcement Division. The Committee and Ton violated the Act by failing to timely
pay the $50 annual fee for 2015 through 2018, as well as the associated penalties.

As of September 17, 2018, the Committee and Ton have failed to file the outstanding campaign
statements and pay the required annual fees and penalties.

VIOLATIONS

Count 1: Failure to Fully and Accurately Report Contributor Information

The Committee and Ton failed to fully and accurately disclose contributor information on a
semiannual campaign statement for the period July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 in violation of
Section 84211, subdivision (f).

Count 2: Failure to ully and Accurately Report Contribution and Expenditure Information

The Committee and Ton failed to fully and accurately disclose the Committee’s contribution and
expenditure information on a pre-election campaign statement for the period of July 1, 2014 through

September 30, 2014 in violation of Section 84211.
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Count 3: Failure to Timely File a Pre-election Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the pre-election campaign statement due on October

23, 2014, in violation of Section 84200.5 and 84200.7.

Count 4: Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Report
The Committee and Ton [ailed to timely file a 24-hour report to disclose the $4,000 contribution
made on or about October 24, 2014, in violation of Section 84203.

Count 5: Failure to Timely Pay the 2015 Annual Fee

The Committee and Ton failed to timely pay the 2015 annual fee by the January 15, 2015 due
date and failed to pay a penalty of $150 for failing to timely pay the annual fee, in violation of Section
84101.5, subdivisions (c¢) and (d).

Count 6: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on February
2, 2015, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 7: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on July 31,
2015, in violation of Section §4200.

Count 8: Failure to Timely Pay the 2016 Annual Fee

The Committee and Ton failed to timely pay the 2016 annual fee by the January 15, 2016 due
date and failed to pay a penalty of $150 for failing to timely pay the annual fee, in violation of Section
84101.5, subdivisions (c) and (d).

Count 9: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on February
1, 2016, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 10: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on August
1, 2016, in violation of Section 84200.
/!
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Count 11: Failure to Timely Pay the 2017 Annual Fee

The Committee and Ton failed to timely pay the 2017 annual fee by the January 16, 2017 due
date and failed to pay a penalty of $150 for failing to timely pay the annual fec, in violation of Section
84101.5, subdivisions (c) and (d).

Count 12: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on January
31, 2017, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 13: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on July 31,
2017, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 14: Failure to Timely Pay the 2017 Annual Fee

The Committee and Ton failed to timely pay the 2018 annual fee by the January 16, 2018 due
date and failed to pay a penalty of $150 for failing to timely pay the annual fee, in violation of Section
84101.5, subdivisions (c) and (d).

Count 15: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on January
31, 2018, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 16; Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on July 31,
2018, in violation of Section 84200.
EXCULPATORY OR MITIGATING INFORMATION
The Enforcement Division is not aware of any exculpatory or mitigating information.
OTHER RELEVANT MATERIAL
The Committee and Ton have failed to file the outstanding campaign statements and disclose the

Committee’s activity and report the disposition of the Committee’s remaining funds.

I
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CONCLUSION
Probable cause exists to believe that the Committee and Ton violated the Act as described above.
The Enforcement Division respectfully requests an order finding probable cause pursuant to Section

83115.5 and Regulation 18361.4.
Dated: Q\\"\ |

1 ¥

Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

Galena West
En sment Chief

By: 'I‘he'ﬁszi_‘(riilbcrlson "
Comvnission Counsel
Enforcement Division
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DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 15/1004



ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address) FOR COURT USE ONLY
_ NA
California Fair Political Practices Commission
1102 Q. Street, Suite 3000 Sacramento, CA 95811

TELEPHONE NO : (916) 322-8185 | FAX NO. E-MAIL ADDRESS: sgevorkyan@fppc.ca.gq
ATTORNEY FOR: :

<

NONE
STREET ADDRESS:
MAILING ADDRESS:
CITY AND ZIP CODE:, CA

BRANCH NAME:
PLAINTIFF: In the Matter of: Santa Ana Committee for safe neighborhoods and safe access CASE NUMBER:
supporting measure
DEFENDANT: 15/1004
No o File N
PROOF OF SERVICE Ref No or File No

AT THE TIME OF SERVICE | WAS AT LEAST 18 YEARS OF AGE AND NOT A PARTY TO THIS ACTION
| SERVED COPIES OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS:

Amended Report in Support of a Finding of Probable cause;Letter %
PARTY SERVED: Van Ton -
JATE & TIME OF DELIVERY: 10/2/2018 J
6:04 PM §
DRESS, CITY, AND STATE: I
|

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION: Age: 30-35 Race: Asian Sex: Male Height: 5'9" Weight: 220lbs Eyes: brown Hair: black

\NNER OF SERVICE:
Personal Service - By personally delivering copies.

Fee for Service: $ 58.50 | declare.under penalty of perjury under the laws of the

I[-‘ﬂ County: Los Angeles The State of California that the foregoing information
Registration No.: 2014220066 contained in the return of service and statement of
USA Express Legal & Investigative Services, Inc. service fees is true and correct and that this declaration

21031 Ventura Blvd., Suite 920 was executed on October 03, 2018.
Woodland Hills, CA 91364 R
(877) 872-3977

< )i/ D> 2P e ,//(19‘5 f/

Emma Perry

3)(23)[New July 1, 1987) Orderit: PS247155/General
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street - Suite 3000 » Sacramento, CA 95811
(916) 322-5660 « Fax (916) 322-0886

September 17, 2018

Van Ton

In the Matter of SANTA ANA COMMITTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOODS AND SAFE
ACCESS SUPPORTING MEASURE BB AND OPPOSING MEASURE CC, DAVID
WELCH, CRAIG WALD, AND VAN TON, FPPC No. 15/1004

Dear Mr. Ton:

The Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission™) is
proceeding with an administrative action against you for your failure to comply with the filing and
disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”). The enclosed Amended Report in
Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Amended Report”) contains a summary of the alleged
violations and the relevant law and evidence.

You have the right to file a written response to the Amended Report. That response may contain any
information you think is relevant and that you wish to bring to the attention of the Hearing Officer.
In your response, please indicate whether you would like the Hearing Officer to make a determination
of probable cause based on the written materials alone (the Amended Report and your response) or
request a conference, during which you may orally present your case to the Hearing Officer. Probable
cause conferences are held in our office, which is located at 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento,
CA 95811. You may appear at the conference in person or by telephone and you are entitled to be
represented by counsel. If you wish to submit a written response or request a probable cause
conference, it must be filed with the Commission Assistant at the address listed above within 21
days from the date of service of this letter. You can reach the Commission Assistant at (916) 327-
8269.

Please note that probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose of a
probable cause conference is to determine whether there is probable cause to believe that the Act was
violated. If you are interested in resolving this matter by means of a settlement, please contact me
at (916) 323-6421 or tgilbertson(@fppc.ca.gov.

Finally, you have the right to request discovery of the evidence in possession of, and relied upon by,
the Enforcement Division. This request must also be filed with the Commission Assistant within



21 days from the date of service of this letter. Should you request discovery, the Enforcement
Division will provide the evidence by service of process or certified mail. From the date you are
served with the evidence, you would have an additional 21 days to file a written response to the
Amended Report, just as described above.

Should you take no action within 21 days from the date of service of this letter, your rights to
respond and to request a conference are automatically waived and the Enforcement Division will
independently pursue the issuance of an accusation.

For your convenience, I have enclosed a fact sheet on probable cause proceedlngs and copies of the
most relevant statutes and regulations.

Sincerely,

Enclosures



PROBABLE CAUSE FACT SHEET

INTRODUCTION

The Fair Political Practices Commission is required by law to determine whether probable cause
exists to believe that the Political Reform Act (the “Act”) was violated before a public
administrative accusation may be issued.

The probable cause proceedings before the Fair Political Practices Commission are unique, and
most respondents and their attorneys are unfamiliar with them. Therefore, we have prepared this
summary to acquaint you with the process.

THE LAW

Government Code sections 83115.5 and 83116 set forth the basic requirement that a finding of
probable cause be made in a "private" proceeding before a public accusation is issued and a
public hearing conducted,in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act.

The Commission has promulgated regulations further defining the probable cause procedure and
delegating to the General Counsel (the “Hearing Officer” for purposes of these proceedings) the
authority to preside over such proceedings and decide probable cause. A copy of these statutes
and regulations are attached for your convenience.

In summary, the statutes and regulations entitle you to the following:

a) A written probable cause report containing a summary of the law alleged to have been
violated, and a summary of the evidence, including any exculpatory and mitigating
information and any other relevant material and arguments;

b) The opportunity to request discovery, respond in writing, and to request a probable cause
conference within 21 days of service of the probable cause report;

c¢) If the Commission met to consider whether a civil lawsuit should be filed in this matter, a
copy of any staff memoranda submitted to the Commission and a transcript of staff
discussions with the Commission at any such meeting; and

d) If atimely request was made, a non-public conference with the General Counsel and the
Enforcement Division staff to consider whether or not probable cause exists to believe
the Act was violated.

THE PROCEDURE
Probable Cause Report

Administrative enforcement proceedings are commenced with the service, by registered or
certified mail or in person, of a probable cause report. The report will contain a summary of the
law and the evidence, including any exculpatory and mitigating information of which the staff
has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments. It is filed with the Hearing
Officer.



Discovery

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, you may request
discovery of the evidence in the possession of the Enforcement Division. This is not a right to
full discovery of the Enforcement Division file, but to the evidence relied upon by the Division
along with any exculpatory or mitigating evidence'.

This request must be sent by registered or certified mail to the Commission Assistant.

Response to Probable Cause Report

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report (or, if you timely
requested discovery, within 21 calendar days from the service of the evidence) you may submit a
response to the Report. By regulation, the written response may contain, “... a summary of
evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating or exculpatory information.” (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 2, § 18361.4, subd. (c).)

You must file your response with the Commission Assistant and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, to all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report.

Staff Reply

Within 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant, Commission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rebuttal. You will be
served with a copy of any such reply.

Probable Cause Conference

Probable cause conferences are held at the offices of the Fair Political Practices Commission,
which is located at 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811. You may appear at the
conference in person or by telephone. The proceedings are not public unless all proposed
respondents agree to open the conference to the public. Otherwise, the probable cause report,
any written responses, and the probable cause conference itself are confidential.

Unless the probable cause conference is public, the only persons who may attend are the staff of
the Commission, any proposed respondent and his or her attorney or representative, and, at the
discretion of the Hearing Officer, witnesses.

The Hearing Officer may, but need not, permit testimony from witnesses. Probable cause
conferences are less formal than court proceedings. The rules of evidence do not apply. The
conferences will be recorded and a copy of the recording will be provided upon request.

Since it has the burden of proof, the Enforcement Division is permitted to open and close the
conference presentations. The Hearing Officer may also hold the record open to receive
additional evidence or arguments.

Probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose of a probable
cause conference is to determine whether or not there is probable cause to believe that the

| But see Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18362, which states that the Commission provides access
to complaints, responses to complaints, and investigative files and information in accordance with the requirements
of the Public Records Act. (Govt. Code § 6250, et seq.)



Political Reform Act was violated. Anyone who wishes to discuss settlement with the
Enforcement Division may do so before or after the probable cause conference but not during the
conference.

Pursuant to Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361.4, subdivision (e), the
Hearing Officer will find probable cause “if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation.”

Ordinarily, probable cause determinations are made based upon the written probable cause
report, any written response by the respondent, any written reply by the Enforcement Division,
and the oral arguments presented at the conference. Timely written presentations are strongly
recommended.

Probable Cause Order and Accusation

Once the matter is submitted to the Hearing Officer, the probable cause decision will normally be
made within ten days. If the Hearing Officer finds probable cause, he will issue a Finding of
Probable Cause, which will be publicly announced at the next Commission Meeting. An
accusation will be issued soon after the Finding of Probable Cause is publicly announced.

Continuances

Every reasonable effort is made to accommodate the schedules of parties and counsel. However,
once a date has been set it is assumed to be firm and will not be continued except upon the order
of the Hearing Officer after a showing of good cause. Settlement negotiations will be considered
good cause only if the Hearing Officer is presented with a fully executed settlement, or is
convinced that settlement is imminent.

Settlements

Settlement discussions may take place at any time except during the probable cause conference.
In order to open settlement discussions, a proposed respondent or his or her counsel or
representative should present a written offer to settle stating, where appropriate, the violations to
be admitted, and the monetary penalty or other remedy to be tendered.

The Enforcement Division attorney assigned to the case will negotiate any potential scttlement
on behalf of the Fair Political Practices Commission, and will draft the language of the
settlement agreement. The Hearing Officer will not directly participate in the negotiations, but
will be represented by Enforcement Division attorneys. Staff attorneys will present settlement
offers to the Hearing Officer for his/her approval.

CONCLUSION

This fact sheet was intended to give you a brief summary of the probable cause process at the
Fair Political Practices Commission. Such a summary cannot answer every question that might
arise in such proceedings. Therefore, if you have any questions that are not addressed by this
fact sheet or the copies of the law and regulations we have attached, feel free to contact the
attorney whose name appears on the probable cause report.

Attachments: Relevant Sections of (1) California Government Code , and (2) Regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission, Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.



CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE
Probable Cause Statutes

§ 83115.5. Probable cause; violation of title; notice of violation; summary of evidence;
notice of rights; private proceedings

No finding of probable cause to believe this title has been violated shall be made by the
commission unless, at least 21 days prior to the commission's consideration of the alleged
violation, the person alleged to have violated this title is notified of the violation by service of
process or registered mail with return receipt requested, provided with a summary of the
evidence, and informed of his right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any
proceeding of the commission held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists
for believing the person violated this title. Notice to the alleged violatoi shall be deemed made
on the date of service, the date the registered mail receipt is signed, or if the registered mail
receipt is not signed, the date returned by the post office. A proceeding held for the purpose of
considering probable cause shall be private unless the alleged violator files with the commission
a written request that the proceeding be public.

§ 83116. Violation of title; probable cause; hearing; order

When the Commission determines there is probable cause for believing this title has been
violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred. Notice shall be given
and the hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act (Chapter 5
(commencing with Section 11500), Part 1, Division 3, Title 2, Government Code). The
Commission shall have all the powers granted by that chapter. When the Commission
determines on the basis of the hearing that a violation has occurred, it shall issue an order that
may require the violator to do all or any of the following:

(a) Cease and desist violation of this title.

(b) File any reports, statements, or other documents or information required by this title.

(c) Pay a monetary penalty of up to five thousand dollars ($5,000) per violation to the
General Fund of the state. When the Commission determines that no violation has
occurred, it shall publish a declaration so stating.



REGULATIONS OF THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
TITLE 2, DIVISION 6 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS

Probable Causc Regulations

§ 18361 (b). Delegation by the Executive Director Pertaining to Enforcement Proceedings
and Authority to Hear Probable Cause Proceedings.

Probable cause proceedings under Regulation 18361.4 shall be heard by the General Counsel or
an attorney from the Legal Division. The General Counsel may delegate the authority to hear
probable cause proceedings, in writing, to an administrative law judge.

§ 18361.4. Probable Cause Proceedings

(a) Probable Cause Report. If the Chief of the Enforcement Division decides to commence
probable cause proceedings pursuant to Sections 83115.5 and 83116, he or she shall direct the
Enforcement Division staff to prepare a written report, hereafter referred to as “the probable
cause report.” The probable cause report shall contain a summary of the law and evidence
gathered in connection with the investigation, including any exculpatory and mitigating
information of which the staff has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments.
The evidence recited in the probable cause report may include hearsay, including declarations of
investigators or others relating the statements of witnesses or concerning the examination of
physical evidence.

(b) No probable cause hearing will take place until at least 21 calendar days after the
Enforcement Division staff provides the following, by service of process or registered or
certified mail with return receipt requested, to all proposed respondents:

(1) A copy of the probable cause report;

(2) Notification that the proposed respondents have the right to respond in writing to the
probable cause report and to request a probable cause conference at which the proposed
respondent may be present in person and represented by counsel, and;

(3) If the Commission met in executive session on this matter pursuant to Regulation
18361.2, a copy of any staff memoranda submitted to the Commission at that time along
with the recording of any discussion between the Commission and the staff at the
executive session as required in subdivision (b) of Regulation 18361.2.

(¢) Response to Probable Cause Report.

(1) Each proposed respondent may submit a written response to the probable cause report.
The response may contain a summary of evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating
or exculpatory information. A proposed respondent who submits a response must file it
with the Commission Assistant who will forward the response to the General Counsel or
an attorney in the Legal Division (the “hearing officer”) and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, to all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report not later than 21 days following service of
the probable cause report.

(2) Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, a proposed



respondent may request discovery of evidence in the possession of the Enforcement
Division. This request must be sent by registered or certified mail to the Commission
Assistant. Upon receipt of the request, the Enforcement Division shall provide discovery
of evidence relied upon by the Enforcement Division sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation, along with any exculpatory or mitigating
evidence. This is not a right to full discovery of the Enforcement Division file. The
Enforcement Division shall provide access to documents for copying by the Respondent,
or upon agreement among the parties, the Enforcement Division will provide copies of
the requested documents upon payment of a fee for direct costs of duplication. The
Enforcement Division shall provide such evidence by service of process or registered or
certified mail with return receipt requested to all respondents, with a copy to the
Commission Assistant. A respondent may submit a written response to the probable
cause report described in subsection (1) no later than 21 calendar days after service of
discovery.

(3) The Commission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rebuttal to the response.
When the Commission staff submits evidence or argument in rebuttal to the response, it
shall provide a copy, by service of process or registered or certified mail with return
receipt requested, to all proposed respondents listed in the probable cause report not later
than 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant. The hearing officer may extend the time limitations in this section for good
cause. At any time prior to a determination of probable cause, the hearing officer may
allow additional material to be submitted as part of the initial response or rebuttal.

(d) Probable Cause Conference. Any proposed respondent may request a probable cause
conference. The request shall be served upon the Commission Assistant and all other proposed
respondents not later than 21 days after service of the probable cause report unless the hearing
officer extends the time for good cause. The Commission Assistant shall fix a time for the
probable cause conference and the hearing officer shall conduct the conference informally. The
conference shall be closed to the public unless a proposed respondent requests and all other
proposed respondents agree to a public conference. If the conference is not public, only members
of the Commission staff, any proposed respondent and his or her legal counsel or representative
shall have the right to be present and participate. The hearing officer may allow witnesses to
attend and participate in part or all of the probable cause conference. In making this
determination, the hearing officer shall consider the relevancy of the witness' proposed
testimony, whether the witness has a substantial interest in the proceedings, and whether fairness
requires that the witness be allowed to participate. Representatives of any civil or criminal
prosecutor with jurisdiction may attend the conference at the discretion of the hearing officer if
they agree to respect the confidential nature of the proceedings. If the conference is not open to
the public and none of the parties and the presiding officer object, the conference may be
conducted in whole or in part by telephone. The probable cause conference shall be recorded.
The hearing officer may determine whether there is probable cause based solely on the probable
cause report, any responses or rebuttals filed and any arguments presented at the probable cause
conference by the interested parties. If the hearing officer requires additional information before
determining whether there is probable cause, he or she may permit any party to submit additional
evidence at the probable cause conference.,




(e) Finding of Probable Cause. The hearing officer may find there is probable cause to believe a
violation has occurred if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of ordinary caution and
prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed respondent committed or
caused a violation. A finding of probable cause by the hearing officer does not constitute a
finding that a violation has actually occurred. The hearing officer shall not make a finding of
probable cause if he or she is presented with clear and convincing evidence that, at a time prior
to the alleged violation, the violator consulted with the staff of the Commission in good faith,
disclosed truthfully all the material facts, and committed the acts complained of either in reliance
on the advice of the staff or because of the staff's failure to provide advice. If the hearing officer
makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement Division shall prepare an Accusation
pursuant to Section 11503 and have it served upon the person or persons who are subjects of the
probable cause finding. The hearing officer shall publicly announce the finding of probable
cause. The announcement shall contain a summary of the allegations and a cautionary statement
that the respondent is presumed to be innocent of any violation of the Act unless a violation is
proved in a subsequent proceeding. The Chief of the Enforcement Division shall be responsible
for the presentation of the case in support of the Accusation at an administrative hearing held
pursuant to Section 83116.

§ 18362. Access to Enforcement Records

(a) Production of Enforcement Records. The Commission will make complaints,

investigative files, and related records available to the public and members of the media in
accordance with the Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6250, et seq.) Enforcement
records requests should specifically identify the documents sought. :

(b) Format of Enforcement Records. The Commission will make records available for
inspection at its office during office hotrs. The Commission may provide copies of requested
records either in paper or electronic format to the person that requested the records in lieu of
inspecting the records at the Commission offices. Any person requesting paper copies of records
must reimburse the Commission ten cents ($0.10) per page to pay the cost of copying, or supply
copying equipment and make copies in the offices of the Commission. Original records of the
Commission may not be removed from the offices of the Commission.

(c) Complaint Notice Period. The Commission may not provide or make available
complaints or related records until after the disclosure periods provided in Regulation 18360.

§ 18361.2. Memorandum Respecting Civil Litigation.

(a) If the Executive Director concludes civil litigation should be initiated, he or she shall submit
to the Commission a written memorandum, which shall be first reviewed by the General
Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, summarizing the facts and the applicable law of
the case and recommending the initiation of a lawsuit. The memorandum shall include all
exculpatory and mitigating information known to the staff.

(b) The Commission shall review the memorandum at an executive session. The General



Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, and the Commission Assistant shall be in
attendance. No other member of the staff may be present unless the Commission meets with a
member of the staff for that person to answer questions. The Commission may not resume its
deliberations until the person is no longer present. Any communication between the
Commission and the person during the executive session shall be recorded. After review of the
memorandum, the Commission may direct the Executive Director to do any of the following;

(1) Initiate civil litigation.

(2) Decide whether probable cause proceedings should be commenced pursuant to 2 Cal.
Code of Regulations Section 18361.4.

(3) Return the matter to the staff for further investigation.
(4) Take no further action on the matter or take any other action it deems appropriate.

(c) If the Commission decides to initiate civil litigation, the Commission may then permit other
members of the staff to attend the executive session.

(d) If the Executive Director deems it necessary, he or she may call a special meeting of the
Commission to review a staff memorandum recommending the initiation of civil litigation.

(e) It is the intent of the Commission in adopting this section to preserve for the members of the
Commission the authority to decide whether alleged violations should be adjudicated in
administrative hearings or in civil litigation, while at the same time avoiding the possibility that
discussions with members of the staff might cause members of the Commission to prejudge a
case that might be heard by the Commission under Government Code Section 83116.
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

THERESA GILBERTSON

Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 323-6421

Facsimile: (916) 322-1932

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 15/1004

)

) EX PARTE REQUEST FOR A FINDING OF
SANTA ANA COMMITTEE ) PROBABLE CAUSE AND AN ORDER THAT
FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOODS ) AN ACCUSATION BE PREPARED AND
AND SAFE ACCESS SUPPORTING ) SERVED
MEASURE BB AND OPPOSING
MEASURE CC AND VAN TON, ) Gov. Code § 83115.5

)

Respondents.

TO THE HEARING OFFICER OF THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION:

Pursuant to Section 83115.5 of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”)! and Regulation 18361.4,
Respondent Van Ton (“Ton”) and Respondent Santa Ana Committee for Safe Neighborhoods and Safe
Access Supporting Measure BB and Opposing Measure CC (“Committee”) were served with a copy of an
amended report in support of a finding of probable cause (“Report™) in the above-entitled matter.> The
Report, attached as “Exhibit A,” was part of a packet of materials, including a cover letter and a
memorandum describing probable cause proceedings, which was served by means of personal service on

October 2, 2018. A copy of the proof of service is attached as “Exhibit B.”

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014, and all statutory references are
to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of
the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.

2 Gov. Code § 83115.5; Cal. Code Reg., tit. 2, § 18361.4.
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In the cover letter, dated September 17, 2018, and the attached materials, Ton and the Committee
were advised that they could respond in writing to the Report and orally present the case to the Hearing
Officer at a probable cause conference to be held in Sacramento. Ton and the Committee were further
advised that in order to have a probable cause conference, they needed to make a written request for one
on or before 21 days of the date they received the Report. Additionally, Ton and the Committee were
advised that if they did not request a probable cause conference, such a conference would not be held and
probable cause would be determined based solely on the Report and any written response that they
submitted within 21 days of the date they were served with the Report. To date, Ton and the Committee

have not submitted a written response or requested a probable cause conference.

WHEREFORE, based on the attached Report, the Enforcement Division requests a finding by the
Hearing Officer that probable cause exists to believe that the Respondents committed 16 violations of the

Act, stated as follows:

Count 1: Failure to Fully and Accurately Report Contributor Information

The Committee and Ton failed to fully and accurately disclose contributor information on a
semiannual campaign statement for the period July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 in violation of
Section 84211, subdivision (f).

Count 2: Failure to Fully and Accurately Report Contribution and Expenditure Information

The Committee and Ton failed to fully and accurately disclose the Committee’s contribution and
expenditure information on a pre-election campaign statement for the period of July 1, 2014 through
September 30, 2014 in violation of Section 84211.

Count 3: Failure to Timely File a Pre-clection Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the pre-election campaign statement due on October
23, 2014, in violation of Section 84200.5 and 84200.7.
1
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Count 4: Failure to Timely Iile a 24-Hour Report

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file a 24-hour report to disclose the $4,000 contribution
made on or about October 24, 2014, in violation of Section 84203.

Count 5: Failure to Timely Pay the 2015 Annual Fee

The Committee and Ton failed to timely pay the 2015 annual fee by the January 15, 2015 due
date and failed to pay a penalty of $150 for failing to timely pay the annual fee, in violation of Section
84101.5, subdivisions (c¢) and (d).

Count 6: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on February
2, 2015, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 7: FFailure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on July 31,
2015, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 8: Failure to Timely Pay the 2016 Annual Fee

The Committee and Ton failed to timely pay the 2016 annual fee b}; the January 15, 2016 due

date and failed to pay a penalty of $150 for failing to timely pay the annual fee, in violation of Section

|| 84101.5, subdivisions (c¢) and (d).

Count 9: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on February
1, 2016, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 10: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on August

1, 2016, in violation of Section 84200.

/
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Count 11: Failure to Timely Pay the 2017 Annual Fee

The Committee and Ton failed to timely pay the 2017 annual fee by the January 16, 2017 due
date and failed to pay a penalty of $150 for failing to timely pay the annual fee, in violation of Section
84101.5, subdivisions (c) and (d).

Count 12: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on January
31, 2017, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 13: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on July 31,
2017, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 14: Failure to Timely Pay the 2017 Annual Fee

The Committee and Ton failed to timely pay the 2018 annual fee by the January 16, 2018 due
date and failed to pay a penalty of $150 for failing to timely pay the annual fee, in violation of Section
84101.5, subdivisions (c¢) and (d).

Count 15: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on January
31, 2018, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 16: FFailure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on July 31, 2018,

in violation of Section 84200.

Additionally, after finding probable cause exists, the Enforcement Division requests an order by

the Hearing Officer that an accusation be prepared against Ton and the Committee and served upon them.?

* Gov. Code § 11503,
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A copy of this Request was mailed via U.S. Mail to Ton and the Committee on October 30, 2018

at the last known address and the place of service, as follows:

Van Ton

Dated:‘?i) w Z@\@ Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

Galena West
chiefof Enforceme

‘hforcement Division

y: Theresa GiTbertson
ommission Counsel
E
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

THERESA GILBERTSON

Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 323-6421

Facsimile: (916) 322-1932

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 15/1004
)
) AMENDED REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A
SANTA ANA COMMITTEE ) FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOODS
AND SAFE ACCESS SUPPORTING ) Conference Date: TBA
MEASURE BB AND OPPOSING ) Conference Time: TBA
MEASURE CC AND VAN TON, ) Conference Location: Commission Offices
) 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000
) Sacramento, CA 95811
)
Respondents. )
)
) - - )
INTRODUCTION

Respondent Santa Ana Committee for Safe Neighborhoods and Safe Access Supporting Measure
BB and Opposing Measure CC (“Committee”) is a committee primarily formed to support Measure BB
and oppose Measure CC. Both measures appeared on the November 4, 2014 ballot in the city of Santa
Ana. Van Ton (“Ton”) served as the Committee’s treasurer. The Committee and Ton violated the Political
Reform Act' (the “Act”) by failing to accurately complete campaign statements, failing to file campaign

statements, and failing to pay the annual fee to the Secretary of State.

! The Political Reform Act——sometimes simply referred to as the Act—is contained in Government Code
sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory references are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices
1
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SUMMARY OF THE LAW
All legal references and discussions of law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed at the
time of the violations.
Jurisdiction
The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) has administrative jurisdiction to
enforce the provisions of the Act.?

Probable Cause Proceedings

Prior to the Enforcement Division commencing an administrative action, the General Counsel of
the Commission or her designee (the “hearing officer”), must make a finding that there is probable cause
to believe the respondent has violated the Act.® After a finding of probable cause, the Commission may
hold a noticed hearing in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act* to determine whether
violations occurred, and levy an administrative penalty of up to $5,000 for each violation.’

Standard for FFinding Probable Cause

To make a finding of probable cause, the hearing officer must be presented with sufficient
evidence to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe, or entertain a strong suspicion,
that a respondent committed or caused a violation.®

Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Political Reform Act, the people of the state of California found and declared

previous laws regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by state and local

authorities.” To that end, the Act must be liberally construed to achieve its purposes.

A central purpose of the Act is to ensure voters are fully informed and improper practices are

inhibited by requiring committees to disclose all contributions and expenditures made throughout a

Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations. All
regulatory references are to this source.

2 Section 83116.

? Section 83115.5 and Regulations 18361 and 18361 .4.
* Section 11500, et seq.

% Section 83116 and Regulation 18361.4, subd. (e).

8 Section 18361.4, subd. (e).

7 Section 81001, subd. (h).

§ Section 81003.

2
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campaign.” Another is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act will be “vigorously
enforced.”!®

Campaign Reporting

The Act provides that each campaign statement must contain certain information about the
campaign’s {inancial activity, including total contributions, total expenditures, and identifying
information about sources of contributions and recipients of expenditures.'' Campaign contributions
include payments, forgiveness of a loan, payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise
to make a payment, including non-monetary or in-kind contributions.'? For contributions of $100 or
more, including loans, the statement must include the name, street address, occupation, employer, and
amount received from each source.'?

Campaign expenditures include monetary payments, forgiveness of a loan, payment of a loan by
a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment.'? For expenditures of $100 or more, the
statement must include the name of the payee, the street address, the amount of each expenditure, and a
s

brief description of each expenditure.!

Pre-Election Campaign Statements

A committee primarily formed to support or oppose a measure must file two pre-election
campaign statements before the election in which the measure is listed on the ballot. For the general
election, a committee must file a first pre-election campaign statement for the period ending September
30 no later than October 5. A committee must also file a second pre-election campaign statement for the

period ending 17 days before the election no later than 12 days before the election.'® Whenever the

? Section 81002, subd. (a).
1 Section 81002, subd. (f).

U1 Section 84211,
12 Section 82015.
13 Section 84211, subdivision ().
Ik Section 82025.

13 Section 84211, subdivision (k).
16 Sections 84200.5 and Former 84200.7, subd. (b) (2014).
3
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deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or official state holiday, the filing deadline for a statement shall be

extended to the next regular business day.!”

24-Hour Reports

Each candidate or committee that makes or receives a late contribution must file a report within
24 hours of making or receiving the contribution.!® A “late contribution” includes a contribution
aggregating $1,000 or more that is made or received by a candidate or his or her controlled committee,
or a committee formed or existing primarily to support or oppose a candidate or measure, within 90 days
before the date of the election at which the candidate or measure is to be voted on.!” The late contribution
period for the Novémber 4, 2014 General Election began on August 6, 2014.

Semiannual Campaign Statements

A primarily formed committee must file two semiannual campaign statements each year no later
than July 31 for the period ending June 30 and no later than January 31 for the period ending December
31.%

Annual Fee

Each committee required to file a statement of organization must pay the SOS a $50 annual fee
no later than fifteen days after filing its statement of organization and then by January 15 each year
thereafter until the committee is terminated.?! A committee that fails to timely pay the $50 annual fee is
subject to a penalty equal to three times the amount of the fee. The Commission is required to enforce
this provision of the Act.?

Joint and Several Liability of Committee and Treasurer

Every committee must have a treasurer.”? It is the duty of the treasurer to ensure that the

committee complies with all the requirements of the Act concerning the receipt, expenditure, and

17 Regulation 18116, subd. (a).
18 Section 84203.
1% Former Section 82036 (2014).
20 Section 84200, subd. (a).
2! Section 84101.5, subd. (b) and (c).
22 Section 84101.5, subd. (d).
23 Section 84100,
4
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reporting of funds.?* The treasurer may be held jointly and severally liable for violations committed by
the committee.?’
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

The Committee qualified as a primarily formed committee on or about May 4, 2013 after
receiving an initial contribution of $7,500. The Statement of Organization was amended on or about
October 20, 2014 to list Ton as the treasurer, however, Ton filed and signed for numerous statements
and appeared to be acting as the treasurer, indicating that the amendment was filed late. The Committee
has not been terminated and continues to have a filing obligation.

The Committee was successful in qualifying a measure for the ballot and made expenditures to
oppose a competing measure. Both measure BB and CC sought to establish medical marijuana regulation
and taxation schemes within the City of Santa Ana. Both measures received over 50% in “yes” votes,
but Measure BB received a greater number of “yes” votes and was therefore approved. According to
bank records, the Committee received a total of $156,620 in contributions and made a total of
$156,630.98 in expenditures before the bank account was closed by the financial institution. The bank
period of known activity was between May 4, 2013 and August 2, 2016, with the majority of the activity
in 2013 and 2014.

FFailure to Accurately Report Contributions and Expenditures

The Committee filed a campaign statement on February 5, 2014 and an amendment on May 5,
2014 for the reporting period of July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013. Both statements were signed
by Ton and list Ton as the Committee’s treasurer. The first statement reported no activity and the
amended statement reported, accurately, $30,000 in contributions. The amended statement did not
include the Schedule to report the contributor information. The statement did not disclose the following

required information:

1

* Sections 81004, 84100, 84104, and 84213, and Regulation 18427,
25 Sections 83116.5 and 91006.
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Date of R

Date of Check Deposit Name of Contributor Amount
6/28/2013 | 7/12/2013 | Together for Change Co-Op 7,500.00
762013 | 71272013 | Jennifer Flynn 1,000.00
762013 | 7/12/2013 | J D Brown Construction 6,500.00
312013 | 8/6/2013 | Acme Holdings, Inc. 7,500.00
i 8/2/2013 8!6/2013 Tam T. Nguyen 7,500.00
- ) - 30,000.00

Ton filed a campaign statement on October 16, 2014 for the reporting period of July 1, 2014
through September 30, 2014. The summary page of the statement reported $25,000 in contributions and
$26,000 in expenditures. The statement did not include the schedule page for expenditures. As a result,
the Committee omitted fhe required information about the payments made such as payee, amount of
each expenditure, and description of the payment. In addition to this nonreporting, the statement is not
consistent with bank records for the Committee. The Committee’s bank records show only a $3,000
payment to the Hispanic 100 Foundation. The bank records show no other activity. The Committee has
not provided records to substantiate the campaign statement. It is unknown if the reporting was in error
or if funds were spent outside of the campaign bank account.

FFailure to file campaign statements

Ton filed a pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2014 through
September 30, 2014, on October 16, 2014, ten (10) days after the deadline. On the last campaign
statement, the Committee reported an ending cash balance of $4,249.25. Though a violation of the Act,
the late filing of this statement is not being charged separately. The Committee failed to file the second
pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of October 1 through October 18, 2014 due on
October 23, 2014.

According to bank records, the Committee made a payment of $4,000 to the Committee, Santa
Ana Neighbors for Ethical Governments, opposing Pulido for Mayor with support from Dyer 18 Holding

LLC, a primarily formed committee that opposed the election of Miguel Pulido for Mayor of the City

6
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of Santa Ana. The check was dated on October 24, 2014. The Committee was required to file a late
contribution report within 24 hours of making the contribution. This report was required to be filed on
or about October 27, 2014, but the Commuittee failed to file the 24-hour report. There was some public
disclosure of this contribution as the receiving committee reported this contribution on a 24-hour report
on or about October 29, 2014.

Additionally, the Committee has not filed any statements since October 16, 2014 and has not
terminated. The Committee has missed the filing deadline for eight semiannual campaign statements for
the reporting periods covering October 19, 2014 through June 30, 2018.

Annual Fee

The Committee filed an initial Statement of Organization with the SOS on June 19, 2013.
Therefore, the Committee was required to pay the $50 annual fee for 2013 within fifteen days after filing
its statement of organization and then by January 15 each year thereafter. The SOS sent the Committee
multiple notices regarding its failure to pay the delinquent annual fees and penalties, and then referred
the matter to the Enforcement Division. The Committee and Ton violated the Act by failing to timely
pay the $50 annual fee for 2015 through 2018, as well as the associated penalties.

As of September 17, 2018, the Committee and Ton have failed to file the outstanding campaign
statements and pay the required annual fees and penalties.

VIOLATIONS

Count 1: Failure to Fully and Accurately Report Contributor Information

The Committee and Ton failed to fully and accurately disclose contributor information on a
semiannual campaign statement for the period July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 in violation of
Section 84211, subdivision (f).

Count 2: Failure to Fully and Accurately Report Contribution and Expenditure Information

The Committee and Ton failed to fully and accurately disclose the Committee’s contribution and
expenditure information on a pre-election campaign statement for the period of July 1, 2014 through

September 30, 2014 in violation of Section 84211

7
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Count 3: Failure to Timely File a Pre-election Campaign Statement
The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the pre-election campaign statement due on October
23, 2014, in violation of Section 84200.5 and 84200.7.

Count 4: Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Report

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file a 24-hour report to disclose the $4,000 contribution
made on or about October 24, 2014, in violation of Section 84203.

Count 5: Failure to Timely Pay the 2015 Annual Fee

The Committee and Ton failed to timely pay the 2015 annual fee by the January 15, 2015 due
date and failed to pay a penalty of $150 f;)r failing to timely pay the annual fee, in violation of Section
84101.5, subdivisions (c) and (d).

Count 6: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on February
2, 2015, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 7: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on July 31,
2015, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 8: Failure to Timely Pay the 2016 Annual Fee

The Committee and Ton failed to timely pay the 2016 annual fee by the January 15, 2016 due
date and failed to pay a penalty of $150 for failing to timely pay the annual fee, in violation of Section
84101.5, subdivisions (c) and (d).

Count 9: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on February
1, 2016, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 10: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on August
1, 2016, in violation of Section 84200.

I
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Count 11: Failure to Timely Pay the 2017 Annual Fec

The Committee and Ton failed to timely pay the 2017 annual fee by the January 16, 2017 due
date and failed to pay a penalty of $150 for failing to timely pay the annual fee, in violation of Section
84101.5, subdivisions (¢) and (d).

Count 12: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on January
31, 2017, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 13: Failure to-Timelv File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on July 31,
2017, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 14: Failure to Timely Pay the 2017 Annual Fee

The Committee and Ton failed to timely pay the 2018 annual fee by the January 16, 2018 due
date and failed to pay a penalty of $150 for failing to timely pay the annual fee, in violation of Section
84101.5, subdivisions (c) and (d).

Count 15: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on January
31, 2018, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 16: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on July 31,
2018, in violation of Section 84200.
EXCULPATORY OR MITIGATING INFORMATION
The Enforcement Division is not aware of any exculpatory or mitigating information.
OTHER RELEVANT MATERIAL
The Committee and Ton have failed to file the outstanding campaign statements and disclose the

Committee’s activity and report the disposition of the Committee’s remaining funds.

I
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CONCLUSION
Probable cause exists to believe that the Committee and Ton violated the Act as described above.
The Enforcement Division respectfully requests an order finding probable cause pursuant to Section
83115.5 and Regulation 18361.4.
Dated: O[\\“\ |

¥

Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
Galena West

By: '[‘hc;rrjsmilbcrlson
Comdnission Counsel
Enforcement Division
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ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address) FOR COURT USE ONLY
_ NA
California Fair Political Practices Commission
1102 Q. Street, Suite 3000 Sacramento, CA 95811

TELEPHONE NO : (916) 322-8185 | FAX NO. E-MAIL ADDRESS: sgevorkyan@fppc.ca.gq
ATTORNEY FOR : :

<

NONE
STREET ADDRESS:
MAILING ADDRESS:
CITY AND ZIP CODE: , CA

BRANCH NAME:
PLAINTIFF: In the Matter of: Santa Ana Committee for safe neighborhoods and safe access CASE NUMBER:
supporting measure
DEFENDANT: 15/1004
Ref No or File N
PROOF OF SERVICE e No or File No

AT THE TIME OF SERVICE | WAS AT LEAST 18 YEARS OF AGE AND NOT A PARTY TO THIS ACTION
| SERVED COPIES OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS:

Amended Report in Support of a Finding of Probable cause;Letter r;n
PARTY SERVED: Van Ton 9
JATE & TIME OF DELIVERY: 10/2/2018 L
6:04 PM §
>oRESS, CITY, AND STATE: (N
|

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION: Age: 30-35 Race: Asian Sex: Male Height: 5'9" Weight: 2201bs Eyes: brown Hair: black

\NNER OF SERVICE:
Personal Service - By personally delivering copies.

Fee for Service: $ 58.50 | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the

' County: Los Angeles The State of California that the foregoing information

‘(‘ﬂ Registration No.: 2014220066 contained in the return of service and statement of
USA Express Legal & investigative Services, Inc. service fees is true and correct and that this declaration
21031 Ventura Blvd., Suite 920 was executed on October 03, 2018.

Woodland Hills, CA 91364
(877) 872-3977

o R
C)L.) 2 e ,//(”{)—br/

Emma Perry

PROOF OF SERVICE

1)(23)[New July 1, 1987)] Order#: PS§247155/General
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BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 15/1004
)

SANTA ANA COMMITTEE ) FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND
FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOODS ) ORDER TO PREPARE AND SERVE AN
AND SAFE ACCESS SUPPORTING ) ACCUSATION
MEASURE BB AND OPPOSING )
MEASURE CC AND VAN TON, ) Gov. Code § 83115.5

Respondent. g

By means of an Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation
Be Prepared and Served, dated October 30, 2018, the Enforcement Division submitted the above-entitled
matter to the Hearing Officer for a determination of Probable Cause. As set forth in the Ex Parte Request
for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation Be Prepared and Served (Ex Parte
Request), the Enforcement Division served an Amended Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause
(PC Report) on Respondent Van Ton (“Ton”) and Respondent Santa Ana Committee for Safe
Neighborhoods and Safe Access Supporting Measure BB and Opposing Measure CC (“Committee”) on
October 2, 2018 by means of personal service. Accompanying the PC Report was a packet of materials
that informed Respondents of their right to file a written response to the PC Report and to request a
probable cause conference within 21 days following service of the PC Report. During the 21 days that
followed service of the PC Report, Respondents did not file a response to the PC Report or request a
probable cause conference. Pursuant to California Code of Regulations title 2, section 18361.4,
determination of probable cause may be made solely on papers submitted when the respondent does not
request a probable cause conference. !

In making a probable cause determination, it is the duty of the Hearing Officer of the Fair Political

Practices Commission to determine whether probable cause exists to believe that a respondent violated

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code sections 81000 through 91014, The regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of
Regulations.
!
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the Political Reform Act as alleged by the Enforcement Division in the PC Report served on the
respondent.

Probable cause to believe a violation has occurred can be found to exist when “the evidence is
sufficient to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that
the proposed respondent(s) committed or caused a violation.””

The PC Report served on Respondents Ton and the Committee, and the subsequent Ex Parte
Request in this matter, alleges 16 violations of the Political Reform Act were committed, as follows:

Count 1: Failure to Fully and Accurately Report Contributor Information

The Committee and Ton failed to fully and accurately disclose contributor information on a
semiannual campaign statement for the period July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 in violation of
Section 84211, subdivision (f).

Count 2: Failure to Fully and Accurately Report Contribution and Expenditure Information

The Committee and Ton failed to fully and accurately disclose the Committee’s contribution and
expenditure information on a pre-election campaign statement for the period of July 1, 2014 through
September 30, 2014 in violation of Section 84211.

Count 3: Failure to Timely File a Pre-election Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the pre-election campaign statement due on October
23, 2014, in violation of Section 84200.5 and 84200.7.

Count 4: Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Report

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file a 24-hour report to disclose the $4,000 contribution

made on or about October 24, 2014, in violation of Section 84203.

Count 5: Failure to Timely Pay the 2015 Annual Fee

The Committee and Ton failed to timely pay the 2015 annual fee by the January 15, 2015 due
date and failed to pay a penalty of $150 for failing to timely pay the annual fee, in violation of Section
84101.5, subdivisions (c) and (d).
7
/

2 Cal. Code Reg,, tit. 2, § 18361.4, subd. (e).
2
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Count 6: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on February
2, 2015, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 7: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on July 31,
2015, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 8: Failure to Timely Pay the 2016 Annual lFee

The Committee and Ton failed to timely pay the 2016 annual fee by the January 15, 2016 due
date and failed to pay a penalty of $150 for failing to timely pay the annual fee, in violation of Section
84101.5, subdivisions (c) and (d).

Count 9: FFailure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on February
1, 2016, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 10: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on August
1, 2016, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 11: Failure to Timely Pay the 2017 Annual Fee

The Committee and Ton failed to timely pay the 2017 annual fee by the January 16, 2017 due
date and failed to pay a penalty of $150 for failing to timely pay the annual fee, in violation of Section
84101.5, subdivisions (c) and (d).

Count 12: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on January
31, 2017, in violation of Section 84200. |

Count 13: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on July 31,
2017, in violation of Section 84200.
1
1

3
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Count 14: Failure to Timely Pay the 2017 Annual Fee

The Committee and Ton failed to timely pay the 2018 annual fee by the January 16, 2018 due
date and failed to pay a penalty of $150 for failing to timely pay the annual fee, in violation of Section
84101.5; subdivisions (c¢) and (d).

Count 15: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on January
31, 2018, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 16: Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the semiannual campaign statement due on July 31,
2018, in violation of Section 84200.

Based on the Ex Parte Request given to me, I find that notice has been given to Ton and the
Committee. I further find, based on the PC Report and the Ex Parte Request, that there is probable cause
to believe that the Ton and the Committee violated the Political Reform Act as alleged in Counts 1-16, as
identified above.

I therefore direct that the Enforcement Division issue an accusation against the Ton and the

Committee in accordance with this finding.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: ////a g /8 L

: Sz
Hearing Officer
FFair Political Practices Commission

* Government Code § 83115.5; Cal. Code Reg., tit. 2, §18361.4, subd. (b).
4
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FPPC No. 15/1004, In the matter of Santa Ana Committee for Safe Neighborhoods and Safe Access
Supporting Measure BB and Opposing Measure CC and Van Ton
PROOQOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business address is
Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811. On the date
below, I served the following document:

FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND ORDER TO PREPARE AND SERVE AN ACCUSATION

MANNER OF SERVICE

(U.S. Mail) By causing a true copy thereof to be served on the parties in this action through the U.S. Mail
and addressed as listed below. [ am familiar with the procedure of the Fair Political Practices
Commission for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal
Service, and the fact that the correspondence would be deposited with the United States Postal Service
that same day in the ordinary course of business.

SERVICE LIST

Van Ton
]
]

(By Personal Service) On Wednesday, November 28, 2018, at approximately 2:00 p.m., I personally
served: ;

Theresa Gilbertson, Commission Counsel, at 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811,

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and
correct and that this document is executed at Sacramento, California, on November 28, 2018.

Cade ot

| & A
Sasha Linker
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

THERESA GILBERTSON

Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q St, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 323-6421

Email: tgilbertson@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 15/1004
)
)
SANTA ANA COMMITTEE ) ACCUSATION
FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOODS )
AND SAFE ACCESS SUPPORTING )
MEASURE BB AND OPPOSING )
MEASURE CC AND VAN TON, ) (Gov. Code §11503)
)
)
)

___Respondents.

Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, after a finding
of probable cause pursuant to Government Code section 831 15.5, alleges the following:

JURISDICTION

1. Complainant is the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the
“Commission”) and makes this Accusation in its official capacity and in the public interest.

2. The authority to bring this action is derived from Title 2, California Code of Regulations,
Sections 18361 and 18361.4, subdivision (e), and the statutory law of the State of California, specifically
including, but not limited to, Government Code Sections 8311 1, 83116, and 91000.5, which assign to the
Enforcement Division the duty to administer, implement, and enforce the provisions of the Political

Reform Act, found at Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.

ACCUSATION
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3. When enacting the Political Reform Act (the “Act”),! California voters specifically found
and declared that previous laws regulating political practices had suffered from inadequate enforcement,

and it was their purpose to ensure that the Act be vigorously enforced.?

4. To that end, Section 81003 requires that the Act be liberally construed to achieve its
purposes.
o One of the stated purposes of the Act is to ensure voters are fully informed and improper

practices are inhibited by requiring all political candidates, as well as the committees that support or
oppose them, to disclose all contributions and expenditures made throughout a campaign.’

RESPONDENTS

6. Respondent Santa Ana Committee for Safe Neighborhoods and Safe Access Supporting
Measure BB and Opposing Measure CC (“Committee”) is a committee primarily formed to support
Measure BB and oppose Measure CC. Both measures appeared on the November 4, 2014 ballot in the

city of Santa Ana. Van Ton (“Ton”) served as the Committee’s treasurer,

APPLICABLE LAW
7. All applicable law in this Accusation is the law as it existed during the relevant time for
the violations alleged.
A.  Campaign Activity Reporting
8. The Act provides that each campaign statement must contain certain information about

the campaign’s financial activity, including total contributions, total expenditures, and identifying
information about sources of contributions and recipients of expenditures.” Campaign contributions
include payments, forgiveness of a loan, payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to

make a payment, including non-monetary or in-kind contributions.’ For contributions of $100 or more,

'The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code sections 81000 through 91014. The regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 181 10 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of
Regulations. )

2 Sections 81001, subd. (h), and 81002, subd. (f).

? Section 81002, subd. (a).

* Section 84211.

3 Section 82015,

2
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including loans, the statement must include the name, street address, occupation, employer, and amount
received from each source.

9. Campaign expenditures include monetary payments, forgiveness of a loan, payment of a
loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment.” For expenditures of $100 or more,
the statement must include the name of the payee, the street address, the amount of each expenditure,
and a brief description of each expenditure.®
B. Primarily Formed Committees

10.  The Act defines a “committee” as any person or combination of persons who directly or
indirectly receives contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year.? This type of committee is
commonly referred to as a “recipient” committee.

11. A primarily formed committee is defined as a recipient committee formed to primarily
Support or oppose a single candidate, a single measure, or a group of specific candidates or measures
that will be voted upon in the same city, county, multicounty, or state election.!°
C. Pre-Election Campaign Statements

12. A committee primarily formed to support or oppose a measure must file two pre-election
campaign statements before the election in which the measure is listed on the ballot. For the general
election, a committee must file a first pre-election campaign statement for the period ending September
30 no later than October 5.

13. A committee must also file a second pre-election campaign statement for the period ending
17 days before the election no later than 12 days before the election.!!

14, Whenever the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or official state holiday, the filing

deadline for a statement shall be extended to the next regular business day.'?

I

% Section 84211, subd. (f).

7 Section 82025.

¥ Section 84211, subd. (k).

* Former Section 82013, subd. (a) (2013).

' Section 82047.5. 1

' Sections 84200.5 and Former 84200.7, subd. (b) (2014).
2 Regulation 18116, subd. (a).

3
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D. 24-Hour Reports

15. Each candidate or committee that makes or receives a late contribution must file a report
within 24 hours of making or receiving the contribution.'® A “late contribution” includes a contribution
aggregating $1,000 or more that is made or received by a candidate or his or her controlled committee, or
a committee formed or existing primarily to support or oppose a candidate or measure, within 90 days
before the date of the election at which the candidate or measure is to be voted on.'* The late contribution
period for the November 4, 2014 General Election began on August 6, 2014.
E. Semiannual Campaign Statements

16. A primarily formed committee must file two semiannual campaign statements each year
no later than July 31 for the period ending June 30 and no later than January 31 for the period ending
December 31.15
F. Annual Fee

17. Each committee required to file a statement of organization must pay the SOS a $50 annual
fee no later than fifteen days after filing its statement of organization and then by January 15 each year
thereafter until the committee is terminated.'®

18. A committee that fails to timely pay the $50 annual fee is subject to a penalty equal to three
times the amount of the fee. The Commission is required to enforce this provision of the Act.!”
G. Joint and Several Liability of Committee and Treasurer

19, Every committee must have a treasurer.!® It is the duty of the treasurer to ensure that the
committee complies with all the requirements of the Act concerning the receipt, expenditure, and reporting
of funds.'” The treasurer may be held jointly and severally liable for violations committed by the
committee.?’

/

1 Section 84203.

' Former Section 82036 (2014).

1% Section 84200, subd. (a).

1% Section 84101.5, subd. (b) and (c).

17 Section 84101.5, subd. (d).

'8 Section 84100.

¥ Sections 81004, 84100, 84104, and 84213, and Regulation 18427,
0 Sections 83116.5 and 91006.

4
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H. Factors to be Considered by the Fair Political Practices Commission

20. In framing a proposed order following a finding of a violation pursuant to Section 83116,
the Commission and the administrative law judge shall consider all the surrounding circumstances
including but not limited to: (1) The seriousness of the violation; (2) The presence or absence of any
intention to conceal, deceive or mislead; (3) Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent;
(4) Whether the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any other
government agency in a manner not constituting a complete defense under Section 83114(b); (5) Whether
the violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a prior record of violations of
the Act or similar laws; and (6) Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily
filed amendments to provide full disclosure.?'

GENERAL FACTS

21. The Committee filed an initial Statement of Organization on June 19, 2013 with the
Secretary of State, with the committee name “Santa Ana Commiittee for Safe Neighborhoods and Safe
Access.” The filing indicated that it was a primarily formed to support a medical marijuana initiative.
The Committee qualified as a primarily formed committee on or about May 4, 2013 after receiving an
initial contribution of $7,500.

22. The Statement of Organization was last amended on or about October 20, 2014 to list Ton
as the treasurer and replacing an earlier treasurer. In addition, the Committee indicated that the committee
was primarily formed to support Measure BB and re-designated to include the language “Supporting
Measure BB and Opposing Measure CC”.

23, Ton filed and signed for numerous statements and appeared to be acting as the treasurer
before October 20, 2014, indicating that the amendment was filed late. The Committee has not been
terminated and continues to have a filing obligation.

24, The Committee was successful in qualifying a measure for the ballot and made
expenditures {o support this measure and to oppose a competing measure. Both measure BB and CC

sought to establish medical marijuana regulation and taxation ordinances within the City of Santa Ana.

I Reg. 18361.5, subd. (d).

5
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Both measures received over 50% in “yes” votes, but Measure BB received a greater number of “yes”
votes and was therefore approved.

25.  According to bank records, the Committee received a total of $156,620 in contributions
and made a total of $156,630.98 in expenditures before the bank account was closed by the financial
institution. The bank period of known activity was between May 4, 2013 and August 2, 2016, with the
majority of the activity in 2013 and 2014.

Failure to Accurately Report Contributions and Expenditures

26. The Committee filed a campaign statement on February 5, 2014 and an amendment on
May 5, 2014 for the reporting period of July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013. Both statements were
signed by Ton and list Ton as the Committee’s treasurer. The first statement reported no activity and the
amended statement accurately reported on the summary page $30,000 in contributions. The amended
statement did not include the Schedule to report the contributor information, including the name of the
contributor, the address, and the employer and occupation of individual contributors. Bank records show

the source of the contributions were checks received from the following contributors:

Date of
Date of Check Deposit Name of Contributor Amount

6/28/2013 | 7/12/2013 | Together for Change Co-Op 7,500.00
7/6/2013 | 7/12/2013 | Jennifer Flynn 1,000.00
7/6/2013 | 7/12/2013 | J D Brown Construction 6,500.00
7/31/2013 8/6/2013 | Acme Holdings, Inc. 7,500.00
8/2/2013 8/6/2013 | Tam T. Nguyen 7,500.00
30,000.00

27. Ton filed a campaign statement on October 16, 2014 for the reporting period of July 1,
2014 through September 30, 2014. The summary page of the statement reported $25,000 in contributions

and $26,000 in expenditures. The statement did not include the Schedule for expenditures. As a result,

6

ACCUSATION

TN N A N~ 1871 NANA




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

the Committee omitted the required information about the payments made such as payee, amount of cach
expenditure, and description of the payment.

28.  In addition to this nonreporting, the statement is not consistent with bank records for the
Committee. The Committee’s bank records show only a $3,000 payment to the Hispanic 100 Foundation.
The bank records show no other activity. The Committee has not provided records to substantiate the
campaign statement. It is unknown if the reporting was in error or if funds were spent outside of the
campaign bank account.

Failure to file campaign statements

29. Ton filed a pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2014
through September 30, 2014, on October 16,2014, ten (10) days after the deadline. On the last campaign
statement, the Committee reported an ending cash balance of $4,249.25. Though a violation of the Act,
the late filing of this statement is not being charged separately.

30.  The Committee failed to file the second pre-clection campaign statement for the reporting
period of October 1 through October 18, 2014 due on October 23,2014,

31.  According to bank records, the Committee made a payment of $4,000 to the Committee,
Santa Ana Neighbors for Ethical Governments, opposing Pulido for Mayor with support from Dyer 18
Holding LLC, a primarily formed committee that opposed the election of Miguel Pulido for Mayor of the
City of Santa Ana. The check was dated on October 24, 2014. The Committee was required to file a late
contribution report within 24 hours of making the contribution. This report was required to be filed on or
about October 27, 2014 because the check was dated on a Friday and so the report was required to be
filed on the following Monday, but the Committee failed to file a 24-hour report. There was some public
disclosure of this contribution before the election as the receiving committee reported this contribution
on a 24-hour report on or about October 29, 2014,

32, Additionally, according to the public access page for campaign electronic filings for the
Santa Ana Clerk of the Council, the Committee has not filed any statements since October 16, 2014 and
has not terminated. The Committee has missed the filing deadline for eight semiannual campaign
statements for the reporting periods covering October 19, 2014 through June 30, 2018.

I
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Annual Fee

33.  The Committee filed an initial Statement of Organization with the SOS on June 19, 2013.
Therefore, the Committee was required to pay the $50 annual fee for 2013 within fifteen days after filing
its statement of organization and then by January 15 each year thereafter. The SOS sent the Committee
multiple notices regarding its failure to pay the delinquent annual fees and penalties, and then referred
the matter to the Enforcement Division. The Committee and Ton violated the Act by failing to timely pay
the $50 annual fee for 2015 through 2018, as well as the associated penalties.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

34. This case was opened in response to a referral frolm the Secretary of State alleging that the
Committee failed to pay the annual fee.

3s. The Enforcement Division contacted the Committee on numerous occasions in 2015,
2017, 2018, and 2019 in an attempt to obtain compliance with the obligation to pay the annual fee and to
file campaign statements.

36.  The Enforcement Division initiated an administrative action against the Committce and
Ton in this matter by serving a packet containing a cover letter, a Report in Support of a Finding of
Probable Cause (“PC Report™), a fact sheet regarding probable cause proceedings, selected sections of
the Government Code regarding probable cause proceedings for the Commission, and selected
regulations of the Commission regarding probable cause proceedings.

37. The Committee and Ton were served with the PC Report on or about July 24, 2018, via
personal service to Ton. The information contained in the PC Report packet advised the Committee and
Ton that they had 21 days in which to request a probable cause conference and/or to file a written response
to the PC Report. As of the date of this Accusation, the Committee and Ton have not responded to the
PC Report.

38. The Committee and Ton were served with an Amended PC Report on or about October 2,
2018, via personal service to Ton. The information contained in the PC Report packet advised the
Committee and Ton that they had 21 days in which to request a probable cause conference and/or to file
a written response to the PC Report. As of the date of this Accusation, the Committee and Ton have not
responded to the Amended PC Report.

8
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39. By means of an Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an
Accusation Be Prepared and Served (“Ex Parte Request”) dated October 30, 2018, the Enforcement
Division submitted the matter to the Hearing Officer for a determination of probable cause.

40. On or about November 28, 2018, the Hearing Officer issued an order finding, based on
the Ex Parte Request and the Amended PC Report, that there was probable cause to believe the
Committee and Ton violated the Act and directed the Enforcement Division to issue an accusation against
the Committec and Ton in accordance with the finding. The Committee and Ton were served with the
order by means of U.S. Mail on November 28, 2018, as indicated by the proof of service.

41. Ton contacted the Enforcement Division on or around December 4, 2018 and Ton
indicated he would file the outstanding campaign statements. The Enforcement Division attempted
contacted on January 30, 2019 after confirming with the Santa Ana Clerk of the Council that no addition
campaign statements had been filed.

42. As of February 11, 2018, the Committee and Ton have failed to file the outstanding
campaign statements, pay the annual fees, and have not terminated the Committee.

VIOLATIONS

43, The Committee and Ton committed 16 violations of the Act as follows:
Count 1

Failure to Failure to Fully and Accurately Report Contributor Information

44, Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 40 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

45.  The Committee and Ton were required to disclose contributor information, including the
full name and address, for contributions over $100 on a semiannual campaign statement.

46. The Committee and Ton failed to include required contributor information for five
contributions totaling $30,000 on the campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2013 through
December 31, 2013.

47. By failing to include full and accurate contributor information on a semiannual campaign
statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013, the Committee and Ton
violated Sec!tion 84211, subdivision (f).

9
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Count 2

Failure to Fully and Accurately Report Contribution and [ixpenditure Information

48. Complainant incorporates paragraphs | — 44 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.
49, The Committee and Ton were required to disclose contributor information, including the

full name and address, for contributions over $100 on a semiannual campaign statement.

50. The Committee and Ton reported $25,000 in contributions and $26,000 in expenditures on
the summary page on a semiannual campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2014 through
September 30, 2014, but omitted the required information about the payees and contributors.

51. By failing to fully and accurately report contribution and expenditure information on a
semiannual campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014, the
Committee and Ton violated Section 84211.

Count 3

Failure to Timely File a Pre-election Campaign Statement

52. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 48 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

53. The Committee and Ton had a duty to file a pre-election statement for the reporting period
of October 1, 2014 through October 23, 2014 due on October 23,2014.

54.  The Committee and Ton failed to timely file the pre-election statement for the reporting
period of October 1, 2014 through October 23, 2014 by the deadline.

55. By failing to file the pre-election statement by the deadline, the Committee and Ton
violated Sections 84200.5 and 84200.7.

Count 4

Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Report

56.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 52 of this Accusation, as though completely set

forth here.
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57.  The Committee and Ton had a duty to report a $4,000 late contribution that was made on
or about October 24, 2014 within 24 hours of making the contribution to a local primarily formed
committee,

58.  The Committee and Ton failed to file the 24-hour report.

59. By failing to file the 24-hour report, the Committee and Ton violated Section 84203,

Count 5

Failure to Timely Pay the 2015 Annual Fee

60.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 56 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

61.  As the Committee was open, the Committee and Ton had a duty to pay an annual fee for
2015 to the Secretary of State.

62.  The Committee and Ton failed to pay the 2015 annual fee by the deadline of January 15,
2015 and failed to pay the resulting late penalty of $150 levied by the Secretary of State.

63. By failing to pay the annual fee and the resulting late penalty, the Committee and Ton
violated Section 84101.5, subdivisions (c) and (d).

Count 6

Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

64.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 60 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

65.  As the Committee was open, the Committee and Ton had a duty to file a semiannual
campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 by the deadline
of February 5, 2015. -

66.  The Committee and Ton failed to file the semiannual campaign statement for the reporting
period of July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 by the deadline.

67. By failing to timely file the semiannual campaign statement by the deadline, the Committee

and Ton violated Section 84200.

I
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Count 7

Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

68.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 64 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

69.  As the Committee was open, the Committee and Ton had a duty to file a semiannual
campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2015 by the deadline of
July 31, 2015.

70.  The Committee and Ton failed to file the semiannulal campaign statement for the reporting
period of January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2015 by the deadline.

71. By failing to timely file the semiannual campaign statement by the deadline, the Committee
and Ton violated Section 84200.

Count 8

Failure to Timely Pay the 2016 Annual Fee

72. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 68 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.
73. As the Committee was open, the Committee and Ton had a duty to pay an annual fee for

2016 to the Secretary of State.
74. The Committee and Ton failed to pay the 2016 annual fee by the deadline of January 15,
2016 and failed to pay the resulting late penalty of $150 levied by the Secretary of State.
75. By failing to pay the annual fee and the resulting late penalty, the Committee and Ton
violated Section 84101.5, subdivisions (c) and (d).
Count 9

Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

76.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 72 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.
77. As the Committee was open, the Committee and Ton had a duty to file a semiannual

campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015 by the deadline
of February 1, 2016.
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78.  The Committee and Ton failed to file the semiannual campaign statement for the reporting
period of July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015 by the deadline.
79. By failing to timely file the semiannual campaign statement by the deadline, the Committee
and Ton violated Section 84200.
Count 10

Iailure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

80. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 76 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

81. As the Committee was open, the Committee and Ton had a duty to file a semiannual
campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016 by the deadline of
August 1, 2016.

82. The Committee and Ton failed to file the semiannual campaign statement for the reporting
period of January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016 by the deadline.

83. By failing to timely file the semiannual campaign statement by the deadline, the Committee
and Ton violated Section 84200.

Count 11

FFailure to Timely Pay the 2017 Annual Fee

84. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 80 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

85. As the Committee was open, the Committee and Ton had a duty to pay an annual fee for
2017 to the Secretary of State.

86.  The Committee and Ton failed to pay the 2017 annual fee by the deadline of January 15,
2017 and failed to pay the resulting late penalty of $150 levied by the Secretary of State.

87. By failing to pay the annual fee and the resulting late penalty, the Committee and Ton

violated Section 84101.5, subdivisions (c) and (d).

/!
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Count 12

Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

88.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 84 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

89.  As the Committee was open, the Committee and Ton had a duty to file a semiannual
campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016 by the deadline
of January 31, 2017.

90.  The Committee and Ton failed to file the semiannual campaign statement for the reporting
period of July 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016 by the deadline.

91. By failing to timely file the semiannual campaign statement by the deadline, the Committee
and Ton violated Section 84200.

Count 13

Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

92. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 88 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

93.  As the Committee was open, the Committee and Ton had a duty to file a semiannual
campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017 by the deadline of
July 31, 2017.

94.  The Committee and Ton failed to file the semiannual campaign statement for the reporting
period of January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017 by the deadline.

95. By failing to timely file the semiannual campaign statement by the deadline, the Committee
and Ton violated Section 84200.

Count 14

Failure to Timely Pay the 2018 Annual Fee

96. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 ~ 92 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.
97. As the Committee was open, the Committee and Ton had a duty to pay an annual fee for

2018 to the Secretary of State.
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98.  The Committee and Ton failed to pay the 2018 annual fee by the deadline of January 15,
2018 and failed to pay the resulting late penalty of $150 levied by the Secretary of State.
99. By failing to pay the annual fee and the resulting late penalty, the Committee and Ton
violated Section 84101.5, subdivisions (c) and (d).
Count 15

Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

100.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 96 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

101.  As the Committee was open, the Committee and Ton had a duty to file a semiannual
campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017 by the deadline
of January 31, 2018.

102.  The Committee and Ton failed to file the semiannual campaign statement for the reporting
period of July 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017 by the deadline.

103. By failing to timely file the semiannual campaign statement by the deadline, the Committee
and Ton violated Section 84200.

Count 16

Failure to Timely File a Semiannual Campaign Statement

104.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 100 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

105.  As the Committee was open, the Committee and Ton had a duty to file a semiannual
campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018 by the deadline of
July 31, 2018.

106.  The Committee and Ton failed to file the semiannual campaign statement for the reporting
period of January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018 by the deadline.

107. By failing to timely file the semiannual campaign statement by the deadline, the Committee
and Ton violated Section 84200.

MITIGATING OR EXCULPATORY FACTORS

108.  The Enforcement Division is not aware of any exculpatory or mitigating information.
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109.

disclose the Committee’s activity and report the disposition of the Committee’s remaining funds.

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays as follows:

1.

AGGRAVATING FACTORS AND OTHER RELEVANT MATERIALS

The Committee and Ton have failed to file the outstanding campaign statements and
PRAYER

That the Fair Political Practices Commission hold a hearing pursuant to Section 83116 and
Regulation 18361.5, and at such hearing find that the Committee, Santa Ana Committee for
Safe Neighborhoods and Safe Access Supporting Measure BB and Opposing Measure CC
and treasurer Van Ton violated the Act as alleged herein;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Committee and Ton to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of
the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 1;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Committee and Ton to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of
the Political Reform Acth alleged in Count 2;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Committee and Ton to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of
the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 3;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Committee and Ton to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of
the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 4;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Committee and Ton to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of
the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 5;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (©),
order the Committee and Ton to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of

the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 6;
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),

order the Committee and Ton to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of
the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 7;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),

order the Committee and Ton to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of
the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 8;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),

order the Committee and Ton to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of
the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 9;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Committee and Ton to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of
the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 10;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (©),
order the Committee and Ton to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of
the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 11;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Committee and Ton to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of
the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 12;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Committee and Ton to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of
the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 13;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Committee and Ton to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of
the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 14;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Committee and Ton to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of

the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 15;
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17.

18.

19.

Dated: 2L/ 9

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Committee and Ton to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of
the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 16;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Regulation 18361.5, subdivision
(d), consider the following factors in framing a proposed order following a finding of a
violation pursuant to Section 83116: (1) the seriousness of the violation; (2) the presence or
absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead; (3) whether the violation was
deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (4) whether the violator demonstrated good faith by
consulting the Commission staff or any other government agency in a manner not
constituting a complete defense under Section 83114, subdivision (b); (5) whether the
violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a prior record of
violations of the Act or similar laws; and (6) whether the violator, upon learning of a
reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide full disclosure.

That the Fair Political Practices Commission grant such other and further relief as it deems

just and proper.

Galena"West
Chief of Enforcement
Fair Political Practices Commission
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Exhibit A-10

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 15/1004



ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address) FOR COURT USE ONLY

_ NA
California Fair Political Practices Commission
1102 Q. Street, Suite 3000 Sacramento, CA 95811

TELEPHONE NO.: (916) 322-8185 | FAX NO., E-MAIL ADDRESS: sgevorkyan@fppc.ca.gd
ATTORNEY FOR : Complainant:

<

NONE
STREET ADDRESS:
MAILING ADDRESS:
CITY AND ZIP CODE:, CA
BRANCH NAME:

PLAINTIFF:

CASE NUMBER:

DEFENDANT: Santa Ana Committee For Safe Neighborhoods, et al. 1511004

Ref. No. or File No.:

PROOF OF SERVICE

AT THE TIME OF SERVICE | WAS AT LEAST 18 YEARS OF AGE AND NOT A PARTY TO THIS ACTION
I SERVED COPIES OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS:

Accusation;Letter;Attachment
PARTY SERVED: Van Ton

JATE & TIME OF DELIVERY: 3/26/2019
8:45 AM

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION: Age: 38-42 Race: Asian Sex: Male Height: 5'11" Weight: 220lbs Eyes: brown Hair: brown

JDRESS, CITY, AND STATE:

\NNER OF SERVICE:
Personal Service - By personally delivering copies.

Fee for Service: $ 58.50 | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the

!-ﬂ County: Los Angeles The State of California that the foregoing information
Registration No.: 2014220066 contained in the return of service and statement of
USA Express Legal & Investigative Services, Inc. service fees is true and correct and that this declaration
21031 Ventura Blvd., Suite 920 was executed on March 26, 2019.

Woodland Hills, CA 91364
(877) 872-3977

> P -2
20> e 2 o

Emma Perry

3)(23)[New July 1, 1987 Order#: PS256407/Genaral
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DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 15/1004



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street « Suite 3000 « Sacramento, CA 95811
(916) 322-5660 » Fax (916) 322-0886

STATEMENT TO RESPONDENTS
[Government Code Section 11505, subdivision (b)]
SANTA ANA COMMITTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOODS AND SAFE ACCESS SUPPORTING
MEASURE BB AND OPPOSING MEASURE CC AND VAN TON,
FPPC Case No. 15/1004

Enclosed is an Accusation, which was filed with the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “FPPC”) and
which is hereby served upon you, along with two copies of a Notice of Defense and Government Code
Sections 11506 through 11508.

Unless a written request for a hearing signed by you or on your behalf is delivered or mailed to the FPPC
within 15 days after the Accusation was served on you, the FPPC may proceed upon the Accusation without
a hearing. The request for a hearing may be made by delivering or mailing the enclosed form entitled Notice
of Defense, or by delivering or mailing a notice of defense as provided by Section 11506 of the Government
Code to the Commission Assistant at the FPPC.

You may, but need not, be represented by counsel at any or all stages of these proceedings.

If you desire a list of the names and addresses of witnesses against you, or an opportunity to inspect and
copy the items mentioned in Section 11507.6 of the Government Code that are in the possession, custody, or
control of this agency, or if you wish to discuss the possibility of resolving this matter without a formal
hearing, you may contact Theresa Gilbertson, Commission Counsel, at (916) 323-6421 or
tgilbertson@fppc.ca.gov, Enforcement Division.

The hearing may be postponed for good cause. If you have good cause, you are obliged to notify the FPPC
or, if an administrative law judge has been assigned to the hearing, the Office of Administrative Hearings,
within 10 working days after you discover the good cause. Failure to give notice within 10 days will deprive
you of a postponement.

After a hearing, the FPPC will consider the following factors in determining whether to assess a penalty
(Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361.5, subdivision (d).):

The seriousness of the violation;

The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive, or mislead;

Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent, or inadvertent;

Whether the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting Commission staff or any other
government agency in a manner not constituting a complete defense under Government Code
Section 83114, subdivision (b);

5. Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern;

6. Whether the violator has a prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar laws; and

o -

7. Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide
full disclosure.



Before the Fair Political Practices Commission

State of California

In the Matter of ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
) (Pursuant to Gov. Code § 11506)
)
SANTA ANA COMMITTEE )} FPPC Case No. 15/1004
FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOQODS )
AND SAFE ACCESS SUPPORTING )
MEASURE BB AND OPPOSING )
MEASURE CC AND VAN TON, )
)
)
Respondents.

Van Ton, a respondent named in the above entitled proceeding, hereby acknowledges receipt of
the Accusation, a copy of the Statement to Respondent, a copy of Government Code Sections
11506 through 11508, and two copies of a NOTICE OF DEFENSE.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11506, subdivision (a), you may file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE requesting a hearing on the grounds listed below. Failure to file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing. If you waive your right to a
hearing, you may file a statement of mitigation by separate letter that will be considered by the
Commission in assessing any penalties for the violations alleged in the Accusation.

If you wish to file a NOTICE OF DEFENSE, please check all applicable grounds for the NOTICE
OF DEFENSE, complete the remainder of the form, and mail to the Commission within fifteen
- (15) days of receipt of the Accusation.



GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE

1) I request a hearing;

2) I object to the Accusation upon the ground that it does not state acts or omissions
upon which the agency may proceed;

3) I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or
uncertain that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the
Accusation or prepare my defense;

4) I admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box "a" or "b");
] a)- I admit the Accusation in whole.

O b) I admit the Accusation in part as indicated below:

5) I wish to present new matter by way of defense ;

6) I object to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with the requirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices
Commission would result in a material violation of another regulation enacted by
another department affecting substantive rights.

Dated:

Respondent

Print Name

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip

2-



Before the Fair Political Practices Commission

State of California

In the Matter of ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
) (Pursuant to Gov. Code § 11506)
)
SANTA ANA COMMITTEE ) FPPC Case No. 15/1004
FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOODS )
AND SAFE ACCESS SUPPORTING )
MEASURE BB AND OPPOSING )
MEASURE CC AND VAN TON, )
)
)
Respondents.

Van Ton, a respondent named in the above entitled proceeding, hereby acknowledges receipt of
the Accusation, a copy of the Statement to Respondent, a copy of Government Code Sections
11506 through 11508, and two copies of a NOTICE OF DEFENSE.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11506, subdivision (a), you may file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE requesting a hearing on the grounds listed below. Failure to file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing. If you waive your right to a
hearing, you may file a statement of mitigation by separate letter that will be considered by the
Commission in assessing any penalties for the violations alleged in the Accusation.

~ If you wish to file a NOTICE OF DEFENSE, please check all applicable grounds for the NOTICE
OF DEFENSE, complete the remainder of the form, and mail to the Commission within fifteen
(15) days of receipt of the Accusation.



1)
2)

3)

]

5)
6)

Dated:

GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE

I request a hearing;

I object to the Accusation upon the ground that it does not state acts or omissions
upon which the agency may proceed;

I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or
uncertain that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the
Accusation or prepare my defense;

I admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box "a" or "b");
a) I admit the Accusation in whole.

b) I admit the Accusation in part as indicated below:

I'wish to present new matter by way of defense;

I object to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with the requirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices
Commission would result in a material violation of another regulation enacted by
another department affecting substantive rights.

Respondent

Print Name

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip

2.



California Government Code sections 11506 through 11508

§ 11506. Filing of notice of defense or notice of participation; Contents; Right to hearing
on the merits

(a) Within 15 days after service of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force
the respondent may file with the agency a notice of defense, or, as applicable, notice of
participation, in which the respondent may:

(1) Request a hearing.

(2) Object to the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force upon the ground that
it does not state acts or omissions upon which the agency may proceed.

(3) Object to the form of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in F orce on the
ground that it is so indefinite or uncertain that the respondent cannot identify the transaction or
prepare a defense.

(4) Admit the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force in whole or in part.
(5) Present new matter by way of defensc.

(6) Object to the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force upon the ground
that, under the circumstances, compliance with the requirements of a regulation would result in a
material violation of another regulation enacted by another department affecting substantive
rights.

(b) Within the time specified the respondent may file one or more notices of defense, or, as
applicable, notices of participation, upon any or all of these grounds but all of these notices shall
be filed within that period unless the agency in its discretion authorizes the filing of a later
notice.

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent files a notice
of defense or notice of participation, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force not expressly admitted. Failure to
file a notice of defense or notice of participation shall constitute a waiver of respondent's right to
a hearing, but the agency in its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing. Unless objection is
taken as provided in paragraph (3) of subdivision (a), all objections to the form of the accusation
or District Statement of Reduction in Force shall be deemed waived.

(d) The notice of defense or notice of participation shall be in writing signed by or on behalf
of the respondent and shall state the respondent's mailing address. It need not be verified or
follow any particular form.

1 Updated May 27, 2015



(e) As used in this section, "file," "files," "filed,” or "filing" means "delivered or mailed" to
the agency as provided in Section 11505.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 1963 ch 931 § 1; Stats 1982 ch 606 § 1 Stats 1986 ch
951 § 20; Stats 1995 ch 938 § 29 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997; Stats 2013 ch 90 § 5 (SB 546), effective January
1,2014.

§ 11507. Amended or supplemental accusation or District Statement of Reduction in
Force; Objections

At any time before the matter is submitted for decision, the agency may file, or permit the
filing of, an amended or supplemental accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force.
All parties shall be notified of the filing. If the amended or supplemental accusation or District
Statement of Reduction in Force presents new charges, the agency shall afford the respondent a
reasonable opportunity to prepare his or her defense to the new charges, but he or she shall not
be entitled to file a further pleading unless the agency in its discretion so orders. Any new
charges shall be deemed controverted, and any objections to the amended or supplemental
accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force may be made orally and shall be noted in
the record.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 2013 ch 90 § 6 (SB 546), effective January 1, 2014; Stats
2014 ch 71 § 69 (SB 1304), effective January 1, 2015.

§ 11507.3. Consolidated proceedings; Sephrate hearings

(a) When proceedings that involve a common question of law or fact are pending, the
administrative law judge on the judge's own motion or on motion of a party may order a joint
hearing of any or all the matters at issue in the proceedings. The administrative law judge may
order all the proceedings consolidated and may make orders concerning the procedure that may
tend to avoid unnecessary costs or delay.

(b) The administrative law judge on the judge's own motion or on motion of a party, in
furtherance of convenience or to avoid prejudice or when separate hearings will be conducive to
expedition and economy, may order a separate hearing of any issue, including an issue raised in
the notice of defense or notice of participation, or of any number of issues.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1995 ch 938 § 30 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997. Amended Stats 2013 ch 90 § 7 (SB
546), effective January 1, 2014,

I



§ 11507.5. Exclusivity of discovery provisions

The provisions of Section 11507.6 provide the exclusive right to and method of discovery as
to any proceeding governed by this chapter.

HISTORY: Added Stats [968 ch 808 § 3.
§ 11507.6. Request for discovery

After initiation of a proceeding in which a respondent or other party is entitled to a hearing
on the merits, a party, upon written request made to another party, prior to the hearing and within
30 days after service by the agency of the initial pleading or within 15 days after the service of
an additional pleading, is entitled to (1) obtain the names and addresses of witnesses to the extent
known to the other party, including, but not limited to, those intended to be called to testify at the
hearing, and (2) inspect and make a copy of any of the following in the possession or custody or
under the control of the other party:

(a) A statement of a person, other than the respondent, named in the initial administrative
pleading, or in any additional pleading, when it is claimed that the act or omission of the
respondent as to this person is the basis for the administrative proceeding;

(b) A statement pertaining to the subject matter of the proceeding made by any party to
another party or person;

(c) Statements of witnesses then proposed to be called by the party and of other persons
having personal knowledge of the acts, omissions or events which are the basis for the
proceeding, not included in (a) or (b) above;

(d) All writings, including, but not limited to, reports of mental, physical and blood
examinations and things which the party then proposes to offer in evidence;

(e) Any other writing or thing which is relevant and which would be admissible in evidence;

(f) Investigative reports made by or on behalf of the agency or other party pertaining to the
subject matter of the proceeding, to the extent that these reports (1) contain the names and
addresses of witnesses or of persons having personal knowledge of the acts, omissions or events
which are the basis for the proceeding, or (2) reflect matters perceived by the investigator in the
course of his or her investigation, or (3) contain or include by attachment any statement or
writing described in (a) to (¢), inclusive, or summary thereof.

For the purpose of this section, "statements” include written statements by the person signed
or otherwise authenticated by him or her, stenographic, mechanical, electrical or other
recordings, or transcripts thereof, of oral statements by the person, and written reports or
summaries of these oral statements.



Nothing in this section shall authorize the inspection or copying of any writing or thing
which is privileged from disclosure by law or otherwise made confidential or protected as the
attorney's work product.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1968 ch 808 § 4. Amended Stats 1985 ch 1328 § 5; Stats 1995 ch 938 § 31 (SB 523),
operative July [, 1997,

§ 11507.7. Motion to compel discovery; Order

(a) Any party claiming the party's request for discovery pursuant to Section 11507.6 has not
been complied with may serve and file with the administrative law judge a motion to compel
discovery, naming as respondent the party refusing or failing to comply with Section 11507.6.
The motion shall state facts showing the respondent party failed or refused to comply with
Section 11507.6, a description of the matters sought to be discovered, the reason or reasons why
the matter is discoverable under that section, that a reasonable and good faith attempt to contact
the respondent for an informal resolution of the issue has been made, and the ground or grounds
of respondent's refusal so far as known to the moving party.

(b) The motion shall be served upon respondent party and filed within 15 days after the
respondent party first evidenced failure or refusal to comply with Section 11507.6 or within 30
days after request was made and the party has failed to reply to the request, or within another
time provided by stipulation, whichever period is longer.

(¢) The hearing on the motion to compel discovery shall be held within 15 days after the
motion is made, or a later time that the administrative law judge may on the judge's own motion
for good cause determine. The respondent party shall have the right to serve and file a written
answer or other response to the motion before or at the time of the hearing,

(d) Where the matter sought to be discovered is under the custody or control of the
respondent party and the respondent party asserts that the matter is not a discoverable matter
under the provisions of Section 11507.6, or is privileged against disclosure under those
provisions, the administrative law judge may order lodged with it matters provided in
subdivision (b) of Section 915 of the Evidence Code and examine the matters in accordance with
its provisions.

(e) The administrative law judge shall decide the case on the matters examined in camera, the
papers filed by the parties, and such oral argument and additional evidence as the administrative
law judge may allow.

(f) Unless otherwise stipulated by the parties, the administrative law judge shall no later than
15 days after the hearing make its order denying or granting the motion. The order shall be in
writing setting forth the matters the moving party is entitled to discover under Section 11507.6.
A copy of the order shall forthwith be served by mail by the administrative law judge upon the
parties. Where the order grants the motion in whole or in part, the order shall not become



effective until 10 days after the date the order is served. Where the order denies relief to the
moving party, the order shall be effective on the date it is served.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1968 ch 808 § 5. Amended Stats 1971 ch 1303 § 8; Stats 1980 ch 548 § 2; Stats 1995 ch
938 § 32 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997.

§ 11508. Time and place of hearing

(a) The agency shall consult the office, and subject to the availability of its staff, shall
determing the time and place of the hearing. The hearing shall be held at a hearing facility
maintained by the office in Sacramento, Oakland, Los Angeles, or San Diego and shall be held at
the facility that is closest to the location where the transaction occurred or the respondent resides.

(b) Notwithstanding subdivision (a), the hearing may be held at either of the following
places:

(1) A place selected by the agency that is closer to the location where the transaction
occurred or the respondent resides.

(2) A place within the state selected by agreement of the parties.

(¢) The respondent may move for, and the administrative law judge has discretion to grant or
deny, a change in the place of the hearing. A motion for a change in the place of the hearing shall
be made within 10 days after service of the notice of hearing on the respondent.

Unless good cause is identified in writing by the administrative law judge, hearings shall be
held in a facility maintained by the office.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 1963 ch 710 § 1; Stats 1967 ch 17 § 39; Stats 1987 ch 50
§ 1; Stats 1995 ch 938 § 33 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997; Stats 2005 ch 674 § 22 (SB 231), effective January 1,
2006.



PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business address
is Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, California 95811.
On 2—/ 14 ] i 51 , I served the following document(s):

Statement to Respondent;

FPPC Case No. 15/1004: Accusation;

Notice of Defense (Two Copies);

Selected Sections of the California Government Code, Administrative Procedure Act.

=14 Pis

By Personal Delivery. I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s)
at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

By personal service. At /[ O8 @/p'm.:

] I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the
address(es) as shown on the service list below.

24 By providing the document(s) listed above with instructions for registered process
server to personally deliver the envelope(s) to the person(s) at the address(es) set
forth on the service list below. The signed proof of service by the registered
process server will be attached as soon as it is available.

I'am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST
Personal Delivery Personal Service
Sasha Linker, Commission Van Ton
Assistant I
Fair Political Practices ]
Commission

1102 Q Street, Suite 3000
Sacramento, California 95811

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct. Executed on -%/ A ‘7:/ £7 .

Suzana®Gevorkyan
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HANE OF COMETTEY NAME OF mtnsunvn
Santa Ana Committee For Safe Neighborhood and Safe Access Craig Wald
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Statement of Organization CALIFORNIA 41 0

Recipient Commitiee FORM
INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE
Pagel

COMMITTEE MAME Lo MUNDLE
Santa Ana Committee For Safe Neighborhoods and Safe Access
« All committees must list the financial institution where the campaign bank account is located.

NAME OF FINANCIAL INSTTIUTION ARLA CODEfFONE DANK ACCOUNT HUMBER

Bank Of America (213)228-4412 I

ADDRESS ey STATE ZIP CODE

550 South Hill Street Los Angeles CA 90013

(T T = 7 % T TR 8 P AR A o e

- Typelof Committee: Complete tha applicable sectians)

e e =

Cantrolled Committer

* List the name of each controtling officeholder, candldate, or state measure proponent. [f candidate or officeholder controlled, also list the elective office sought or held, and
district number, If any, and the year of the election.

b e e W el

e 5

VS VAR Py TN

« List the palitical party with which each officeholder or candidate Is affiliated or check “nonpartisan.” ,

* If this committee acts jointly with another controlled committee, list the name and identification number of the other controlled committee

ELECTIVE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD
NAME OF CANDIDATE/QF FICEHOLDER/STATE MEASURE PROPONENT (INCLUDE DISTRICT NUMBER IF APPLICALE) YEAR OF ELECTION PARTY

D Nonpsrtisan

D Nonpartisan

Primarily Formed Committee Primarily formed to support or oppose specific candidates or measures in a single election. List below:

CANDIDATE(S) OFFICE SDUGHT QR HELD OR MEASUNELS) JURISDICTION

CANDIDATE(S) NAME OR MEASUAE(S) FULL TITLE {INCLUDE BALLOT NO, DR LETTER) 0 NCLVDE DISTRICT NO., CHTY OR COUNTY, A5 AFRLICABLE) ehideoia
SUPFORT oron
Committee for Medical Marijuana Initiative : []

mﬁ o

FPPC Form 410 {Dec/2012)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppe.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov
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Recipient Committee FORM
Statement Type O Initial Amendment O Termination —See Part 5 . For Official Use Only
——— Lt 5. (L0, mumber RECEIVED AND FILED ——
1358515 inf the office of the Secrelary of State
# # nf the State of Califomia
06 7 013
— P72 —. OCT 20 2014 L
Date qualified as committee  Date gualified as committee Date of Termination o
{IF applicable) D01\FH v Joiw jr/P

1. Committee Information 2. Treasurer and Other Principal Officers

NAME OF COMMITTEE NAME OF TREASURER

Santa Ana Committee for Safe Neighborhoods and Safe Access T
Supporting Measure BB and Opposing Measure CC Van Ton

STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. 80X} STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX)}
1536 East Warner Street Suite A 23365 Calvert Street

cITy STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE aTy STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
Santa Ana Ca 92705 213-596-9008 Woodland Hills Ca 91367 747-222-5542

MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT) NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF-ANY

FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS [NO R.O. BOX)
dwelch@drwelchlaw.com

COUNTY OF DOMICILE JURISDICTION WHERE COMMITTEE IS5 ACTIVE aTy STATE ZiP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
Orange County City of Santa Ana

NAME OF PRINCIPAL OFFICER{S)

L . . - . . STREET ADDRESS {NO P.Q. BOX]}
Attach additional information on appropriately labeled continuation sheets.

ciTY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

3. Verification
1 have used all reasonable diligence in preparing this statement and to t 5t of my kfimwledge the information contained herein is true and complete. | certify under

penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that th orrect
Executedon _[ O - / g/—/ Cf’ By

pare ' C/ " 7 SIGHEILKT OF TREASURER OR ASSISTANT TREASURER
Executed on By

DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
Executed on By

DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTAOLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
Executed on By

DATE

SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
FPPC Form 410 (Dec/2012)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov



Statement of Organization CALIFORNIA 41 0
Recipient Committee FORM

INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

Page 2
COMMITTEE NAME . NUMBER
Santa Ana Committee for Safe Neighborhoods and Safe Access 1358515
Supporting Measure BB and Opposing Mcasure CC

* All committees must list the financial institution where the campaign bank account is located.

NAME OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTION AREA CODE/PHONE BANK ACCOUNT NUMBER
Bank of America - (213) 228-4412

ADDRESS Iy STATE 2{P CODE
550 South Hill Street Los Angeles CA 90013

4. Type of Committee Complete the applicabie sectians.

Controlled Committee

* List the name of each controlling officeholder, candidate, or state measure proponent. If candidate or officeholder controlled, also list the elective office sought or held, and
district number, if any, and the year of the election.

* List the political party with which each officeholder or candidate is affiliated or check “nonpartisan.”
» If this committee acts jointly with another controlled committee, list the name and identification number of the other controlled committee.

ELECTIVE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD
NAME OF CANDIDATE/OFFICEHOLDER/STATE MEASURE PROPONENT {INCLUDE DISTRICT NUMBER IF APPLICABLE) YEAR OF ELECTICN PARTY

D Nonpartisan

D Nonpartisan

Primarily Formed Committee Primarily formed to support or oppose specific candidates or measures in a single election. List below:

CANDIDATE(S) OFFICE 5O0UGHT OR HELD OR MEASURE(S) JURISDICTION

CANDIDATE(S) NAME OR MEASURE(S) FULL TITLE (INCLUDE BALLOT NO. OR LETTER) (INCLUDE DISTRICT NO., CITY OR COUNTY, AS APPLICABLE)

CHECK ONE
SUPPORT OPPOSE

-
(]

FPPC Form 410 (Dec/2012)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov

Measure BB




Statement of Organization CALIFORNIA 41 0
Recipient Committee FORM

INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE
Page 3
COMMITTEE NAME LD, NUMEER
1358515
4. Type of Committee {Continued)
General Purpose Committee Not formed to support or oppose specific candidates or measures in a single election. Check only ane box:
O aTY committee [ ] COUNTY Committee [] STATE Committee
PROVIDE BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITY
Santa Ana Committee for Safe Neighborhoods and Safe Access
Supporting Measure BB and Opposing Measure CC .
Sponsored Committee List additional sponsors on an attachment.
NAME OF SPONSOR INDUSTRY GROUP OR AFFILIATION QF SPONSOR
STREET ADDRESS NO. AND STREET ciry STATE ZIP CODE
il Contributor mi
Sma tributor Committee D / ;
Date qualified
5. Termination Requirements By signing the verification, the treasurer, assistant treasurer and/or candidate, officeholder, or proponent certify that all of the follawing conditions have been met;

* This committee has ceased to receive contributions and make expenditures;

* This committee does not anticipate receiving contributions or making expenditures in the future;

e This committee has eliminated ar has no intention or ability to discharge all debts, loans received, and other obligations;

¢ This committee has no surplus funds; and

¢ This committee has filed all campaign statements required by the Political Reform Act disclosing all reportable transactions.

-- ‘There are restrictions on the disposition of surp!us campaign funds held by elected officers who are leaving office and by defeated candidates. Refer to Government
Code Section 89519.

-- Leftover funds of ballot measure committees may be used for political, legislative or governmental purposes under Government Code Sections 89511 - 89518, and are
subject to Elections Code Section 18680 and FPPC Regulation 18521.5.

FPPC Form 410 {Dec/2012)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov
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Election Date

November 6, 2012
RES. 2012-051
Adpt. Dec. 11, 2012

Pres. &
General
Municipal

114,288

MEASURE PASSED

62,447

54.6%

30,196

MEASURE DEFEATED

Election Type Registered Total Ballots % Regular Ballots | Absentee & Early
Voters Cast Turnout Voting Ballots

32,417

Measure / Charter Amendment

Passed

Defeated

Measure GG: Impose upon the office of
Mayor term limits of no more than four (4) two.
year terms, commending with the term
beginning December 11, 2012 (Max of 20
years in office) (Sec. 401 and 404)

Yes
No

42,957
12,642

Ref. Resolution 2012-034 & 2012-036

2014 November 4, 2014
RES. 2014-084
Adpt. Dec. 9, 2014

General
Municipal

94,758

36,735

38.77%

13,443

23,292

Measure

Passed

Defeated

Measure AA: City of Santa Ana,
Modernization of Utility User Tax - Shall the
ordinance reducing and reforming the utility
users tax for telephone, electricity, gas and
water services from six (6) percent to five and
one -half (5 1/2) percent be adopted ?

Yes
No

24,845
7,955

Measure BB: City Proposed Initiative - Shall
the City of Santa Ana amend the Municipal
Code to limit the establishment of medical
marijuana collectives/cooperatives in the City
to only industrial zones, enforce strict
operating protocols, and impose a tax and
regulatory fee upon medical marijuana
collectives /cooperatives as provided for in
Ordinance No. NS- 28647

Yes
No

22,147
11,482

Measure CC: Voter Initiative - City
Establishment of Medical Marijuana
Collectives and Cooperatives: Shall an
ordinance rescinding the City of Santa Ana's
prohibition of medical marijuana dispensaries
and adopting new regulations providing for an
administrative registration approval process,
zoning designations for dispensaries and a
business tax on operating dispensaries,
known as the Medical Cannabis Restriction
and Limitation Initiative, be adopted?

Yes
No

18,080
14,987

November 8, 2016
RES. 2016-094
2016 Adpt. Dec. 13, 2016

Pres. &
General
Municipal

102,412

75,539

73.76%

31,932

43,607

Measure / Charter Amendment

Passed

Defeated
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: " . 1.0, NUMBER
3. Commitiee Information 1358545 Treasurer(s)
COMMITTEE NAME (OR CANDIDATE'S NAME |7 NO COMMITTEE) WAME OF TREASURER
Santa Ana Committee for Safe Neighborhoods and Safe Access Van Ton

MAILING ADDRESS
1212 N. Broadway Suite 212

EITY ! STATE  ZIP CODE  AREA CODERRONE"
Santa Ana CA 92701 747-222-5543
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NAME OF BALLOT MEASURE

Medical Marijuana
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07/01/2013 ' FORI

12/31/2013 3

through Page
NAME OF FILER LG, NUMBER
Sarita Ana Comimittee for Safe Neighborhoods and Safe Access 1358515
- . Coltimn A ‘ColumnB Calendar Year Summary for Candidate
ntributions Received ; £ s
Co A (FROMATTAL HES SoeBULES) ooy Running In Both the State Primary and
General Elections
1. Monetary Contributions ..........o....... . Sehecie A Line3  § . 0 s 37,500.00 )
11 througti 846 g
2, Loans Receved womm . et Schedula B, Line 3 0 0 ) OB 530 g bere
3. ..mEmﬂouﬁr.nbmI.,,0.0Z,_.m_.mS._OZm weveniene AddLines 1+2 § 0 s 37,500.00 20, Mmm“ﬁ..%o:m ] T
4. Nonmonstary Contributions renspsvinss - SohodlC, Line 3 . 0 — 0 21, Expendiires . ) =
B, TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS-REGEIVED -.ivicerenivvroernennes Addlinesasq  § 0 s 37,500.00. Made $ , g
Expenditures Made Expenditure Limit Summary for State
6. Payments Made ... cnvennisonsrononisn.  Schedile E, Unaq § 0 s 0 Candidates
7. Loans Made .o v SChELE H; Line 3 0 0
-~ ) m- ﬁ" ]
8. SUBTOTALCASHPAYMENTS ..o, AdlLnos 547§ 0 s 0 ey Sxpandiices. Made
9. Acirued Expenses (Unpaid Bllls) .......... . Schedulg F; Line 3 0 0 DeteofEecton Totai to Dale
10. Nohmonetary Adjustment .. vensees Schodule C, Line 3 0 0 {mnifderyy)
1. TOTAL EXPENDITURES MADE ........co oot Add Unes 849+ 10§ 0 s 0 / ] 'y _
Current Cash Statement /- s
12. Beginhing Cash Balaite: ... . Previous Summery Page, Line 18 § [[E

13, Cash Racelpts ...,

[ERRI NN

...... . Colimn 4, tins 3 above:

14. Miscelianeous increases to Cash.,.........
15,Cash Payments ... .....,....

.. Scheduie |, Line 4

e Column A; Lins 8 sbove

16. ENDING CASHBALANCE .......... Ad Lines 12 + 13+ 14, then sublrizt Line 75§ 37,500.00

.. To caleulate Column B, add
37,500.00 } amiounts.inCoiumn Ao the
0 corresponding amounizs
fram Column B of your las}
0 report, Some amounts in
T sz enmnn | Column Amayibe negative
figuresthat should be

#thils.is a termination staterment, Ling 16 must Bo zero

sublracted from previous
period amounts. "If his is

17.'LOAN GUARANTEES RECEIVED

Scheduls B, Patz S 0 | for this:calendar year, only

the first report being filsd

Cash Equivalents and Outstanding Debts
18, Cash Equivalents Sae Distruct

19. Outstanding Debts........... winiienen. A Line 2.+ Lins 9 in Colum 8 above

onreverze £

camy ovar the amounts
from:Lines 2, 7, and © (if
0 any}.

“Amounts in this-section may Be différerit frin amounts
reportadin Colurnn B,

* FPPC Farm 450 (January/isy

EPPE Toll:Frea Holfilne: BE6/ASK-FRPC (866/2753772)

1/31/2014

hitns://mail.coosle.com/ /scs/mail-static/ /is’lk=egmail. main.en.falcl1aCOXc.O/m=m it.it...
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Recipient Committee
Campaign Statement

Cover Page
{Government Code Sections 84200-84216.5)

Type or print in ink.

COVERPAGE

O>__..._MN_,W=Z_> L. m c

Dals Stamp

Statement covers period

07/01/2013

from

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 12/31/2013

1 4

For Official Use Only

Page of

Date of election if applicable:
(Month, Day, Year)

11/04/2014

1. Type of Recipient Committee: Al Committees — Gomplete Parts 1,2, 3, and 4.

[] Officeholder, Candidate Centrolled Committee g7 Primarily Formed Ballot Measure

(O State Candidate Eiection Committee Committee

C Recall ( Controlled

{Also Complele Part 5) C Spansored
{Also Complete Part 6)

[ General Purpose Commitiee
(O Sponsored
(O Smali Contribulor Committee

[] Primarily Formed Candidate/
Officehalder Committee

2. Type of Statement:

[] Preelection Statement
[ Semi-annuai Statement

[C1 Termination Statement
(Also fite a Form 410 Termination)

A Amendment (Explain below)
Correcting previous information errors

] Quarterly Statement
[] Special Odd-Year Report

[] Supplementai Preeleclion
Statement - Attach Form 495

O Political Party/Central Committee ibclSomprelieitl)
3. Committee Information KD. NUMBER Treasurer(s)
COMMITTEE NAME (OR CANDIDATE'S NAME IF NO COMMITTEE) NAME OF TREASURER
Santa Ana Committee for Safe Neighborhoods and Safe Access Van Ton
MAILING ADDRESS
23365 Calvert St
STREET ADDRESS (NO P.C. BOX) cITyY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
1536 East Warner Ave. STE. A Woodiandhills CA 91367 747-222-5542
CITY STATE ZIP COCDE AREA CODE/PHONE NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY
Santa Ana CA 92705 213-596-9008
MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT) NC, AND STREET OR P.O. BCX MAILING ADDRESS
523 W. 6th Street STE. 716 23365 Calvert St
CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
Los Angeles CA 90014 213-596-9008 Woodland Hills CA 91367 747-222-5542

OPTIONAL: FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS

OPTIONAL: FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS

4. Verification

| have used all reasonable diligence in preparing and reviewing this statement and fo the best of my knowledge the infori
under penalty of pefjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on A\\\N W.\NQ\&—“ By

tiorrconlainet] herei iﬂgmsmozma schadules is frue and complete. | certify

Signature of | reasurer or ASSisiant 11easurer

Signalure of Contralling Officehoider, Candidate, Stale Measura Proponent or Respongible Officer of Sponsar

Executed on By
Dale

Exacuted on By
Date

Executed on By
Dals

Sighature of Cantroliing Officeholder, Candidate, State Measure Proponent

Signatura of Controlling Officeholder, Candidate, Stale Measure Proponent
FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)

State of California



Type or print in ink. COVER PAGE - PART 2

O.P__.u_MN_,x:Z_> b.m c

Recipient Committee
Campaign Statement
Cover Page — Part 2

Page 2 of 4

5. Officeholder or Candidate Controlled Committee

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD (INCLUDE LOCATION AND DISTRICT NUMBER IF APPLICABLE)

RESICENTIAL/BUSINESS ADDRESS (NO. AND STREET) CITY STATE ZIP

Related Committees Not Included in this Statement: List any committess

not included in this statement that are controlled by you or are primarily formed to receive
contributions or make expenditures on behalf of your candidacy.

COMMITTEE NAME 1.D. NUMBER
NAME OF TREASURER CONTROLLED COMMITTEE?

] YES O NO
COMMITTEE ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX)
CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
COMMITTEE NAME 1.D. NUMBER
NAME OF TREASURER CONTROLLED COMMITTEE?

[ ves [ nNo
COMMITTEE ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS {NO P.0. BOX)
ciTY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

6. Primarily Formed Ballot Measure Committee

NAME OF BALLOT MEASURE

Medical Marijuana Initiative
BALLOT NO.CRLETTER JURISDICTION

¥ SUPPCRT
[] oPPOSE

Orange County

Identify the controlling officeholder, candidate, or state measure proponent, if any.

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR PROPONENT

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD DISTRICT NO. IF ANY

7. Primarily Formed Candidate/Officeholder Committee List names of
officeholder(s) or candidate(s) for which this committee is primarily formed.

NAME OF OFFICEHCLOER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD
] 8UPPORT
] opPOSE
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER CR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD
] SUPPORT
[} OPPOSE
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE S0UGHT OR HELD
[} SUPPCRT
[] oPPoSE
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD ey
[] supPORT
[} orrosE

Attach continuation sheels if necessary

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)
State of California



Type or print in ink.
Amounts may be rounded

SUMMARY PAGE

Campaign Disclosure Statement

m::.:.:mé _UQQG to whole doliars. Statement covers period CALIFORNIA hmo
from 07/01/2013 FORM
12/31/2013 3 4 |
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through Page of i
NAME CF FILER 1.D. NUMBER _
_
] i ] Column A Column B Calendar Year Summary for Candidates
Gontrbutions Recavec RN ser s ECo ey Running in Both the State Primary and
General Elections
1. Manetary CantribGtions ... Schedule A, Line 3 30,000.00 4 52,500.00
0 0 111 hrough 6/30 7/1 to Date
2. Loans ReCeIVE ........cccieievet e e . Schedule B, Line 3
3. SUBTOTAL CASH CONTRIBUTIONS ...oocovvivmmrnnnnnes Add Lines 1 +2 30,000.00 ¢ 52,500.00 | 20. Conirbulons . .
4. Nonmonetary Contributions ... Schediis C, Line 3 g 9 21. Expendiiures
5. TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED ..-veovves cereveerness ADd Lines 3 + 4 30,000.00 ¢ 52,500.00 Made $ $
Expenditures Made Expenditure Limit Summary for State
8. Payments Made.........cccvioiiicmiinvssisisiininisssanennes Schedule £, Line 4 $ 0 s 24.00 Candidates
7. Loans Made .......c.ceiirene SOTTORORR -t e vourees Schedule H, Line 3 0 0
0 24.00 22, Cumulative Expenditures Made*
8. SUBTOTALCASH PAYMENTS ............... eieeesseneenes Add Lines6+7  $ 5 ; (if Subject to Voluntary Expenditure Limit)
9. Accrued Expenses {Unpaid Bills) ...... crenns s seneennn. SCHEOUIE F, Line 3 0 9 Date of Election Total io Date
10, Nonmonetary Adjustment .................. cervssernsssannnsns. SCHedule C, Line 3 0 0 (mmidd/yy}
11, TOTAL EXPENDITURES MADE ........coevoioovvevre Add Lines 8+ 9+ 10 $ 0 24.00 / / $
Current Cash Statement J / $
12. Beginning Cash Balance ..........c.cccoceeee Previous Summary Page, Lina 16 $ 22,476.00 To calculate Column B, add
13. Cash Receipts ........... e ceeemressssessessenncens COIUMI A, Linie 3 obove 30,000.00 | amounts _ﬂ.Oo_caz A ,ﬁo the
. corresponaing amounis A ts in thi i . t4
14. Miscellaneous Increases {0 Cash .......coinrieveenies Schedula I, Line 4 M wo%%omﬁﬂ_mwmwﬁﬁ st aﬁﬁwcmﬂ w:_mo_m:ﬂom_.% may be different from amounts
e . 20 n
15. Cash Payments.............. e et Column A, Line 8 above Column A may be negative
16. ENDING CASHBALANCE .......... Add Lines 12 + 13 + 14, then subtract Line 15 $ 52,476.00 | figures that should be
o o . subtracted from previous
If this is a termination statement, Line 16 must be zero. period amounts. if this is
the first report being filed
17. LOAN GUARANTEES RECEIVED .......ccovvvreomrnres Schedule 8 Pa 2§ Q | for this calendar year, only
carry over the amounts
. o f Li 2,7,and 9 (i
Cash Equivalents and Outstanding Debts e aRe
18. Cash Equivalents.............. et er e See instructions on reverse  § Y
19. Outstanding Debts ......c.cvvieenen, v Add Line 2 + Line 9/n Column Babove  § 0 FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toli-Free Helpline: B66/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)




SCHEDULEE

Type or print in ink. -
mn—.—oa—h_m E Amounts may be rounded Statement covers period CALIFORNIA hmo
vm<—.=m=ﬁm gmam to whole dollars. from 07/01/2013 FORM
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 12/31/2013 Page k of 4
NAME OF FILER 1D. NUVBER

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

CMP  campaign paraphernalia/misc. WBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
CNS campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD  retumed contributions
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary}* OFC office expenses SAL campaign warkers' salaries
CVC civic donations PET  petition circulating TEL t.v. or cable airtime and production casts
FIL  candidate filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND  fundraising events POL polling and survey reseatch TRS staffispouse fravel, lodging, and meals
IND  independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS posiage, delivery and messenger services TSF  {ransfer betwesn committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) YOT voter registration
LIT  campaign literature and mailings PRT print ads WEB information fechnology costs (internet, e-mail)
1 _
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PAYEE
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER |.D. NUMBER) CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT | AMOUNT PAID
I

* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must alse be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL$

Schedule E Summary

1. ltemized payments made this period. (Include all Schedule E subtotals.) B ORI TUOR. |
2. Unitemized payments made this period of under $100 ................. I B - e e I L. 24.00
3. Total interest paid this period on loans. (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1, Column (e).} ..o oecceeevnes drere e eree e e - G R TR N D
4. Total payments made this period. (Add Lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 6.) .........ccorevvreee...... TOTAL 24.00

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)
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Recipient Committee
Campaign Statement

Cover Page
{Govermment Code Sections §4200-84216.5)

Type or print in ink. Dale Stamp

Statement covers period
07/01/2014
from
0973042014
SEE IHNSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through

%umz I} 37
Date of slect f diplicable:

(Morth, Day, Yeat) _ Page

_ COVERPAGE
[FORNIA= AL

of

Y OF SANTA ANA
1HAREIRK OF [OUHCIL

or Cificial Use Only

1. Type of Recipient Commitiee: Al Committass - Campletz Parts 1, 2, 3, and 4.

2. Type of Statement:

1 Dfceholder, Candidate Contiolled Comamittes ] Hallet Measure Commilies K Presisclion Statement 1 Guarterly Statemant
( Stats Candidate Ejection Comimittes O Primarily Formed {1 Semi-annual Siaiement - T} Special Odd-Year Report
O _anw, o mw Mozazmau .[3 Termination Statement O Supplemenial Preslection
(Atacr Complens Part T Sponsora $ H A 2 1 i
tAisa Complein Part ) ) Amshdment {(Explain below) @tement - Attach Form 485
™ Generai Pupose Committee
O Spoansared (] Primarlly Formed Candidate/
s Small Contriduter Commiitea Qlécubioldar Commmilian
() Political Party/Central Committee LS sl
ISR
3, Commiftae Information a8RETE Treasurer(s)
COMMITTEE NANE (OR CANDIDATE'S NAME IF NO COMMITTEE) NAME OF TREASURER
Santa Ana Committes for Safe Nelghborhoods and Safe Actess Var Ton

81 mmm...mabn_xmm,m (NO P.O.
a

1536 East Warner »cwmm,ﬂ,m A.
o] SIATE ZIP CODE ARE \QDEIPHOMNE
Santa ANA S §2768 2155068008
MAILING ADDRESE (F DIFFERENTY NO, AND STREET OR RO, BOX
K23 W, 6th Blreet ST, 716

STATE ZIP CCDE AREA COQOEIPHTINE
Fos Angsles CA- do0is 213.596-9008

OPTICNAL. FAX [ RMAIL ADDRESS

WAILING ADLRESS
23385 Calvert St

Whodtand Hills CE g™

747-Bp3EEAE "

MAME OF ASEISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY

MAILING ADURESS

cirY STATE ZiP CORE

AREAR CODEIPHONE

OPTIONAL FAX / E:MAlL ADDRESS

4, WYerification

1 have used all reasonable dligence in greparing and reviswing this statement and to the best of my knoy
canity under panally of perdury under the lews of the State of Calfernia {hat the foregoing is true and-forrect,

ge the

& L - f

Executed of o s — {9 By : i

Dnio [ Sig v Of Augistne Tregsuror
Exenuted on By - . —.

Date Signatuse of Conirofing Oficatoldar. Canodate. Slalo Massuro Progonent ar Respoaivn Officar of Bpandor
Execiited on By v i -

[RETY Sonaara of Controlling Cficznokior, Corziasie, Stalo Meatura Propanerd
Exetuted on 7 By

Sipnature of Gontroling Ofcerokler, Candidale, Stale Measuro Propenent

information conjaingd-hedrain and in the altached schedules is true and complets. |

FPPC Form 480 {3ting/01)

FPES Toll-Free Helpline: BERIASK-FPPC

State of Caiilemia



Type or print in ink. OO<mm PAGE - _u>_ﬂ

Recipient Cominitiee

Campaign Statement

Cover Page — Part 2

5, Officeheider or Gandidate Controlled Commiitee , €. Bailot Measure Commitice
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE NAME CF BALLOT MEASURE
Medical Marijuana Initiative
OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD (INCLUDE LOGATION AND DISTRICT NUMBER IF APPLICABLE) BALLOT NO. ORLETTER JURISDICTION ¥l SUFPORT
Orange County ) oppPosE

RESIDENTIAL/BUSINESS ACDRESS (NO. AND STREET)  CITY STATE 7P

Identify the controlling officeholder, candidate, or state measure proponent, i any.

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR PROPONENT

Related Committees Not Inciuded in this Statement: Listany committees

not included in this statement that are controlled by you or are primarily formed {0 recejve OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD DISTRICT NO. IF ANY
congributions or make expenditures on behaif of your candidacy.

COMMITIEE RANE .0, NUMBER
. 7. Primarily Formed Committee List names of officenolder(s) or candidate(s) for
NAME OF TREASURER [FONTIROLEERIC SMMIES? which this committee is primarily formed.
Q vEs [@RNe
s STREST ADDRESS (NOF0.80%) NANIE OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD —
m OPPOSE
cITY STATE ZiP GODE AREA CODE/PHONE NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD
Q surPORT
— - il . . ) oppose
COMMITTEE NAME 1.D. NUMBER
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD SUPPORT
m OPPOSE
NAME OF TREASURER CONTROLLED COMMITIEE? NANE OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR hELD N
O YES O NO SUPPORT
OPROSE
COMMITTEE ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX)
cIY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

Atiach continuation sheefs if necessary

FPPC Form 460 {June/D1)
FPPC Toll-Frea Helpline: B66/ASK-FPPC
State of California



Campaign Disclosure Statement >auﬂﬂ%m_wq_ﬁ " ounded L
- Statement covers period
Summary Page to whole dollars, 07/01/2014
from
09/30/2014
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through : | Page il
NAME OF FILER ] . 1.D. NUMBER
Santa Ana Committee for Safe Neighborhoods and Safe Access 1358515
. . i Column A Column 8 Calendar Year Summary for Candidates
Gontbdiions eceiies o, o WSS | Runming in Both the State Primary and
$25,000.00 $59,500.00 General Eiections
1. Monetary ContribUutions ........covciimiccvciiiiiinsiaisines Schedule A, Line 2§ $
0 0 141 throigh 6/30 7i1 to Date
2. Loans ReCEIVEd .......cvcvicmmmminiansisssies s SChedule B, Line 3 . SE G600 $59.50000
P - . N . ' : ’ : 20. Contributions
5. SUBTOTAL CASH CONTRIBUTIONS ... vereeeen AddLines 12§ 5 $ 0 Received 5_ s
4. Nonmonetary Contributions ....cc.ccooereriicciiveiiniene.. - Schedlle G, Line 3 N S .
i $25,000.00 §59,500.00 | 1 pendies
5. TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED v, Addtines3+4 B $ ade $ s $
Expenditures Made $26,000.00 107.726.75 Expenditure Limit Summary for State
8. Payments Made ........coocirnronioins Scheduis £ Line4  $ T $ S Candidates
7. 08NS MEUE i ceaer e SCHEOUE H, Line 3 = s 57 NM - _
26,000.0 726. 2. Cumntilative Expenditures Made®
8. SUBTOTALCASHBPAYMENTS ...ccovceviiieeieeirciciiininecs Addlines6+7 % @ M 3 5 {3 Subfect 3<o__._iwq< Expanditura Limit)
9. Accrued Expenses (Unpaid Bills) ... i, Scheduie F, Line 3 Date of Election Totaito Date
10. Nonmonetary Adjustment ... PR Schedule C, Lins 3 SE 660 ow wém,omo.oo (mm/ddfyy) ‘
v .000. 22,726.75
11. TOTAL EXPENDITURES MADE ... e, wAddlinesg+g+10  § 5 $ / I %
Current Cash Statement = T / / $
12. Beginning Cash Balance .............ce... ... Previous Summary Page, Line 16 § u : To calculate Solumn B, add
. $25,000.00 i / / $__
13. Cash Receipts ...coeer et eee R creemeriesissnannse Column A, Uine 3 above 5 amounts _m,oacss A Mo the
) carresponding amounts
14, Miscellaneous Increases 0 Cash ..o Scheduie 1, Line 4 $56.660.00 from Calurmn B of your iast J / %
15. Cash PAYMENES ....cco.veceeenes Columi A, Line 8 above TG mwuo:. 5 e
$4,249.25 Ao_:_ﬁs A may be negative / / $
16. ENDING CASHBALANGE ... Add Lines 12 + 13 + 14, then subtract Line 15 § figures that should be
o o ) subtracted from previcus
If this is a termination statement, Line 16 must be zero. period amounts. if this is / )i 5.
0 the first report being filed
3 A = for this calendar year, only
17. LOAN GUARANTEES RECEIVED ....cccoivivevinrnvnnnn. Schedife B, Pari2 § Do s “Since January 1, 2001, Amounts in ihis section may be
Cash mn_c?m_m:nm and Dznmnmzﬁmq._@ Debts from Lines 2, 7, and 9 (if different from amaounis reported in Column B.
any).
18. Cash Equivalents ... TR Ses instructions on reverse  § 0
, 0
19. Outstanding Debdts ..o cicecinn. Add Line 2 + Line 8 in Column 8 above  §

FPPC Form 4606 (June/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 868/ASK-FPPC



Type or print in ink.
Amounts may be rounded

Scheduie A

Statement covers period

_SCHEDULE A

Monetary Contributions Received to whole dollars. A ook ALIFORNIA 0
from o
09/30/2014
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through Page .
NAME OF FILER 1.0, NUMBER
Santa Ana Committee for Safe Neighborhoods and Safe Access 1358515
- . B . - IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER AMOUNT CUMULATIVE TG DATE PER ELECTION
DATE P A, TR R A amgey CONTRIBUTOR | GONTRIBUTOR | 0GGUPATION AND EMPLOYER RECEIVED THIS CALENDAR YEAR TODATE
RECEIVED , CODE * (I SELF-EMPLOVED, ENTER NAME PERICD (JAN. 1 - DEC. 31) (IF REQUIRED)
OF BUSINESS)
07/30/2014 | New Democracy Resources, Inc. CJIND $25,000.00 $25,000.00
4531 SE Belmont Street Qcom
Portland, Or 97215 pioTH
: QrPTY
{gscc
QIND
Qcom
{otH
aery
(Qiscc
QiND
com
QoTH
arTY
Ciscc
{JIND
Qgcom
QaotH
arery
gisce
gmno )
Ocom
(oTH
QPrTy
{gdscce
SUBTOTALS
Schedule A Summa “Contributar Codes
ry
1. Amount received this period — contributions of $100 or more. $25.000.00 m,_%_ﬂ:mzacm_ =
! ) ~Recipient Committee
(Include all Schedule A subtotals.) .........ccoovooiiiiinien T T S ererrreaes st rae e reesranes D = (other than PTY or SCO)
. N TR . - OTH - Cther
2. Amount received this period ~ unitemized contributions of less than $100......... SRS PP PTY — Political Party
3. Total monetary contributions received this period. $25,000.00 SEEs Smal Confbiion Somaiiss
{Add Lines 1 and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 1.) ..ocovevieccneneeeen.. TOTAL § q

FPPC Form 460 (June/01)
FPPC Toli-Free Helpiine: 866/ASK-FPPC



Schedule A (Continuation Sheet) Type of print in ink. SCHEDULE A (CONT)

Monetary Contributions Received >so”_o=w=_wm<n__wm__%“.a3 Statement covers period opr_mOxz_» A
07/01/2014 G

from

09/30/2014 S
through Page of

NAME OF FILER 1.D0. NUMBER
Santa Ana Committee for Safe Neighborhoods and Safe Access 1358515

FULL REET ADDRESS AND ZiP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR IF AN {INDIVIDUAL, ENTER AMOUNT CUMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
SRS A_nn._n.%_,m_u_ﬂmm»rmw ENTER 1D, NUMBER) . CONTERE « | OCGUPATION AND ENPLOYER e AL RO

CODE * (IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME PERIOD {(JAN, 1 - DEC. 31) (IF REQUIRED)
| OF BUSINESS)

QD
com

{JoTH
grty
Qiscc
CIND

gicom
JO0TH
QPTY
{gscc

QIND
Qcowm

OoTH
oPryY
Oscc
QNG
Qcom
QOTH
ety
Qsce
JIND
COM
moaz
are1y
Oscc

DATE
RECEIVED

SUBTOTAL $

*Contributer Codes

IND — Inefividual

COM - Recipient Commitiee
(other than PTY or SCC)

OTH - Other

PTY — Political Party

; ) _ FEPC Form 460 {June/0t)
SCC-S butor
mall Gontributor Commitiee FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 886/ASK-FPPC
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Bus Platinum Privileges

Bankof America %%

UL Box 15284

Wilmington, DI 19850 Customer service information

[®  1.888.BUSINESS (1.888.287.4637)

Lyl bankofamerica.com

#4 Bank of America, N.A.
P.O. Box 25118

511
SANTA ANA COMMITTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOO LECERTE el LS

Your Business Fundamentals Checking

Bus Platinum Privileges
for july 1,2014 to July 31, 2014 Account number: GGG
SANTA ANA COMMITTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOO

Account summary

Beginning balance on July 1, 2014 $524925  , deposits/credits: 0

Deposits and other credits 000 4 of withdrawals/debits: 0

Withdrawals and other debits o -000 4 of items-previous cycle™: 0

checks - N '0-_99 # of days in cycle: 31

Service fees -000  Average ledger batance: $5,249.25
Ending balance on July 31, 2014 ' $5,249.25  'includes checks paid deposited items&other debits

GORAETINEATARDILOERS .‘ Start earning cash back today, simply:
+ Si ¥ h the d
Choose your deals Sign L{p for BankAmeriDeals" and choose the deals you love
« Pay with your Small Business debit or credit card
a nd get U p tO + Get cash back autoniatically credited to your account,
; * -/
15% cash back

In addition to any other rewards you may be eaming
* Deals up to 15% tor active card users: You must be earolled in Online Banking o Mobile Ba'\l-&nﬁ Lo participate in the BankAmeriDea's program and have sither an efigible Bank o America
debitor crzdit card or Menill Lyneh® credit card, Select co-brand edit cards ane not eligible Emne

Go to bankofamerica.com/getcashdeals to get started.

22014 Bank of AmericaCorporation ARM3JKN | AD-04-14.0084 B

cashbackwill be credited into an eligiblechadking savings, meney marketor credit account
in1 the pext month following redemption Formom infarmation, please read the program terms of use at wwwibanlkofamericacom/ssrviceagreement. Bank of Ameriza, MA Mamber FDIC

PULL: € CYCLE: 67 SPEC:D DELIVERY:P TYPE: IMAGE: A BC: CAS T Page 1 of 4



SANTA ANA COMMITTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOO | Account # N | .1y 1, 2014 to July 31, 2014

IMPORTANT INFORMATION:
BANK DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS

Change of address - Please call us at the telephone number listed on the front of this statement to tell us about a change of
address.

Deposit agreement - When you opened your account, you received a deposit agreement and fee schedule and agreed that your
account would be governed by the terms of these documents, as we may amend them from time to time. These documents are
part of the contract for your deposit account and govern all transactions relating to your account, including all deposits and
withdrawals. Copies of both the deposit agreement and fee schedule which contain the current version of the terms and
conditions of your account relationship may be obtained at our banking centers.

Electronic transfers: In case of errors or questions about your electronic transfers- If you think your statement or receipt is
wrong or you need more information about an electronic transfer (e.g., ATM transactions, direct deposits or withdrawals,
point-of-sale transactions) on the statement or receipt, telephone or write us at the address and number listed on the front of
this staterment as soon as you can. We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the FIRST statement on
which the error or problem appeared.

- Tell us your name and account number.

~  Describe the error or transfer you are unsure about, and explain as clearly as you can why you believe there is an error or
why you need more information.

~ Tell us the doilar amount of the suspected error.

For consumer accounts used primarily for personal, family or household purposes, we will investigate your complaint and will
correct any error promptly. If we take more than 10 business days (10 calendar days if you are a Massachusetts customer) (20
business days if you are a new customer, for electronic transfers occurring during the first 30 days after the first deposit is
made to your account) to do this, we will credit your account for the amount you think is in error, so that you will have use of the
money during the time it will take to complete our investigation,

For other accounts, we investigate, and if we find we have made an error, we credit your account at the conclusion of our
investigation.

Reporting other problems - You must examine your statement carefully and promptly. You are in the best position to discover
errors and unauthorized transactions on your account, If you fail to notify us in writing of suspected problems or an
unauthorized transaction within the time period specified in the deposit agreement (which periods are no more than 60 days
after we make the statement available to you and in some cases are 30 days or less), we are not liable to you for, and you agree
to not make a claim against us for the problems or unauthorized transactions.

Direct deposits - If you have arranged to have direct deposits made to your account at least once every 60 days from the same
person or company, you may call us at the telephone number listed on the front of this statement to find out if the deposit was

made as scheduled. You may also review your activity online or visit a banking center for information.

© 2013 Bank of America Corporation

Bank of America, N.A. Member FDIC and @ Equal Housing Lender

Page 2 of 4



. ] o~ Your checking account
Bank of America % '

SANTA ANA COMMITTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOO | Account N | )uy 1, 2014 to July 31,2014

Service fees

Based upon the activity below, the monthly fee on your Business Fundamentals checking account was waived for the statement period ending
06/30/14:

At least one of the following occurred

O $250+ in net new purchases on a linked Business debit card
(O) 5250+ in net new purchases on a linked Business credit card

& $3,000+ minimum daily balance in primary checking account

$5.000+ average monthly balance in primary checking account
() $15,000+ combined average monthly balance in linked business accounts

A check mark indicates that you have qualified for a monthly fee walver on the account based on your usage of these products or
services. For information on how to open a new product or to link an existing service to your account please call 1-888-BUSINESS or

visit bankofamerica.com/smaltbusiness.

Daily ledger balances

Date Balance ($)

07/01 5,249.25

&  Tohelp you BALANCE YOUR CHECKING ACCOUNT, visit bankofamerica.com/statementbalance or the Statements and Documents tab
in Online Banking for a printable version of the How to Balance Your Account Worksheet.

Check out the Bank of America Small Business Community

It's a convenient and complimentary online resource that can help you grow your business.

» Read articles by experts
k » Exchange ideas in real time with other people like you

» Access financial tools and much more

Visit bankofamerica.com/sbc today. Life’s better when we’re connected”
ARAPIPGA  AD1213-03918

Page 3 of 4
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SANTA ANA COMMITTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOO | Account # NN | )uly 1. 2014 to July 31, 2014
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Bus Platinum Privileges

Bank of America %%

P.0. Box 15184

Wilmington, DI 19850 Customer service information

(M 1.888BUSINESS (1.888.287.4637)

in bankofamerica.com

& Bank of America, N.A.
P.O. Box 25118

SANTA ANA COMMITTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOO IameaiResoR ol
]

Your Business Fundamentals Checking
Bus Platinum Privileges

for August 1, 2014 to August 31, 2014 Account number- || G
SANTA ANA COMMITTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOO

Account summary

Beginning balance on August T, 2014 $5.24925 4 o deposits/credits: 1

Deposits and other credits 25,000.0-6 # of withdrawals/debits: 0

Withdrawals and other debits -0.00 # of itemns-previous cycle': O

Checks _ -0.00 # of days in cycle: 31

Service fees i -0.00 Average ledger balance: $22,184.73
Ending balance on August 31, E 4 $30,249.25 Unctudes checks poid,deposited itemsé&other debits

- Merill Edge” is available through
Read our free article MERRILL  Mersitl Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith
MM ncorporated (MLPERS), and consists

“ B of tie Meril &dge Advisory Center”
H OW M u tu a I F u n d S C a n H e I G  (iovestment guidance) and self-

“ P directed online fnvesting, MLPF&S is

” iy a registerad broker-dealer, member

YO u P U rSU e YO U r G Oa | S “gain SIPL znd a whally awned subsidiary

of Bank of Amenrca Corporation

Merdill  Lynch,  Men “ll Felge,  (he

y . i Merdll Edge logo, snd Memill Edge
Visit mem!Iedge.com/LearnMutuaIFunds_ e y g Advisory (genm? are brademarks EOF
. Bank of America Corporation

Investment products: L Are Not FDIC Insured | Are Not Bank Guaranteed May Lose Value ARGOTUAT SSM.06-14 06435
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SANTA ANA COMMITTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOO | Account + BB | Auvgust 1, 2014 to August 31, 2014

IMPORTANT INFORMATION:
BANK DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS

Change of address - Please call us at the telephone number listed on the front of this statement to tell us about a change of
address.

Deposit agréeement - When you opened your account, you received a deposit agreement and fee schedule and agreed that your
account would be governed by the terms of these documents, as we may amend them from time to time. These documents are
part of the contract for your deposit account and govern all transactions relating to your account, including all deposits and
withdrawals. Copies of both the deposit agreement and fee schedule which contain the current version of the terms and
conditions of your account relationship may be obtained at our banking centers.

Electronic transfers: In case of errors or questions about your electronic transfers- If you think your statement or receipt is
wrong or you need more information about an electronic transfer (e.g.,, ATM transactions, direct deposits or withdrawals,
point-of-sale transactions) on the statement or receipt, telephone or write us at the address and number listed on the front of
this statement as soon as you can. We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the FIRST statement on
which the error or problem appeared.

-~ Tell us your name and account number. .

—  Describe the error ar transfer you are unsure about, and explain as clearly as you can why you believe there is an error or
why you need more information.

~  Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error.

<

For consumer accounts used primarily for personal, family or household purposes, we will investigate your complaint and will
carrect any error promptly. If we take more than 10 business days (10 calendar days if you are a Massachusetts customer) (20
business days if you are a new customer, for electronic transfers occurring during the first 30 days after the first deposit is
made to your account) to do this, we will credit your account for the amount you think is in error, so that you will have use of the
money during the time it will take to complete our investigation,

For other accounts, we investigate, and if we find we have made an error, we credit your account at the conclusion of our
investigation,

Reporting other problems - You must examine your statement carefully and promptly. You are in the best position to discover
errors and unauthorized transactions on your account. If you fail to notify us in writing of suspected problems or an
unauthorized transaction within the time period specified in the deposit agreement (which periods are no more than 60 days
after we make the statement available to you and in some cases are 30 days or less), we are not liable to you for, and you agree
to not make a claim against us for the problems or unauthorized transactions.

Direct deposits - If you have arranged to have direct deposits made to your account at least once every 60 days from the same
person or company, you may call us at the telephone number listed on the front of this statement to find out if the deposit was

made as scheduled. You may also review your activity online or visit a banking center for information.

© 2013 Bank of America Corporation

Bank of America, N.A. Member FDIC and @ Equal Housing Lender

Page 2 of 4



. o~ Your checking account
Bankof America %%

SANTA ANA COMMITTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORH0OO | Account # I | August ), 2014 to August 31, 2014

Deposits and other credits

Date Description Amount
08/11/14 Counter Credit 25,000.00
Total deposits and other credits $25,000.00

Service fees

Based upon the activity below, the monthly fee on your Business Fundamentals chec'king account was waived for the statement period ending
07/31/14:

At least one of the following occurred
C) $250+ in net new purchases on a linked Business debit card
() $250+ in net new purchases on a linked Business credit card
¥ $3,000+ minimum daily balance in primary checking account
v $5,000+ average monthly balance In primary checking account
O $15,000+ rombined average monthly balance in linked business accounts

‘A check mark indicates that you have qualified for a monthly fee waiver on the account based on your usage of these products or
services. For information on how to open a new product or ta link an existing service to your account please call 1-888-BUSINESS or

visit bankofamarica.com/smallbusiness.

Daily fedger balances

Date Balance ($) Date - Balance(S)

3024925

08/01 - 524925 08/11

4/  Tohelp you BALANCE YOUR CHECKING ACCOUNT, visit bankofamerica.com/statementbalance or the Statements and Documents tab
in Online Banking for a printable version of the How to Balance Your Account Worksheet.

Get your exclusive Inc. guide:
“Build, Buy or Ally: Growth Strategies for Business”
Simply visit the Bank of America Small Business Community to download your
free copy and leam how you can accelerate the growth of your business.
While you're there, access financial tools, exchange ideas with other small business
owners and much mare.
Free download Go to bankofamerlca.com/sbe today. Inc.

Ine is & 1egistered srademark of Mansueto Ventures LLC Fully licensed and Bank oT Ammierica Coiporation has writtan perraission alfowing
usage 1o publish, Bartk of Anerica, NA Membes FDIC 92014 Bank of America Corporation  ARTXGELF [ AD412-14-03168
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SANTA ANA COMMITTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOO | Account I | August 1, 2014 to August 31, 2014
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Bankof America %%

P03, Box 15284
Wilmington, DE 19850

SANTA ANA COMMITTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOO

Bus Pfatinum Privileges

Customer service information

i) 1.888BUSINESS (1.888.287.4637)

»: bankafamerica.com

4 Bank of America, N.A.
P.0. Box 25118
Tampa, FL 33622-5118

Your Business Fundamentals Checking

Bus Platinum Privileges
for September 1, 2014 to September 30, 2014 Account number:_
SANTA ANA COMMITTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOO

Account summary

Beginning balance on September 1, 2014

Deposits and other credits

$30,249.25 # of deposits/credits: 0

Withdrawals and other debits

000 4 of withdrawals/debits; 1

-0.00 # of items-previous cycle': 1

Checks

Service fees

-3000.00 4 of days in cycle: 30

'%) Average ledger balance: $30,049.25

Ending balance on September 30, 2014

Bet you've got
great ideas.

(After all, your busi

started as one.)

ness

§27,249.25 inctudes checks paid.depasited items&other debits

Join the Small Business Advisory Panel
at Bank of America’

By sharing your wisdom and ideas, you can help us
enhance our products and services.

Join us at bankofamerica.com/shareideas today.

Bank of America, N.A. Member FOIC
©2074 Bank of America Corporation ARJRVSFD | AD-06-14-0306.8
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~ sanTa anaA commiTTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOO | Account # I | september 1, 2014 to September 30, 2014

IMPORTANT INFORMATION:
BANK DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS

Change of address - Please call us at the telephane number listed on the front of this statement to tell us about a change of
address.

Deposit agreement - When you opened your account, you received a deposit agreement and fee schedule and agreed that your
account would be governed by the terms of these documents, as we may amend them from time to time. These documents are
part of the contract for your deposit account and govern all transactions relating to your account, including all deposits and
withdrawals. Capies of both the depasit agreement and fee schedule which contain the current version of the terms and
conditions of your account relationship may be obtained at our banking centers.

Electronic transfers: In case of errars or questions about your electronic transfers- If you think your statement or receipt is
wrang or you need more information about an electronic transfer {e.g., ATM transactions, direct deposits or withdrawais,
point-of-sale transactions) on the statement or receipt. telephone or write us at the address and number listed on the front of
this statement as soon as you can. We must hear fram you no later than 60 days after we sent you the FIRST statement on
which the error or prablem appeared.

- Tell us your name and account number.

- Describe the error or transfer you are unsure about, and explain as clearly as you can why you believe there is an error or
why you need mare information.

- Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error.

For consumer accounts used primarily for personal, family or household purposes. we will investigate your camplaint and will
correct any error promptly. If we take more than 10 business days (10 calendar days if you are a Massachusetts customer) (20
business days if you are a new customer, for electranic transfers occurring during the first 30 days after the first deposit is
made to your account) to do this, we will credit your account for the amount you think is in error, so that you will have use of the
money during the time it will take to complete our investigation.

For other accounts, we investigate, and if we find we have made an error, we credit your account at the conclusion of our
investigation.

Reporting other prablems - You must examine your statement carefully and promptly. You are in the best position to discover
errors and unautherized transactions on your account. If you fail to notify us in writing of suspected problems or an
unauthorized transaction within the time period specified in the deposit agreement (which periods are no more than 60 days
after we make the statement available to you and in some cases are 30 days or less), we are not liable to you for, and you agree
to not make a claim against us for the problems or unauthorized transactions.

Direct deposits - If you have arranged to have direct deposits made to your account at least once every 60 days from the same
person or company, you may call us at the telephone number listed on the front of this statement to find out if the deposit was

made as scheduled. You may also review your activity online ar visit a banking center for information.

© 2013 Bank of America Corporation

Bank of America, N.A. Member FDIC and @ Equal Housing Lender

Page 2 of 4



) o Your checking account
Bank of America %

SANTA ANA COMMITTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOO | Account + NI | September 1, 2014 to September 30, 2014

Checks

Date Check # Am_ou_nt
ooona e 30000
Total checks -$3,000.00
Total # of checks 1

Service fees
Based upon the activity below, the monthly fee on your Business Fundamentals checking account was walved for the statement period ending
08/29/14:

At least one of the following occurred

O $250+ in net new purchases on a linked Business debit card

O $250+ in net new purchases on a linked Business credit card

&7 $3.000+ mimimum daily balance in primary checking account

¥ $5.000+ average monthly balance in primary checking account

& $15,000+ combined average monthly balance in linked business accounts

A check mark indicates that you have qualified for a monthly fee waiver on the account based on your usage of these products or
services. For information on how to open a new preduct or to link an existing service to your account please call 1-888-BUSINESS or
visit bankofamerica.com/smallbusiness.

Daily ledger balances

Date Balance (5} Date Balance($)

09/01 ' 3024925  09/29 27,249.25

To help you BALANCE YOUR CHECKING ACCOUNT. visit bankofamerica.com/statementbalance or the Statements and Documents tab
in Online Banking for a printable version of the How to Batance Your Account Worksheet.

=nraliment ula Mobile app

OU|’ free Mobile Banking App lets yOU not availah on alldevices,
== e . ;Vrreless fees may apply
7z bank for your business on the go o the text. messige,

supported carlers nckude:
Alltel, AT&T Cellular One.

Mobile Banking gives you convenient e.md secure TMohlle, Virgin Mobile
access to your business accounts anytime, anywhere, S Ceflulat and Verizon
Wireless, Text STOP To

+ Check balances 226525 lo cancel and

» Pay bills 'l’el)il HEIQPJ}D zrzﬁf\srza Tor

- Locate ATMs or banking centers i S e
Text BizApp to 226526 and download your free E-gggr‘}as(;gk of Amerca
Mobile Banking App today. ARSSHLTTN | AD-03-14-02848
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SANTA ANA COMMITTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOO | Account /BB | September 1,2014 to September 30, 2014
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Amount : $3,000.00 Sequence Number: 4292524513
Account: ] Capture Date: 09/29/2014

Bank Number: 12100035 Check Number: 991
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Electronic Endorsements:

Date Sequence Bank # Endrs Type TRN RRC Bank Name
09/29/2014 004292524513 1211038686 Pay Bank N BANK OF AMERICA, NA
09/29/2014 4479580964 122000496 Rtn Loc/BOFD Y MUFG UNION BANK, NA
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Bankof America @

P.O. Box 15284
Wilmington, DE 19850

SANTA ANA COMMITTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOC
I

Your Business Fundamentals Checking

Bus Platinum Privileges
for October 1, 2014 to October 31, 2014
SANTA ANA COMMITTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOO

Account summary

Beginning balance on October 1, 2014 §27.249.25
Deposits and other credits o 0.00
Withdrawals and other debits N -23,00_033
Checks -4,000.00
Service fees ) E)_()-(S
“En—dmg bal;nce on October 31,2014 $249.25

Bus Platinum Privileges

Customer service information

L) 1.888.BUSINESS (1.888.287.4637)

Iyl bankofamerica.com

#° Bank of America, N.A.
P.0.Box 25118
Tampa, FL 33622-5118

Account nurnber:_

# of deposits/credits: 0

# of withdrawals/debits: 2

# of items-previous cycle’: 1

# of days in cycle: 31

Average ledger balance: $10,539.57

'Includes checks poid. deposited itemsé&other debits

to start receiving our free e-newsletter.

Stay connected

Our e-newsletter, Small Business Connections, gives you access to articles and other
resources from small business experts on marketing, financing, cash flow management,
human resources and more.

Visit bankofamerica.com/smallbiznews and enter your email address

Bank of Amarica, N A Member FDIC. ©2014 Bank of America Corporation.  ARTWZLBE | AD-01-14.8/23.8
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SANTA ANA COMMITTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOO | Account # [N | October 1, 2014 to October 31, 2014

IMPORTANT INFORMATION:
BANK DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS ’

Change of address - Please call us at the telephone number listed on the front of this statement to tell us about a change of
address.

Deposit agreement - When you opened your account, you received a deposit agreement and fee schedule and agreed that your
account would be governed by the terms of these documents, as we may amend them from time to time. These documents are
part of the contract for your deposit account and govern all transactions relating to your account, including all deposits and
withdrawals. Copies of both the deposit agreement and fee schedule which ¢ontain the current version of the terms and
conditions of your account relationship may be obtained at our banking centers.

Electronic transfers: In case of errors or questions about your electronic transfers- If you think your statement or receipt is
wrong or you need more information about an electronic transfer (e.g., ATM transactions, direct deposits or withdrawals,
point-of-sale transactions) on the statement or receipt, telephone or write us at the address and number listed on the front of
this statement as soon as you can. We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the FIRST statement an
which the error or problem appeared.

-~ Tell us your name and account number.

- Describe the error or transfer you are unsure about, and explain as clearly as you can why you believe there is an error or
why you need more information.

- Tellus the dollar amount of the suspected error.

For consumer accounts used primarily for personal, family or household purposes, we wilt investigate your complaint and will
coarrect any error promptly. If we take more than 10 business days (10 calendar days if you are a Massachusetts customer) (20
business days if you are a new customer, for electronic transfers occurring during the first 30 days after the first deposit is
made to your account) to do this, we will ¢redit your account for the amount you think is in error, so that you will have use of the
money during the time it will take to complete our investigation.

For other accounts, we investigate, and if we find we have made an error, we credit your account at the conclusion of our
investigation.

Reporting other problems - You must examine your statement carefully and promptly. You are in the best position to discover
errors and unauthorized transactions on your account. f you fail to notify us in writing of suspected problems or an
unauthorized transaction within the time period specified in the deposit agreement {which periods are no more than 60 days
after we make the statement available to you and in some cases are 30 days or less), we are not liable to you for, and you agree
to not make a claim against us for the problems or unauthorized transactions.

Direct deposits - If you have arranged to have direct deposits made to your account at least once every 60 days from the same
person or company, you may call us at the telephone number listed on the front of this statement to find out if the deposit was

made as scheduled. You may also review your activity online or visit a banking center for information.

© 2013 Bank of America Corporation

Bank of Amaerica, N.A. Member FDIC and @ Equal Housing Lender
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- . Your checking account
Bankof America %7

SANTA ANA COMMITTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOO | Account #[ Il | October 1, 2014 to October 31, 2014

Withdrawals and other debits

Date Description Amount
10/10/14 WIRE TYPE‘:WIRE OUT DATE: 141010 TIME:1601 ET TRN:2014101000306848 SERVICE -23,000.00
REF:011666 BNF:VENTURE STRATEGIC INC I1D:204647622 BNF BK:CITI BANK, N.A. 10:322271724
PMT OET:43BUSZGGM Services ) ]
Total withdrawals and other debits ' -$23,000.00

Checks

Date Check # Amount
10/29/14 992 ~-4,000.00
Total checks -$4,000.00
Total # of checks 1

Service fees

Based upon the activity below, the monthly fee an yaur Business Fundamentals checking account was waived for the statement period ending
09/30/14: '

At least one of the following occurred

O $250+ in net new purchases on a linked Business debit card

O $250+ in net new purchases on a linked Business credit card

& $3000+ minimum daily balance in primary checking account

& $5000+ average monthly balance in primary checking account

& 315000+ combined average monthly balance in linked business accounts

A check mark indicates that you have qualified for a monthly fee waiver on the account based on your usage of these products or
services, Forinformation on how to open a new product or to link an existing service to your account please call 1-888-BUSINESS or

visit bankofamerica.com/smallbusiness.

They’re not just heroes, they’re also our neighbors

join us in helping connect our returning service members and veterans to the things they need to make their lives better.
Express your thanks at #troopthanks or bankofamerica com/troopthanks, and we'll donate $1—up to 51 million—to
nonprofits dedicated to helping them succeed here at home,

Join us at #troopthanks or bankofamerica.com/troopthanks. . '
EYWELCOMEBACKVETERANS.ORG "™ie

Bank of America, NA Member FRIC. ©2014 Barik of America Corporation  ARHSKIOR  SSM-04-14.0584.8
For details, visil bankafamericacom/lroapthanks
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sanTA ANA COMMITTEE FOR SAFE NEIGHBORHOO | Account # | 1 octover 1. 2014 to October 31, 2014

Daily ledger balances

Date Balance (5} Date Balance(S) Date Balance ($)
wo 2724925 10/10 424925 0/29 24925

&  To help you BALANCE YOUR CHECKING ACCOUNT, visit bankofamerica.conv/statementbalance or the Statements and Documents tab
in Online Banking for a printabie version of the How to Balance Your Account Worksheet

Page 4 of 4



Amount : 54,000.00 Sequence Number: 4942916171

Account ] Capture Date: 10/29/2014
Bank Number: 12100035 Check Number: 992
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Exhibit A-21

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 15/1004



Type or print in ink.

497 OOS__.._‘_UC.___O: WOUO_‘A Amounts may be rounded to whole dollars.
497 CONTRIBUTION REPORT
NAME OF FILER Date of BEtERIEmR CALIFORNIA h.@ N
Santa Ana Neighbors for Ethical Government opposing Pulido for Mayor This Filing 10/29/2014 FORM
AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER 1.D. NUMBER (i applicable) , For Official Use Only
Report No. 2014-4 amm.@_wmz
(949)858-7448 1369043 14:52:09
STREET ADDRESS
[J Amendment Filing ID:
to Report No. 152809577
ciTY STATE ZIP CODE (explain below)
No. of Pages 2
Santa Ana CA 92704
1. Contribution(s) Received
NDIV
DATE FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR CONTRIBUTOR ENTER OO_MD_W_L._._NZ_NULWW’\:U_:O/\MN AMOUNT
RECEIVED {[ECOMMITTIEERALSOENTERLR:NUMBER) CODE * (IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME OF BUSINESS) RECEIVED
10/28/2014 David Benavides for City Council 8,325.00
Santa Ana, CA 92705 [ ] IND
Committee ID # 1350874 E COM
[] OTH J Check if Loan
[] PTY
[] scC - %
Provide interest rate
10/28/2014 Dyer 18 Holding, LLC 20,000.00
Irvine, CA 92614 [] IND
[] com
[X] OTH [] Check if Loan
[] PTY
[] scc —_—
Provide interest rate
10/28/2014 Madison Materials, Inc 3,500.00
Santa Ana, CA 92701 [ ] IND
[] COM
[X] OTH [J Check if Loan
[] PTY
[] sCC oy
Provide interest rate

Reason for Amendment:

*Contributor Codes

IND — Individual

COM — Recipient Committee (other than PTY or SCC)
OTH - Other (e.g., business entity)

PTY —Political Party

SCC — Small Contributor Committee .

FPPC Form 497 (March/2011)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



497 Contribution Report

Type or print in ink.

Amounts may be rounded to whoie dollars.

NAME OF FILER

Santa Ana Neighbors for Ethical Government opposing Pulido for Mayor

Date of
This Filing __10/29/2014

AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER 1.D. NUMBER (i applicable)

Report No. 2014-4

Date Stamp

497 CONTRIBUTION REPORT
CALIFORNIA
FORM A. @ N

For Official Use Only

(949)858-7448 1369043
STREET ADDRESS
[[] Amendment
to Report No.
cImy STATE ZIP CODE (explain below)
No. of Pages 2
Santa Ana CcAa 92704
1. Contribution(s) Received
{F AN INDIVIDUAL
DATE FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR CONTRIBUTOR ENTER OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER AMOUNT
RECEIVED A D SRR NURB ) CODE * (IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME OF BUSINESS) RECEIVED
10/28/2014 Santa Ana Committee for Safe Neighbors and Safe Access 4,000.00
Santa Ana, CA 92705 [] IND
Committee ID # 1358515 E COM
[ ] OTH ] Check if Loan
[] PTY
[] scC .
Provide interest rate
10/28/2014 are Disposal Inc 3,500.00
Santa Ana, CA 92710 [] IND
[ ] COM
[X] OTH [ Check if Loan
(] PTY
[] sCC oy
Provide interest rate
[ ] IND
[] com
D OTH [ Check if Loan
[] PTY
[] scC oy
Provide interest rate

Reason for Amendment:

*Contributor Codes
IND — Individual

COM — Recipient Committee (other than PTY or SCC)
OTH — Other (e.g., business entity)

PTY — Political Party

SCC - Small Contributor Committee

FPPC Form 497 (March/2011)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



Exhibit A-22

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 15/1004



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION :

1102 Q Street, Suite 3000 » Sacramento, CA 95811

April 25,2019

NOTICE OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

Re: FPPC No. 15/1004, In the Matter of Santa Ana Committee for Safe
Neighborhoods and Safe Access Supporting Measure BB and Opposing Measure CC
and Van Ton

Dear Mr. Ton:

On March 26, 2019, you were personally served with an accusation in the above referenced
matter. Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, you were required to file a notice of
defense within 15 days after service of the accusation to request an administrative hearing.
You did not file a notice of defense. As a result, you have waived your right to an
administrative hearing.'

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) will proceed with a default,
decision and order (“default”) against you. The initial notice of this default will appear on the
published agenda for the Commission’s public meeting on May 16, 2019. This agenda will be
public and you could be contacted by the media with questions. The Commission will be
asked to adopt the default at the subsequent public meeting on June 13, 2019 and impose an
administrative penalty of $43,000 against you.

Following the issuance of the default, the Commission will obtain a judgment in superior
court for the amount owed and then take action to collect the judgment. Please be advised that
administrative penalties for violations of the Political Reform Act cannot be discharged in
bankruptcy proceedings.

You may still resolve this matter informally by way of a stipulated settlement if an agreement
can be reached prior to this matter appearing for consideration by the Commission. Please
contact me at (916) 323-6421 or teilbertson@fppc.ca.gov if you wish to enter into a
settlement to resolve this matter in its entirety.

Commission Counsel
E\{forcement Division

! Government Code section 11505.



Exhibit A-23

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 15/1004



FAIR PoLiTICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street » Suite 3000 « Sacramento, CA 95811

May 23, 2019

Van Ton
USPS and via electronic transmission:_

NOTICE OF INTENT TO ENTER DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

Re: FPPC No. 15/1004
In the Matter of Santa Ana Committee for Safe Neighborhoods and Safe
Access Supporting Measure BB and Opposing Measure CC and Van Ton

Dear Mr. Ton:

On March 26, 2019 you were personally served with an accusation in the above referenced
matter. Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, you were required to file a notice of defense
within 15 days after service of the accusation to request an administrative hearing. You did not file
a notice of defense. As a result, you have waived your right to an administrative hearing.

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) will proceed with a default,
decision and order (“default”) against you. The initial notice of this default appeared on the
published agenda for the Commission’s public meeting on May 16, 2019. The Commission will
be asked to adopt the default at its public meeting scheduled for June 13, 2019 and impose an
administrative penalty of $43,000 against you. A copy of the default, decision, and order and
accompanying exhibits the Commission will consider at its meeting on June 13, 2019 is enclosed
with this letter.

You may, but you are not required to, provide a response brief, along with any supporting
materials, no later than five calendar days before the Commission hearing at which the default is
scheduled to be heard. Your response brief must be served on the Commission Assistant, at the
above address.

Following the issuance of the default order and imposition of the administrative penalty,
we will commence legal proceedings to collect this fine, which may include converting the
Commission’s order to a court judgment. Please be advised that administrative penalties for
violations of the Political Reform Act cannot be discharged in bankruptcy proceedings.

I Government Code section 11505.



FPPC No. 16/009
Page 2

This letter is your last opportunity to resolve this matter informally by way of a stipulated
settlement, before the default proceedings are commenced. If we do not reach a resolution, the
enclosed documents will be placed on the Commission’s agenda for the June 13, 2019 meeting.
Please contact me at (916) 323-6421 or tgilbertson@fppec.ca.gov if you wish to enter into a
negotiated settlement.

Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division

Enclosures



PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, | was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business address
is Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, California 95811.
On 05/23/2019, 1 served the following document(s): FPPC Case No. 15/1004: Default, Decision
and Order, and Exhibit 1, Exhibits A1-A23, and Cover Letter.

] By Personal Delivery. I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s)
at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

X By United States Postal Service. I enclosed the document(s) in a sealed envelope or
package addressed to the person(s) at the addresses listed below and placed the envelope or
package for collection and mailing by first class mail, following my company’s ordinary business
practices. I am readily familiar with this business’ practice for collection and processing
correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. On the same day that
correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of
business with the United States Postal Service, in a sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid.

I am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST

USPS
Van Ton

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct. Executed on Mna, 23, 2019,

Lol

Dominika Wojenska
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